
 

 

 

FINAL 
Preliminary Assessment Report 
Former Chicago Midway Army 
Aviation Support Facility 
Chicago, Illinois  

Perfluorooctane-Sulfonic Acid (PFOS) and Perfluorooctanoic 
Acid (PFOA) Impacted Sites 
ARNG Installations, Nationwide 

August 2020 

Prepared for: 

Army National Guard Bureau 
111 S. George Mason Drive 
Arlington, VA 22204 

UNCLASSIFIED 



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Former Chicago Midway AASF, Illinois 

i 

Table of Contents 
Executive Summary .................................................................................................................... 1 
1. Introduction ........................................................................................................................ 4 

Authority and Purpose .............................................................................................. 4 
Preliminary Assessment Methods ............................................................................. 4 
Report Organization .................................................................................................. 5 
Facility Location and Description ............................................................................... 5 
Facility Environmental Setting ................................................................................... 6 
1.5.1 Geology ......................................................................................................... 6 
1.5.2 Hydrogeology ................................................................................................. 6 
1.5.3 Hydrology ....................................................................................................... 7 
1.5.4 Climate ........................................................................................................... 7 
1.5.5 Current and Future Land Use ......................................................................... 7 

2. Fire Training Areas ........................................................................................................... 11 
Fire Extinguisher FTA ............................................................................................. 11 

3. Non-Fire Training Areas ................................................................................................... 13 
Hangar Water Fire Suppression System ................................................................. 13 
Ramp Area .............................................................................................................. 13 

4. Emergency Response Areas ............................................................................................ 15 
5. Adjacent Sources ............................................................................................................. 16 

Chicago FD ............................................................................................................. 16 
Airport Crash........................................................................................................... 16 
Fixed Base Operator Hangars ................................................................................ 16 

6. Preliminary Conceptual Site Model .................................................................................. 18 
Pathways ................................................................................................................ 18 
Receptors ............................................................................................................... 18 
AOI 1 Fire Extinguisher FTA and Ramp Area .......................................................... 18 

7. Conclusions ..................................................................................................................... 22 
Findings .................................................................................................................. 22 
Uncertainties ........................................................................................................... 22 
Potential Future Actions .......................................................................................... 23 

8. References ...................................................................................................................... 25 



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Former Chicago Midway AASF, Illinois 

ii 

Tables 
Table ES-1: AOI at Former Chicago Midway AASF 
Table 6-1: Exposure Pathways at AOI 1  
Table 7-1: AOI at Former Chicago Midway AASF 
Table 7-2: No Suspected Release Areas 
Table 7-3: Uncertainties 
Table 7-4: PA Findings Summary 

Figures 
Figure ES-1 Summary of Findings 
Figure ES-2 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model, Former Chicago Midway AASF 
Figure 1-1 Facility Location 
Figure 1-2 Groundwater Features 
Figure 1-3 Surface Water Features 
Figure 2-1 Fire Training Area 
Figure 3-1 Non-Fire Training Areas 
Figure 5-1 Adjacent Sources  
Figure 6-1 Area of Interest 
Figure 6-2 Preliminary Conceptual Site Model, AOI 1 Fire Extinguisher FTA and Ramp Area 
Figure 7-1 Summary of Findings  

Appendices 
Appendix A Data Resources 
Appendix B Preliminary Assessment Documentation 

B.1 Interview Records
B.2 Visual Site Inspection Checklists
B.3 Conceptual Site Model Information

Appendix C Photographic Log 



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Former Chicago Midway AASF, Illinois 

iii 

Acronyms and Abbreviations 
°F degrees Fahrenheit 
AASF Army Aviation Support Facility 
AECOM AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
AFFF aqueous film forming foam 
AOI area of interest 
ARNG Army National Guard 
CAWS Chicago Area Waterway System 
CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
CSM conceptual site model 
EDR™ Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  
FBO fixed base operators 
FD Fire Department 
FTA fire training area 
ILARNG Illinois Army National Guard 
PA Preliminary Assessment 
PFAS per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances 
PFOA perfluorooctanoic acid 
PFOS perfluorooctanesulfonic acid 
SI Site inspection 
TARP Tunnel and Reservoir Plan 
UCMR3 Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 3 
US United States 
USACE United States Army Corps of Engineers 
USEPA United States Environmental Protection Agency 
WWTP Waste Water Treatment Plant 



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Former Chicago Midway AASF, Illinois 

1 

Executive Summary 
The Army National Guard (ARNG) is performing Preliminary Assessments (PAs) and Site 
Inspections (SIs) for Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) and Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) 
Impacted Sites at ARNG Facilities Nationwide. A PA for per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances 
(PFAS)-containing materials was completed for Former Chicago Midway Army Aviation Support 
Facility (Former AASF) in Chicago, Illinois, to assess potential PFAS release areas and exposure 
pathways to receptors. The Former AASF (also referred to as the “facility”) is constructed on a 
parcel of land owned State of Illinois for use by the Illinois Department of Military Affairs. All the 
assets at the facility was transferred to the Kankakee AASF #2 in 2017 due to the size and 
condition of the hangar at the Former AASF, which could no longer support the maintenance and 
storage of aircrafts for the ILARNG. The performance of this PA included the following tasks: 

• Reviewed available administrative record documents and Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. (EDR)™ report packages to obtain information relevant to potential PFAS releases, such 
as: drinking water well locations, historical aerial photographs, Sanborn maps, and 
environmental compliance actions in the area surrounding the facility; 

• Conducted a site visit on 7 November 2019 and completed visual site inspections at locations
where PFAS-containing materials were suspected of being stored, used, or disposed; 

• Interviewed current Illinois Army National Guard (ILARNG) personnel, ILARNG
environmental managers, and operations staff 

• Completed visual site inspection at known or suspected PFAS release locations and
documented with photographs 

• Identified potential PFAS release areas at the facility
One Area of Interest (AOI) related to potential PFAS releases was identified at the AASF during 
the PA. The AOI is shown on Figure ES-1 and described Table ES-1 below: 
Table ES-1: AOIs at the Former Chicago AASF 

Area of 
Interest Name Used by Potential Release Dates 

AOI 1 Fire Extinguisher Fire Training Area 
and Ramp Area ILARNG 2000-2005 

Based on potential PFAS release at the AOI, there is potential for exposure to PFAS 
contamination in media at or near the facility. The preliminary CSM for the facility is shown on 
Figure ES-2, which presents the potential receptors and media impacted. Based on the US 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 3 
(UCMR3) data, it was indicated that no PFAS were detected in a public water system above the 
USEPA lifetime Health Advisory within 20 miles of the facility. Potential off-facility PFAS release 
areas exist adjacent to the Former AASF. Because these areas include property side-gradient of 
the facility, it is unknown whether the off-facility sources affect the AASF (Figure ES-1). PFAS 
analyses performed in 2016 had method detection limits that were higher than currently 
achievable. Thus, it is possible that low concentrations of PFAS were not detected during the 
UCMR3 but might be detected if analyzed today. 
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1. Introduction
Authority and Purpose 

The Army National Guard (ARNG) G9 is the lead agency in performing Preliminary Assessments 
(PAs) and Site Inspections (SIs) for Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) and Perfluorooctanoic 
acid (PFOA) at Impacted Sites at ARNG Facilities Nationwide.  This work is supported by the 
United States (US) Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Baltimore District and their contractor 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) under Contract Number W912DR-12-D-0014, Task 
Order W912DR17F0192, issued 11 August 2017. 

The ARNG is assessing potential effects on human health related to processes at their facilities 
that used per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS), primarily releases of aqueous film forming 
foam (AFFF) although other sources of PFAS are possible. In addition, the ARNG is assessing 
businesses or operations adjacent to the ARNG facility (not under the control of ARNG) that could 
potentially be responsible for a PFAS release. 

PFAS are classified as emerging environmental contaminants that are garnering increasing 
regulatory interest due to their potential risks to human health and the environment. PFAS 
formulations contain highly diverse mixtures of compounds. Thus, the fate of these PFAS 
compounds in the environment will vary. The regulatory framework at both federal and state levels 
continues to evolve. The US Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) issued Drinking Water 
Health Advisories for PFOA and PFOS in May 2016, but there are currently no promulgated 
national standards regulating PFAS in drinking water. In the absence of federal maximum 
contaminant levels, some states have adopted their own drinking water standards for PFAS. The 
State of Illinois does not currently have drinking water or soil standards for PFAS. 

This report presents findings of a PA for PFAS containing materials at the Former Chicago Midway 
Army Aviation Support Facility (Former AASF, also referred to as “facility”) in Chicago, Illinois in 
accordance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act 
(CERCLA), as amended, the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan 
(40 Code of Federal Regulations Part 300), and Army requirements and guidance. 

This PA documents the known fire training areas (FTAs) as well as additional locations where 
PFAS may have been released into the environment at the facility. The term PFAS will be used 
throughout this report to encompass all PFAS chemicals being evaluated, including PFOS and 
PFOA, which are key components of AFFF. 

Preliminary Assessment Methods 
The performance of this PA included the following tasks: 

• Reviewed available administrative record documents and Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. (EDR)™ report packages to obtain information relevant to potential PFAS releases, such 
as: drinking water well locations, historical aerial photographs, Sanborn maps, and 
environmental compliance actions in the area surrounding the facility; 

• Conducted a site visit on 7 November 2019 and completed visual site inspections (VSIs) at
locations where PFAS-containing materials were suspected of being stored, used, or 
disposed,  

• Interviewed current Illinois Army National Guard (ILARNG) personnel, ILARNG
environmental managers, and operations staff 



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Former Chicago Midway AASF, Illinois 

5 

• Completed visual site inspection at known or suspected PFAS release locations and 
documented with photographs

• Identified potential PFAS release areas at the facility

Report Organization 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the USEPA Guidance for Performing 
Preliminary Assessments under CERCLA (USEPA, 1991). The report sections and descriptions 
of each are: 

• Section 1 – Introduction: identifies the project purpose and authority and describes the
facility location, environmental setting, and methods used to complete the PA. 

• Section 2 – Fire Training Areas: describes the FTAs at the facility identified during the site
visit. 

• Section 3 – Non-Fire Training Areas: describes other locations of potential PFAS releases
at the facility identified during the site visit. 

• Section 4 – Emergency Response Areas: describes areas of potential PFAS release at the
facility, specifically in response to emergency situations. 

• Section 5 – Adjacent Sources: describes sources of potential PFAS release adjacent to the
facility that are not under the control of ARNG. 

• Section 6 – Preliminary Conceptual Site Model: describes the pathways of PFAS transport
and receptors at each area of interest (AOI). 

• Section 7 – Conclusions: summarizes the data findings and presents the conclusions of the
PA. 

• Section 8 – References: provides the references used to develop this document.

• Appendix A – Data Resources

• Appendix B – Preliminary Assessment Documentation

• Appendix C – Photographic Log

Facility Location and Description 
The Former AASF is in Cook County in northeastern Illinois (Figure 1-1). The cities of Oak Park, 
Oak Lawn, and Chicago are within 6 miles of the facility. The facility is adjacent to the Chicago 
Midway International Airport and is accessible from the south via West 63rd Street. 

The Former AASF was active from 1939 to 2017. The size and condition of the hangar at the 
Former AASF could no longer support the ILARNG for the maintenance and storage of the 
necessary aircrafts. As a result, in 2017, the construction of the Kankakee AASF #2 was 
completed and all assets at the Former AASF were transferred to the Kankakee AASF #2. 
Currently, the ILARNG is does not use the Former AASF, and the hangar is vacant. The facility 
has a total land area of approximately 5 acres. This land was first owned by the Illinois State 
Armory Board in 1946, however, in the early 1970s, the land was transferred to the State of Illinois 
who presently owns the land. 
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Facility Environmental Setting 
Cook County is in northeast Illinois within in the Chicago Lake Plain physiographic division, a 
division characterized by a flat surface with a till base that slopes towards Lake Michigan. The 
slope is separated by low beach ridges, morainic headlands and islands, and large glacial 
drainageways along the Des Plaines River and Sag Channel. Parallel to the lake shores there 
can be well developed spits and bars that funnel to the south and out towards the mouth of the 
Des Plaines River. The Chicago, Calumet and Des Plaines River pathways are determined by 
these beach ridges due to their lack of valley nature. The Chicago Lake Plain is characterized by 
poorly drained land which can cause the area to become swampy (Leighton, Ekblaw, and 
Horberg, 1949). 

1.5.1 Geology 

The Former AASF is in northeast Illinois in the Wisconsin glacial deposits area. Glacial sediments 
located in the Chicago area consist of unsorted mixtures of gravel, sand, silt and till underneath 
stratified sand and gravel. Covering Chicago’s Silurian dolomite bedrock are a layer of outwash 
sand and gravel, with a mix of silty till from the Lemont Formation. The formation includes 
abundant amounts of gravel clasts derived from local bedrock. Above the Lemont layer is a pebbly 
clay till from the Wadsworth Formation, which is the uppermost till layer that can be found in the 
Chicago area. Around the Chicago area, large arcuate ridges known as moraines can be found. 
The moraines were formed when ice from glaciers would come to a halt, while glacier flow 
continued over the ice, leading to a building up of sediment. The city of Chicago was built on top 
of one of the moraines, specifically on the flat plain of glacial Lake Chicago (Hansel and Johnson, 
2004). 

1.5.2 Hydrogeology 

The Former AASF has an interconnected system of natural subsurface draining through 
groundwater that travels through bedrock and a variety of soil types. This drainage system allows 
precipitation to infiltrate the soil and fill material of the area and make its way to the bedrock 
beneath or to the local sewer system. The sewers in the Chicago area are old, brick-lined sewers 
susceptible to infiltration and possible inflow. Underneath the facility there is a layer of glacial till 
that ranges in thickness along with Silurian-age carbonate bedrock. A shallow bedrock 
groundwater aquifer is then formed within the Silurian dolomite. Under the shallow aquifer, a 
deeper aquifer can be found formed from sandstone and dolomite bedrock from the Cambrian 
and Ordovician age (USGS, 2015). 

There are no wells located within the boundary of the Former AASF; however, there are several 
unknown wells within a two-mile radius surrounding the facility (Figure 1-2). The State of Illinois 
does not provide specific well type information (i.e. domestic well, industrial well, etc.). Drinking 
water for the AASF is supplied by the City of Chicago, which sources water from Lake Michigan 
(Chicago Department of Water Management, 2018). Based on the USEPA Unregulated 
Contaminant Monitoring Rule 3 (UCMR3) data, it was indicated that no PFAS were detected in a 
public water system above the USEPA lifetime Health Advisory within 20 miles of the facility. 
Potential off-facility PFAS release areas exist adjacent to the Former AASF. PFAS analyses 
performed in 2016 had method detection limits that were higher than currently achievable. Thus, 
it is possible that low concentrations of PFAS were not detected during the UCMR3 but might be 
detected if analyzed today. 
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1.5.3 Hydrology 

The Former AASF is in the Chicago Area Waterway System (CAWS) which adopted the Tunnel 
and Reservoir Plan (TARP) in order to comply with water quality standards and help flow of water 
throughout the city. There is a large network of deep tunnels in the TARP, these underground 
tunnels span from 11 to 33 feet in diameter and connect to massive storage reservoirs. The 
tunnels help with flood control, routing of sewer runoff and a have a major impact on regional 
hydrology. The tunnels can also be used as a storage area for sewer runoff but are mostly used 
to direct flow to the storage tanks. Chicago being primarily flat urban area, most of the hydrology 
in the city is engineering designed rather than a natural surface flow. Without the engineered 
drainage system there would be no way to remove excess water quickly, this would create 
overland flooding, sewer overflow and flooded basements. Any natural drainage flow that exists 
in Chicago flows towards Lake Michigan through small, low-sloped, sluggish streams, along with 
the major water ways in the Chicago and Calumet Rivers (Figure 1-3). During the dry season the 
CAWS can be found in a low-velocity setting, while during heavy periods of precipitation they will 
open the gates into the tanks and Lake Michigan to prevent any flooding in the tunnels. These 
drawdowns are important and have no noticeable effect on Lake Michigan (USGS, 2015). 

1.5.4 Climate 

The climate at the facility has four defined seasons with a variation in temperatures. The summers 
at the facility are warm and often humid. The winters are freezing, extremely windy and cloud 
cover can be found all times of the year. Temperatures vary from average highs of 59.3 degrees 
Fahrenheit (°F) to average lows of 43.3 °F. The average annual temperature is 51.3 °F. Average 
precipitation is 39.04 inches of rain (World Climate, 2019). 

1.5.5 Current and Future Land Use 
The Former AASF is a controlled access facility and is adjacent to the Chicago Midway 
International Airport. At present, the ILARNG are no longer using the Former AASF, and are in 
process of transferring the land back to the state or to the Chicago Midway International Airport. 
The ILARNG has no intentions of using or occupying this land in the further. 
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2. Fire Training Areas
One FTA where PFAS was potentially released was identified during the PA. A description of the 
FTA is presented below, and the FTA is shown on Figure 2-1. Interview records appear in 
Appendix B. Photographs appear in Appendix C. 

Fire Extinguisher FTA 
The Fire Extinguisher FTA is inside the hangar on the west side of the facility. The geographic 
coordinates are 41°46'42.8"N and 87°45'25.7"W. In approximately 2004, a one-time fire training 
event occurred inside the hangar where a Tri-Max 30TM was filled with a soap/water mixture and 
used to practice putting out a small pan fire. Once the training exercise was completed, the 
soap/water mixture from the Tri-Max 30TM was washed down the drains to the oil/water separator. 
No runoff was reported to leave the hangar. The oil/water separator discharges to the city sewer 
system, which ultimately goes to the Stickney Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) in Cicero, 
IL. This one-time training event was the only time the Tri-Max 30TM units were used. The FTA was 
considered a potential PFAS release area, because Tri-Max 30TM extinguishers have been at the 
facility since 2000 and interviewees knowledge covered 2002 through 2017. No information was 
available for training activities that may have occurred between 2000 through 2002. 
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Non-Fire Training Areas        3. 
In addition to FTAs, the PA evaluated areas where PFAS-containing materials may have been 
broadly used, stored, or disposed. This may include buildings with fire suppression systems, paint 
booths, AFFF storage areas, and areas of compliance demonstrations. Information on these 
features obtained during the PA are included in Appendices A and B. Two non-FTAs where PFAS 
was potentially released was also identified during the PA. A description of the non-FTAs are 
presented below and are shown on Figure 3-1. Interview records appear in Appendix B. 
Photographs appear in Appendix C. 

Hangar Water Fire Suppression System 
The Hangar at the facility was built in the early 1960’s and contains the original fire suppression 
system supplied by two 3,000-gallon tanks filled with water. The geographic coordinates are 
41°46'42.8"N and 87°45'24.6"W. The two 3,000-gallon tanks in the Hangar are connected to the 
fire suppression system through individual large pumps. The fire suppression system consists of 
a network of sprinklers on the ceiling, and sprinklers on the Hangar floors that when active, the 
two sets of sprinklers create water curtains. The drains in the hangar lead to an oil/water separator 
which discharges to the city sewer system, and ultimately goes to the Stickney WWTP, southwest 
of Chicago in Cicero, IL. All assets within the hangar were transferred to Kankakee AASF #2 in 
2017, and the Hangar has been vacant since the transfer.  

Ramp Area 
There were five Tri-Max 30TM fire extinguishers located at the facility from 2000 to 2005 before 
they were removed and replaced with ABC fire extinguishers. The geographical coordinates of 
the area are 41°46'43.44"N and 87°45'24.99"W. Three of the Tri-Max 30TM fire extinguishers were 
located by the Hangar doors, one unit was located on the ramp in front of the Hangar, and one 
unit was filled with only soap/water located in the Hangar. The AFFF from Tri-Max 30TM fire 
extinguisher was drained into a bucket and stored in the Hangar. It was reported that during the 
freezing temperature months, the AFFF in the Tri-Max 30TM fire extinguishers were emptied into 
buckets and refilled with a cold weather approved AFFF to avoid freezing. It is unknown when or 
where this took place, or the ultimate fate of the AFFF removed from the Tri-Max 30TM fire 
extinguishers. Additionally, it is unknown where the Tri-Max 30TM fire extinguishers were disposed 
of when removed from the facility in 2005. 
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4. Emergency Response Areas
No emergency response areas or incidents were identified within the Former AASF during the PA 
through interviews (Appendix B), historical document review, or the EDRTM. The Chicago Fire 
Department (FD) located at the Chicago Midway International Airport responds to all emergency 
incidents at the facility. 
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5. Adjacent Sources
Four potential off-facility source of PFAS adjacent to the Former AASF, not under the control of 
the ARNG, were identified during the PA. Based on interviews with ILARNG personnel (Appendix 
B) and historical document review, the identified adjacent area with potential AFFF releases are
outside the facility boundaries. The description of the adjacent sources are presented below and 
are shown on Figure 5-1. 

Chicago FD 
The Former AASF is adjacent to the Chicago FD. The geographic coordinates are 41°47'17.4"N 
and 87°44'31.6"W. The Chicago FD responds to emergencies at the airport and the Former AASF. 
Chicago Midway International Airport and O'Hare International Airport are the leaders in training 
emergency response teams through the Chicago Department of Aviation in collaboration with the 
Chicago FD. The Chicago FD houses several firetrucks; however, it is unknown the exact types 
of trucks, where training is completed, and what types of fire suppressant are used. 

Airport Crash 
In 2005, there was an airplane crash on the northwest corner of the Chicago Midway International 
Airport. The geographic coordinates are 41°47'33.2"N and 87°45'43.3"W. The airplane skidded 
through the runway and into the intersection of West 55th Street and South Central Avenue due 
to reverse thrusters not being activated in a timely manner. The Chicago FD along with the 
National Transportation Safety Board responded to and investigated the airplane crash. It is 
unknown if AFFF was used in response to the airplane crash. 

Fixed Base Operator Hangars 
The Chicago Midway International Airport has Fixed Base Operators (FBOs) located to the 
northeast and northwest of the Former AASF. The FBOs provide private services such as 
chartering, ice/snow removal, fueling and maintenance. It is unknown if the hangars at the two 
FBOs locations are equipped with fire suppression systems or if any emergencies have occurred 
at these locations. 
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6. Preliminary Conceptual Site Model 
Based on the PA findings, one AOI was identified at the Former AASF: AOI 1 Fire Extinguisher 
FTA. The AOI location is shown on Figure 6-1. A conceptual site model (CSM) identifies three 
components necessary for potentially complete exposure pathways related to a site: (1) source, 
(2) pathway, and (3) receptor. If any of these elements are missing, the pathway is considered
incomplete. 

Pathways 
In general, the potential PFAS exposure pathways are ingestion and inhalation. Human exposure 
via the dermal contact pathway may occur, and current risk practice suggests it is an insignificant 
pathway compared to ingestion; however, exposure data for dermal pathways is sparse and 
continues to be the subject of PFAS toxicological study (National Ground Water Association, 
2018). 

Potential AFFF releases identified at the Former AASF occurred on paved surfaces. AFFF 
releases to the paved surfaces could have infiltrated the subsurface via cracks in the pavement 
or joints between areas that are paved with different materials. Ground-disturbing activities may 
result in potential exposure to subsurface soils and groundwater via ingestion. PFAS are water 
soluble and can migrate readily from soil to groundwater via leaching. Drinking water for the 
Former AASF is supplied by the City of Chicago, which sources water from Lake Michigan. Due 
to the location of the facility in a large Metropolis area, it is unlikely that unregistered, private, 
domestic wells exist downgradient of the identified AOI. 

Receptors 
Receptors include construction workers, and off-facility residents. These receptors as they pertain 
to the facility are described below: 

• Construction workers are considered workers who represent a utility worker or other worker
who would be exposed to surface and/or subsurface conditions and shallow groundwater 
through ground-disturbing activities.  

The preliminary CSM for the AASF indicates which specific receptors could potentially be exposed 
to PFAS. The preliminary CSM for AOI 1 is shown on Figure 6-2. 

AOI 1 Fire Extinguisher FTA and Ramp Area 
The Fire Extinguisher FTA is inside the hangar on the west side of the facility. In approximately 
2004, a one-time fire training event occurred inside the hangar where a Tri-Max 30TM was filled 
with a soap/water mixture and used to practice putting out a small pan fire. Once the training 
exercise was completed, the soap/water mixture from the Tri-Max 30TM was washed down the 
drains to the oil/water separator. No runoff was reported to leave the hangar. The oil/water 
separator discharges to the city sewer system, which ultimately goes to the Stickney Waste Water 
Treatment Plant (WWTP) in Cicero, IL. Prior to the fire training event, the AFFF was emptied into 
a bucket, and the Tri-Max 30TM fire extinguisher was filled with soap and water. The ultimate fate 
of the AFFF is unknown. There were five Tri-Max 30TM fire extinguishers located at the facility from 
2000 to 2005. The FTA was considered a potential PFAS release area, because Tri-Max 30TM 
extinguishers have been at the facility since 2000 and interviewees knowledge covered 2002 
through 2017. No information was available for training activities that may have occurred between 
2000 through 2002. Potential PFAS exposure pathways resulting from releases at AOI 1 are 
presented in Figure 6-2 and described in Table 6-1: 
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       Table 6-1 Exposure Pathways at AOI 1

Pathway Receptor 
Subsurface Soil Considered a potentially complete pathway to construction workers via 

ingestion or inhalation of dust. 
Groundwater Considered a potentially complete pathway to construction workers via 

ingestion. 
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7. Conclusions
This report presents a summary of available information gathered during the PA on the use and 
storage of AFFF and other PFAS-related activities at the facility. The PA findings are based on the 
information presented in Appendix A and Appendix B. 

Findings 
One AOI related to potential PFAS release was identified (Table 7-1) at the Former AASF during 
the PA (Figure 7-1). 

Table 7-1: AOI at the Former Chicago Midway AASF 

Area of Interest Name Used by 
Potential Release 

Dates 

AOI 1 Fire Extinguisher FTA and 
Ramp Area ILARNG 2000-2005 

Based on potential PFAS releases at the AOIs, there is potential for exposure to PFAS 
contamination in media at or near the facility. The preliminary CSM for the facility, which presents 
the potential receptors and media impacted, is shown on Figure 6-2. 

The following areas discussed in Section 2 through Section 5 were determined to have no 
suspected PFAS releases to the environment (Table 7-2). 

Table 7-2: No Suspected Release Areas 

No Suspected 
Release Area Used by 

Rationale for No Suspected Release 
Determination 

Hangar Water Fire 
Suppression System ILARNG The fire suppression system was supplied by 

two 3,000-gallon tanks filled with water. 

Uncertainties 
A number of information sources were investigated during this PA to determine the potential for 
PFAS-containing materials to have been present, used, or released at the facility. Historically, 
documentation of PFAS use was not required because PFAS were considered benign. Therefore, 
records were not typically kept by the facility or available during the PA on the use of PFAS in 
training, firefighting, or other non-traditional activities, or on its disposition. 

The conclusions of this PA are based on all available information, including: previous 
environmental reports, EDRs™, observations made during the VSI, and interviews.  Interviews of 
personnel with direct knowledge of a facility generally provided the most useful insights regarding 
a facility's historical and current PFAS-containing materials. Sometimes the provided information 
was vague or conflicted with other sources. Gathered information has a degree of uncertainty due 
to the absence of written documentation, the limited number of personnel with direct knowledge 
due to staffing changes, the time passed since PFAS was first used (1969 to present), and a 
reliance on personal recollection. Inaccuracies may arise in potential PFAS release locations, 
dates of release, volume of releases, and the concentration of AFFF used. There is also a 
possibility the PA has missed a source of PFAS, as the science of how PFAS may enter the 
environment continually evolves. 
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In order to minimize the level of uncertainty, readily available data regarding the use and storage 
of PFAS were reviewed, retired and current personnel were interviewed, multiple persons were 
interviewed for the same potential source area, and potential source areas were visually 
inspected. Table 7-3 summarizes the uncertainties associated with the PA. 

Table 7-3: Uncertainties 

Area of Interest Source of Uncertainty 
AOI 1 It is unknown if fire training activities occurred between 2000 

through 2002. There is no information on the disposal of the 
recycled AFFF that resulted from the changing of AFFF 
concentrates in the Tri-Max 30TM fire extinguishers.   

Former Chicago Midway 
AASF 

It is unknown where the Tri-Max 30TM fire extinguishers were 
disposed of when removed from the facility in 2005. 

Former Chicago Midway 
AASF 

Direct interviewee knowledge is not available before 2002. 
Whether potential use, storage, or release of PFAS-containing 
materials occurred at this facility prior to 2002 is unknown.   

Potential Future Actions 

Interviews and records (covering 2002 to present) indicate that current or former ARNG activities 
may have resulted in potential PFAS releases at the AOI identified during the PA. PFAS releases 
at AOI were contained to an oil/water separator system that ultimately discharges to the Stickney 
WWTP. The environmental media at the Former AASF were not directly impacted. Table 7-4 
summarizes the rationale used to determine if the AOI should be considered for further 
investigation under the CERCLA process and undergo an SI. 

Table 7-4: PA Findings Summary 

Area of Interest AOI Location Rationale Potential Future 
Action 

AOI 1 Fire 
Extinguisher FTA 
and Ramp Area 

41°46'42.8"N 
87°45'25.7"W 

In approximately 2004, a one-
time fire training event 
occurred inside the hangar 
with one Tri-Max 30TM fire 
extinguisher filled with a 
soap/water mixture. Prior to 
the fire training event, the 
AFFF was emptied into a 
bucket, and the Tri-Max 30TM 
fire extinguisher was filled with 
soap and water. The ultimate 
fate of the AFFF is unknown. 
No information was available 
for training activities that may 
have occurred between 2000 
through 2002. Additionally, 
there were five Tri-Max 30TM 
fire extinguishers located at 
the facility from 2000 to 2005. 

Proceed to an SI, 
focus on soil and 

groundwater 
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Data Resources will be provided separately on CD. Data Resources for Former Chicago 
Midway AASF, Illinois. 

 

Former Chicago Midway AASF Documentation 
• 2014 Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plan 

• 2017 Notice of Renewal General Storm Water Permit for Industrial Site Activities 
Former Chicago Midway AASF EDR Report 
• 2019 EDR Report, Former Chicago Midway AASF 
 



Environmental Consultants 2830 Dairy Drive 608 224-2830 
and Contractors Madison, WI 53718-6751 FAX 608 224-2839 
  www.scsengineers.com  

 

  

 Offices Nationwide 

February 24, 2014 
File No. 25213206 
 
 
Mr. David Miller, Solid Waste/P2/Recycling Coordinator 
Illinois Department of Military Affairs 
Camp Lincoln 
1301 N. MacArthur Blvd. 
Springfield, IL  62702-2399 
 
Subject: Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plan 

AASF #2 Midway Airport 
5400 West 63rd Street, Chicago, Illinois 

 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
 
Enclosed is the Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan 5-year review 
prepared for the Army Aviation Support Facility (AASF) #2 Midway Airport (AASF #2) based 
on the previous plan and 5-year review (site visit on November 12, 2013).   
 
I MP L E M EN TA T I ON  R E QU I R E ME N T  

Complete the following item to achieve compliance with SPCC rules:   
 

1. Replace the unsigned version with the signed “Memorandum for ILARNG Facilities 
with Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Requirements” on page iii 
that approves and commits resources to implement the plan. 

 
I MP L E M EN TA T I ON  R EC O MM EN D A T I ON  

We recommend the following item to assist your facility in achieving and maintaining 
compliance with SPCC rules:   
 

1. Obtain and use water-tight drain covers – We recommend the use of water-tight drain 
covers in the aircraft engine washing area behind AASF #2 during washing to prevent 
contaminated water from reaching the three drains in this area.  An example of a water-
tight drain covers that may be used might be the PIG DrainBlocker Drain Cover with 
DuPont Elvaloy (PLR430). 

 
 
  



 
 
M r .  D a v i d  M i l l e r  
F e b r u a r y  2 4 ,  2 0 1 4  
P a g e  2  
 
I N I T I A L  I MP L EM EN TA T I O N  S T EP S  F OR  S P C C  

1. Initial SPCC Training – All oil-handling personnel at this facility are required to complete 
an initial SPCC training session with the contents mentioned in Section 2.2 of this 
SPCC Plan.  

 
2. Post the Notice to Petroleum Product Vendors/Personnel in the Loading/Unloading 

Area in the Oil/Fuel Transfer Areas – Oil-handling personnel at this facility must 
comply with the requirements set forth in this notice with regard to loading/unloading 
practices. 

O N GO I N G  S P C C  I T EMS  

1. Monthly and Annual Inspections – Facility staff will need to implement the Monthly and 
Annual Inspection Checklists found in Attachments A and B.   

 
2. Annual SPCC Training – All oil-handling personnel at this facility are required to 

complete an annual SPCC training session with the contents mentioned in Section 2.2 of 
this SPCC Plan.  

 
3. Semiannual SPCC Plan Review – Using Attachment J, conduct a semiannual review of 

the SPCC Plan to confirm that it is still accurate and does not need to be amended.  
 
4. Spill Response – A 25-gallon size spill kit would be sufficient to contain incidental spills 

that may occur around oil storage areas.  Larger spills should be addressed by first calling 
the Chicago Fire Department.  If additional cleanup assistance is needed, contact the 
State Environmental Specialist for the names of outside spill response contractors. 

 
5. Spill Reporting – Spills that are released to the environment and exceed the de minimis 

volume must be reported as described in Section 1.2.1 through Section 1.2.3. 
 
6. Record Retention – Inspection records must be kept for 3 years, and we recommend that 

SPCC oil-handling personnel training records also be kept for 3 years.   
 
7. SPCC Plan Amendments – Coordinate to have SPCC Plan Amendments completed 

within 6 months of facility changes.  Examples of changes that may require amendment 
of the SPCC Plan include, but are not limited to:  commissioning or decommissioning 
containers; replacement, reconstruction, or movement of containers; reconstruction, 
replacement, or installation of piping systems; construction or demolition that might alter 
secondary containment structures; changes of product or service; or revision of standard 
operation or maintenance procedures at a facility.    

 
  



 
 
M r .  D a v i d  M i l l e r  
F e b r u a r y  2 4 ,  2 0 1 4  
P a g e  3  
 
Please note that AASF #2 is a “qualified facility” because it has less than 10,000 gallons in 
aggregate aboveground oil storage and has not had a single discharge of oil to navigable waters 
exceeding 1,000 gallons or two discharges of oil into navigable waters each exceeding 42 gallons 
within any 12-month period in the 3 years prior to the SPCC Plan certification date.  Being a 
qualified facility provides the facility the option to self-certify amendments (see Attachment E 
and Attachment F). 
 
If you have any questions or comments on the SPCC Plan, please call us at (608) 224-2830. 
 
Sincerely,   

   
Megan Corrado, PE  Christopher J. Jimieson, PE 
Staff Engineer  Project Manager 
S C S  E N G I N E E R S   S C S  E N G I N E E R S  
 
MC/lmh/MB/CJ 
 
cc: CW4 Randy McCormick, AASF #2 Midway Airport 
 
Enclosure: AASF #2 Midway Airport SPCC Plan (4 binder copies, 1 CD) 
 
I:\25213206\Reports\AASF #2 Midway Airport\SPCC\Final_ILDMA_AASF#2 Midway Airport SPCC Plan_140224.docx 
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MANAGEMENT APPROVAL  AND COMMITMENT  OF 
RESOURCES  

 

 
DEPARTMENTS OF THE ARMY AND AIR FORCE 

Il l inois Army and Air National Guard 
1301 North MacArthur  Boulevard,  Springfield, Il l inois  

62702-2317 
 
NGIL-CFM-EV 28 January 2014 
 
 
MEMORANDUM FOR ILARNG FACILITIES WITH SPILL PREVENTION CONTROL AND 
COUNTERMEASURE (SPCC) REQUIREMENTS 
 
SUBJECT:  Commitment of Resources, Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure Plans (SPCCP) 
 
 
1. Illinois Army National Guard (ILARNG) facilities having oil product storage capacity in containers 
of 55 gallons or greater capacity with a total storage capacity in excess of 1,320 gallons must have a Spill 
Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan.  Preparation and implementation of these plans is 
mandated for Army facilities that meet these petroleum product storage criteria by the Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) and AR 200-1, Chapter 11. 
 
2. The plan as written has the full support of the management of the ILARNG and shall be 
implemented as described.  Facility Managers and/or personnel designated in the plan as the Facility Spill 
Coordinators (FSC) or Assistant Facility Spill Coordinator (AFSC) shall take steps to implement the 
policies set forth in these plans.  The monthly and/or quarterly facility inspections are to be conducted as 
prescribed.  On-site annual training must be conducted to ensure that all employees know how to identify 
and report POL or hazardous substance spills. 
 
3. By this signature the Illinois Army National Guard accepts the engineer’s Substantial Harm 
Determination Certification made on behalf of the owner, and has adopted a statement of commitment as 
required in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 112.7 (d) (2) to provide “A written 
commitment of manpower, equipment, and materials required to expeditiously control and remove any 
harmful quantity of oil discharged.” 
 
“I testify that this SPCC Plan has my full approval and that I have the authority to commit the necessary 
resources to implement the plan.  I further attest that to the best of my knowledge, the information 
contained in this plan is true, complete, and accurate.”  
 
4. Point of contact for this issue is Mr. Jonathan L. Casebeer, Chief, Environmental Branch at (217) 
761-3794 or jonathan.l.casebeer.nfg@mail.mil. 
 
FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL: 
 
 
 
 
 ERIC K. LITTLE 
 COL, GS, ILARNG 
 Chief of Staff 
  



 

 iv  
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1 .0  KEY  E L EMENTS  

Task: This document is the Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan 
for AASF #2 Midway Airport (AASF #2).   

 
Condition: The SPCC Plan aims to prevent the discharge of oil in harmful quantities into or 

upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines of the United States.   
 
Standard: The Oil Pollution Act SPCC regulations (Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, 

Part 112 [40 CFR 112]), as issued by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA). 

 
The SPCC program addresses all oil products, including, but not limited to:  fats, oils, or greases 
of animal, fish, or marine mammal origin; vegetable oils, including oils from seeds, nuts, fruits, 
or kernels; and other oils and greases including petroleum, fuel oil, sludge, synthetic oils, mineral 
oils, oil refuge, or oil mixed with wastes other than dredged spoil.  A facility is subject to SPCC 
regulation if the facility could be reasonably expected to discharge oil into navigable waters or 
adjoining shorelines of the United States and the aggregate:  
 

• Aboveground oil storage capacity exceeds 1,320 gallons in containers with volumes 
of 55 gallons or greater, or 

• Underground capacity of the facility exceeds 42,000 gallons—excluding sources that 
are currently subject to all technical requirements of 40 CFR 280 or all technical 
requirements of state programs approved under 40 CFR 281. 

Because AASF #2 has more than 1,320 gallons (see Table 1) in containers with a capacity of 
55 gallons or greater (sources), this SPCC Plan was prepared and shall be implemented 
consistent with the most recently finalized amendments to 40 CFR 112 (November 2009).  This 
plan is compliant with applicable state regulations.      
 
This SPCC Plan will be used as a reference for proper oil storage, as a tool for spill prevention, 
as a guide for facility oil source inspections and integrity testing, as well as a resource during 
emergency response to control, contain, and clean up an oil release.   
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1 . 1  F A C I L I TY  D ES C R I P T I ON  

1. A cross-reference checklist identifying how this plan addresses of SPCC requirements is 
provided in Attachment D. 

2. Name of the Facility: AASF #2 at Midway Airport 

Facility Address: 5400 West 63rd Street 
Chicago, Illinois (Cook) 

Name, direction, and 
distance to the nearest 
body of water: 

AASF #2 consists of approximately 5 acres and is located just 
south of the Chicago Midway Airport within the city limits of 
Chicago, Illinois.  AASF #2 is within the Metropolitan Water 
Reclamation District (MWRD) of Greater Chicago.  A release 
from an oil source has the potential to reach MWRD’s combined 
sewer drains.  There are no permitted process discharges to 
surface waters at this site. 
 
The Site Location Map on Figure 1 shows the location of the 
facility relative to these nearby waterways.  The closest navigable 
water body to this facility is the Des Plaines River, which is 
3.7 miles to the west of this facility. 

3. Managing Authority: Illinois Department of Military Affairs 
NGIL-CFM-EV 
Camp Lincoln 
1031 N. MacArthur Blvd. 
Springfield, Illinois 

4. Emergency Coordinator: CW4 Randy McCormick, Facility Spill Coordinator (FSC) 

5. Location of SPCC Plan: The regulation does not require that an SPCC Plan be filed with 
the USEPA; however, a copy must be available for on-site review 
by the Regional Administrator at all facilities manned for at least 
4 hours per day.  A complete copy of this SPCC Plan is 
maintained by the CW4 at AASF #2, and is available for on-site 
review by the USEPA Regional Administrator. 

6. Next Review Due: November 2018 

Last Review Completed: November 2013 

7. Facility Oil Sources: See Table 1 on the next page. 
 



Illinois Department of Military Affairs

Storage 

Symbol

Oil Source 

Volume 

(gal) Location

Container 

Construction Contents

Container 

Compatible 

with 

Contents? Transfer Activities

Distance and Direction 

to Nearest Receptor 

(2)

Potential 

Release 

Flow Rate 

(1) 

Spill Prevention and Leak 

Detection

112.7(c) Secondary 

Containment

Spill Countermeasures 

and Response 

Materials Security

Inspection and Integrity 

Testing Schedule

Aboveground Storage Tank

AST1 240 Used oil aboveground storage 

tank, located west of the 

Aviation Support Facility in the 

POL/Hazardous Waste 

Storage Shed (HWSS) (see 

Figure 2)

Double-walled steel 

tank

Used oil Yes Transferred manually using 

a funnel; removed by an 

outside vendor

Approximately 150 feet 

towards a storm sewer 

drain located on 63rd 

Street

nil-24 gpm Spill Prevention: Overfill box on 

fill port, and prudent practices of 

oil transfer

Leak Detection: Interstitial 

monitoring, shed secondary 

containment, and routine 

inspections

Double-walled tank; 

POL/HWSS provides 

approximately 395 gallons of 

tertiary containment 

(10'6" x 8'6" x 7" high)

Spill kit located in the 

POL/HWSS (see Figure 2)

Facility fenced with a 

guard at the gate 

and located inside a 

locked shed

Monthly and annual inspections

(see Attachments A and B); no 

required integrity testing by an 

external third-party inspector

MFT1 2,000 Mobile Fuel Tanker (MFT) for 

fueling aircraft, located west 

of the Aviation Support 

Facility (see Figure 2)

Single-walled steel JP-8 fuel Yes A tanker truck transfers JP-

8 fuel to the underground 

storage tank (UST) then the 

fuel is transferred to the 

MFT to fuel aircraft (fuel 

transferred to the MFT 

when it is parked on its spill 

containment pad)

MFT spill containment 

pad; floor of the hangar 

if a spill occurs while 

fueling.  If a spill occurs 

near one of the storm 

drains north of the 

hangar, it has the 

potential to impact storm 

water.

nil-200 gpm Spill Prevention: Prudent 

practices of oil transfer; transfer 

to the MFT to occur when the MFT 

is parked on its containment pad

Leak Detection: Truck spill 

containment pad, and routine 

inspections

MFT secondary containment 

pad provides approximately 

3,900 gallons of secondary 

containment

(20' 6" x 34' x 9")

Note:

An absorbent boom is inside 

the drain system to prevent a 

release.

Spill kits located in the 

Aviation Support Facility or 

in the POL/HWSS (see 

Figure 2)

Facility fenced with a 

guard at the gate, 

located inside a 

locked gated area

Monthly and annual inspections

(see Attachments A and B); no 

required integrity testing by an 

external third-party inspector

Miscellaneous Drum Storage

POL1 165 total Located west of the Aviation 

Support Facility in the 

POL/HWSS (see Figure 2)

Approximately three 

55-gallon steel drums

Hydraulic oil 

waste, JP-8 

mixed with water, 

and solvent waste

Yes Transferred manually Approximately 150 feet 

towards a storm sewer 

drain located in 63rd 

Street

nil-5.5 gpm Spill Prevention: Prudent 

practices of oil transfer

Leak Detection: Shed secondary 

containment, and routine 

inspections

POL/HWSS provides 

approximately 395 gallons of 

secondary containment 

(10'6" x 8'6" x 7" high)

Spill kit located in the 

POL/HWSS (see Figure 2)

Facility fenced with a 

guard at the gate 

and located inside a 

locked shed

Monthly inspections (see 

Attachment A); remove from 

service after 12 years

POL2 55 total Located in the Aviation 

Support Facility (see Figure 2)

One polyethylene 55-

gallon drum

Aircraft cleaning 

solvent 

(petroleum 

based)

Yes Transferred manually Concrete floor with no 

nearby receptors

nil-5.5 gpm Spill Prevention: Prudent 

practices of oil transfer

Leak Detection: Concrete floor, 

and routine inspections

Self-contained room Spill kit located in the 

Aviation Support Facility 

(see Figure 2)

Facility fenced with a 

guard at the gate 

and located inside a 

locked building

Monthly inspections (see 

Attachment A); remove from 

service after 12 years

TOTAL ABOVEGROUND OIL STORAGE (SPCC REGULATED): 2,460

Notes:

(1)  Estimated by assuming small leaks will have very little flow and worst-case release is the contents of the tank released over 10 minutes (consistent with EPA’s RMP Program).

(2)  From site observations.

I:\25213206\Reports\AASF #2 Midway Airport\SPCC\[Final_ILDMA_AASF#2 Midway Airport SPCC Plan.xls]Table 1

Table 1.  Oil Storage Capacity and Plan Details

AASF#2 - Midway Airport

Chicago, Illinois

GALLONS

Mobile Fuel Tanker

AASF#2 - Midway Airport

Chicago, Illinois 3
SPCC Plan

February 2014
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1 . 2  S P I L L  R ES P ONS E  

All oil spills, regardless of size, must be contained and cleaned up in a safe and effective manner.  
Spills that affect or threaten public health, welfare, or the environment will be attended to 
immediately by protecting human safety, and containing and cleaning up the spilled substance.   
 
The Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) regulations, 29 CFR 
1910.120, defines an incidental release of hazardous substances as a release where the substance 
can be absorbed, neutralized, or otherwise controlled at the time of release by personnel in the 
immediate release area, or by other designated responders (i.e., SPCC-trained maintenance 
personnel).  Incidental releases are not considered to be emergency responses within the scope of 
the HAZWOPER standard.   
 
When facility personnel are unable to control or contain an oil release, the Chicago Fire 
Department is available for emergency response. 
 
To determine the proper response procedures, this plan classifies discharges as either 
“incidental” or “non-incidental,” depending on the following characteristics: 

 
O i l  S p i l l  R e s p o n s e  C r i t e r i a  

Incidental discharges  
are generally those where: 

Non-Incidental discharges 
are generally those where: 

• The discharge is small (e.g., less than 
25 gallons). 

• The discharge can be easily contained. 

• The discharge is unlikely to reach a 
navigable waterway, storm sewer, or 
sanitary drain. 

• Cleanup procedures do not pose a health 
or safety hazard. 

• Proper response equipment is available for 
a safe cleanup. 

Response by facility personnel may be 
possible for the above types of discharges. 

• The discharge is large enough to spread 
beyond the immediate area. 

• The discharge cannot be contained. 

• The discharge may reach a navigable 
waterway, storm sewer, or sanitary drain. 

• The discharge requires special equipment 
or training to clean up. 

• The discharge poses a hazard to human 
health or the environment. 

• There is a danger of fire or explosion. 

The above discharges require response by 
the Chicago Fire Department—call 911. 

 
If the discharge cannot be contained, then notify the Facility Spill Coordinator immediately.  See 
the flowchart in Section 1.2.1 on the next page for spill response steps.  Details regarding the 
predicted direction, rate of flow, and quantity of potential spills for individual tanks and 
containers at the facility are listed in Table 1. 
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1 . 2 . 1  S p i l l  R e s p o n s e  F l o w  C h a r t  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SPILL 

Take safety precautions 
to stop, stabilize, and 

contain spill if possible 

Notify 
Facility Spill Coordinator 
CW4 Randy McCormick 

Office ....................... 708-824-5420 
Cell........................... 815-953-3699 

or  
Assistant Facility Spill Coordinator 

SGT Tommy Jaggers 
Office ....................... 708-824-5413 

No 

The following conditions are considered releases to the environment: 
• Any amount of petroleum, oil or lubricant (POL) or other Hazardous Materials that comes into contact with a surface water or wetland, 

including storm sewers or drainage ditches. 
• Any release of oil that produces a sheen on water and/or threatens navigable waters, including drainage ditches. 
• Twenty-five gallons or more of oil onto unpaved ground. 
• An amount into an indoor floor or trench drain that exceeds the holding capacity of a down-line catch basin or oil/water separator. 

Yes 

No 

Yes Immediately notify the 
Chicago Fire Department 

911 and the Sanitary District 
800-332-3867 

Notify the IL DMA Environmental Office: 
217-761-3794/3973 or 

217-761-3941 (after hours emergency phone number) 
 
Note: The Environmental Office will either make or delegate required immediate 

verbal oil spill notifications (see Section 1.2.2 and 1.2.3 of the SPCC Plan). 
Document completed notifications in Attachment H. 

 

Other Phone Numbers 
(Facility Spill Coordinator Use Only) 

Police Department (non-emergency) ............ 312-744-4000 
Chicago Fire Department (non-emergency) . 312-745-3705 
 
Chemical Transport Emergency Center ........ 800-262-8200 
Illinois Dept. of Transportation .................... 217-782-7820 
Resource, Conservation, and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
Hotline .......................................................... 800-424-9346 

 

CALL 911 

No 

Yes 

Has the spill entered a 
ditch, storm or sanitary 
sewer, come in contact 

with or threaten to come in 
contact with a body of 
water or wetland area? 

 

Does the spill 
involve a 

release to the 
environment? 
(*see below) 

Does the spill 
involve fire or 

injury? 

Secure the site 

Select appropriate 
personal protective 
equipment based on 

SDS 

DONE 
 

Properly dispose of cleanup 
material(s) 

Clean up spill and fill out the Spill Incident Report form 
(Attachment G) 
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1 . 2 . 2  R e q u i r e d  S t a t e  N o t i f i c a t i o n s  a n d  R e p o r t i n g  

The Facility Spill Coordinator will make all immediate verbal notifications to as required by 
29 Illinois Administrative Code (IAC) 430.30, unless instructed otherwise by the IL DMA 
Environmental Office:   
 

Immediately notify BOTH the… Phone Number Scenario 
Illinois Emergency Services and 
Disaster Agency (IESDA)/State 
Emergency Response Commission 
(SERC) 
 
AND 
 
Cook County Local Emergency 
Planning Committee (LEPC) 

1-800-782-7860 
(in state) 
 
(217) 782-7860 
(out of state) 
 
 
(708) 865-4766 

1. Discharge that causes a film or 
sheen upon or discoloration of the 
surface of the water or adjoining 
shorelines, or 

2. Discharge that causes a sludge or 
emulsion to be deposited 
beneath the surface of the water 
or upon adjoining shorelines. 

 
29 IAC 430.40 requires that telephone notifications include each of the following to the extent 
possible at the time of notice, provided that it causes no delay in responding to the emergency: 
 

• Substance released 
• If the substance is on the list of extremely hazardous substances.  (Note: Extremely 

hazardous substances are specified in 40 CFR 355, Appendix A.  Oil, diesel fuel, 
JP-8, and gasoline are not extremely hazardous substances.) 

• An estimated quantity that was released into the environment 
• Time and duration of release 
• Specific location of release 
• Media into which the release occurred (i.e., water) 
• Proper precautions to take as a result of the release 
• Known or anticipated health or public safety risks 
• Name of the reporter and phone number where the reporter may be contacted 
• Name and telephone numbers of persons to be contacted for further information 

 
The Facility Spill Coordinator will work through the Environmental Office to submit a written 
follow-up emergency notice to the IESDA and the LEPC as soon as practicable after a reportable 
release (within 30 days).  The written emergency notice is intended to update the information 
provided in the immediate notification, and shall include the following information: 
 

• Actions taken to respond to and contain the release 
• Any known or anticipated acute or chronic health risks associated with the release 
• Advice regarding medical attention necessary for exposed individuals (where 

appropriate)    
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1 . 2 . 3  R e q u i r e d  F e d e r a l  N o t i f i c a t i o n s  a n d  R e p o r t i n g  

The Facility Spill Coordinator will make all required notifications to the USEPA, unless 
instructed otherwise by the IL DMA Environmental Office: 
   

Immediately notify the… Phone Number Scenario 
National Response Center 
(NRC) 

1-800-424-8802 

OR 

(202) 426-2675 

Discharge of oil to navigable waters or 
adjoining shorelines. 

 
The NRC will ask the caller to provide as much information about the incident as possible 
including: 
 

• Exact address or location and phone number of the facility 
• The date and time of the discharge 
• Type of material discharged 
• Estimates of the quantity discharged 
• Source and cause of the discharge 
• Description of all affected media 
• Cause of the discharge 
• Any damages or injuries caused by the discharge 
• Actions being used to stop, remove, and mitigate the effects of the discharge 
• Whether an evacuation may be needed 
• The names of individuals and/or organizations who have also been contacted 

 
The Facility Spill Coordinator will work through the Environmental Office to submit a written 
notification to the USEPA Regional Administrator for any single discharge of oil to a navigable 
waterway or adjoining shoreline waterway, for any discharge greater than 1,000 gallons, or for 
two discharges of 42 gallons or more of oil to navigable waters in any 12-month period.  This 
report must be made within 60 days of the discharge, and shall include the following 
information:  
 

1. Name of the facility 
2. Name of the individual submitting the information 
3. Location of the facility 
4. Maximum storage or handling capacity of the facility and normal daily throughput 
5. The corrective actions and/or countermeasures taken, including adequate description 

of equipment repairs and/or replacements 
6. An adequate description of the facility, including maps, flow diagrams, and 

topographical maps 
7. A complete copy of the SPCC Plan with any amendments 
8. The cause(s) of such discharge(s), including a failure analysis of the system or 

subsystem in which the failure(s) occurred 
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9. Additional preventative measures taken or contemplated to minimize the possibility 
of recurrence 

 
1 . 2 . 4  S p i l l  K i t s  a n d  W a s t e  D i s p o s a l  

Spill response materials, such as granular absorbents, booms, and/or socks, will be used to 
control, contain, and clean up an oil release.  Spill response kits and granular absorbents will be 
placed at locations central to the tank and container storage areas and any loading/unloading 
areas to allow for a timely and effective response.  Kits will contain absorbent materials capable 
of containing and absorbing incidental spills (25 gallons of oil/fuel).  Spill kit storage locations 
for the facility are listed in Table 1 and on Figure 2 for individual tanks and containers.  
Periodically inspecting the spill kits to assure the necessary spill response materials are present is 
part of the annual visual inspection process (Section 3.4). 
 
The disposal of used sorbents and contaminated soil will occur in a manner consistent with local, 
state, and federal regulations, as well as in accordance with the Illinois Army National Guard 
Waste Management and Hazardous Materials Management Standard Operating Procedures.  Oil-
contaminated absorbent pillows, socks, and/or sheets will be contained separately from 
contaminated soil or granular clay.  If assistance is required for the cleanup of larger spills, 
contact the IL DMA Environmental Office (see flow chart) for the names of spill response 
contractors.  AASF #2 will keep a disposal record of any oil or used spill response material 
recovered as a result of a spill.  
 
2 .0  ROLES  AND TRA IN ING 

2 . 1  R OL ES  A N D  R ES P ONS I B I L I T I E S  

The CW4 will serve as the overall Facility Spill Coordinator, and the SGT will serve as the 
Assistant Facility Spill Coordinator for AASF #2.  The facility operates and maintains specific 
oil storage containers as part of this SPCC Plan (specified in Table 1 of this plan). 
 
For purposes of getting this plan properly implemented, the IL DMA Environmental Office will 
be responsible for the following items: 
 

• Obtaining all applicable signatures for the SPCC Plan 
• Coordinating and conducting annual SPCC training 
• Performing spill reporting, as necessary, following the procedures provided in this 

SPCC Plan 
• Coordinating any SPCC amendments or required 5-year reviews for the SPCC Plan 

 
For purposes of getting this plan properly implemented, the Facility Spill Coordinator (CW4) 
will be responsible for the following items: 
 

• Distributing, posting, and collecting (upon completion) the applicable forms from the 
SPCC Plan (e.g., Monthly and Annual Inspection Checklists, Notice to Petroleum 
Product Vendors/Personnel, and the Fuel Transfer Checklist) 
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• Maintaining SPCC records (e.g., inspection forms, training attendance records) for a 
minimum of 3 years 

• Implementing the appropriate spill response operations and requiring the use of 
appropriate personal protective equipment 

• Conducting a Semiannual SPCC Plan Review (Attachment J) 
• Leading/coordinating emergency oil/fuel spill response team efforts 
• Coordinating or providing loading/unloading oil transfer oversight for transfers 

completed by outside tank vendors 
• Properly disposing of contaminated material 

 
The Assistant Facility Spill Coordinator will fill in for the Facility Spill Coordinator as needed. 
 
Oil-handling personnel at AASF #2 will each be responsible for operating and maintaining the 
oil storage containers at the facility.  In relation to the SPCC regulation, these responsibilities 
will include the following: 
 

• Attending annual SPCC training (all oil-handling personnel) 
• Executing routine monthly and annual inspections on the respective oil storage 

containers as assigned by the Facility Spill Coordinator 
• Notifying the Facility Spill Coordinator of any observed oil spills in order to start the 

emergency spill response procedure 
• Placing initial spill countermeasure materials (from a facility spill kit(s)) 

 
2 . 2  P ER S O NN E L  TR A I N I N G 

All oil-handling personnel shall receive at least annual training to properly respond to spills in 
their work areas.  The Facility Spill Coordinator will determine who will be trained, and the 
content and training method (e.g., hands-on, classroom, computer-based).  Training will include 
the following: 
 

• The contents of the facility SPCC Plan, including the specific locations of oil tanks 
and containers 

• The frequency and procedures of inspections and recordkeeping 
• The operation and maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges 
• Discharge procedure protocols 
• Applicable pollution control laws, rules, and regulations 
• General facility operations 

On an annual basis, the IL DMA will provide SPCC training documentation to this facility for 
inclusion with the SPCC Plan as part of the required recordkeeping.  
 



I l l i n o i s  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  M i l i t a r y  A f f a i r s   
 

AASF #2 Midway Airport 11 SPCC Plan 
Chicago, Illinois February 2014 

3 .0  D ISCHARGE INTERVENT ION BY  PREVENT ION 

3 . 1  D I S C H A R G E  P R EV EN T I O N  M EA S U R ES  

For the oil sources present at this facility, specific discharge volumes, direction of flow, and 
potential spill receptors for individual tanks and containers are listed in Table 1.  All visible 
discharges of oil that occur shall be promptly corrected.  To prevent oil releases from occurring: 
 

• Train personnel at least annually in proper oil-handling procedures (Section 2.2). 

• Practice proper unloading/loading procedures during all oil transfer activities 
(Section 3.3/Attachment C/Attachment I).  Personnel must remain attentive during 
loading/unloading activities to prevent spills during tank or container filling, 
emptying, or transfer. 

• Store sufficient response materials near oil sources (Section 1.2.4). 

• Provide appropriate secondary containment (Section 3.2). 

• Conduct as-used, monthly, and annual inspections on all tanks and containers 
(Section 3.4.1). 

• Require leaking equipment and vehicles to be fixed as soon as possible.  Drip 
pans/pads can be used to prevent site contamination from leaking vehicles and 
equipment.  Drip pans must be emptied on a regular basis. 

• Require that bulk storage tank(s) on tanker vehicles are kept as empty as possible 
when parked at the facility.   

• Place water-tight drain covers over the drains located in the outdoor wash area prior 
to use. 

• Provide a functioning liquid level sensing device for all bulk storage containers, such 
as a visual gauge, an electronic high level alarm or automatic pump cutoff. 

• Practice good housekeeping to keep oil storage areas clear of debris. 
 
3 . 2  S EC OND A R Y  C ON TA I N M EN T  

All oil source areas listed in Table 1 at this facility are required to be designed with appropriate 
containment and/or diversionary structures.  Common examples of secondary containment 
include double-wall tank construction, concrete containment pads/structures, spill pallets for 
portable drums, nearby sorbent materials, oil/water separators, and self-contained concrete-
floored rooms.  Specific information regarding secondary containment measures provided for 
each tank and container is included in Table 1.  Each of the oil sources at this facility has 
sufficient secondary containment. 
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3 . 3  O I L  T R A NS F ER  A C T I V I T I E S  

3 . 3 . 1  T r a n s f e r  P r o c e d u r e s  

Oil transfer at AASF #2 may include the filling and emptying of tanks by a tanker truck, the 
dispensing of oil from tanks into smaller containers or vehicles, the transfer of oil into tanks, 
containers, or drums.  Tanker truck drivers are responsible for proper loading and unloading 
procedures as outlined in the Department of Transportation (DOT) 49 CFR 177.837 
requirements.  Specific oil transfer activities related to individual oil sources for this facility are 
included in Table 1.  All petroleum product vendors and AASF #2 personnel who deliver, load, 
unload, or pick up petroleum products will review and comply with the transfer requirements set 
forth in Attachment I.  During all oil transfer activities, the following control measures will be 
followed to prevent a discharge: 
 

• Temporarily cover any nearby storm or sanitary sewer drains with water-tight covers. 

• Use wheel chocks or other similar barriers to prevent premature movement of transfer 
vehicles. 

• Request that tanker trucks be equipped with overflow shut-off valves. 

• Inspect around and below oil transfer vehicles for leaks before and after loading or 
unloading. 

• Require direct audible communication between the person dispensing from the tanker 
truck and the person filling the receiving tank or container. 

• For transfers not involving filling and emptying of tanks by a tanker truck, use a 
funnel or pump when adding or removing smaller quantities of oil to tanks, 
containers, or filling oil-filled electrical equipment reservoirs. 

• The Fuel Transfer Checklist (Attachment C) is recommended for completion for 
each oil transfer conducted by an outside vendor for tanks listed within this SPCC 
Plan.  The completion of the Fuel Transfer Checklist is not mandatory.  The Notice to 
Petroleum Product Vendors/Personnel (Attachment I) should be posted prominently 
in key fuel transfer areas, so these practices can be followed by vendors and AASF #2 
personnel. 

3 . 3 . 2  O v e r f i l l  P r o t e c t i o n  

AST1 at AASF #2 has sufficient overfill protection in the form of a direct vision gauge (level 
gauge) under 40 CFR 112.8(c)(8)(iv).  To use the alternative of “direct vision gauges,” a person 
must be present to monitor the gauges and the overall filling of bulk storage containers 
(aboveground storage tanks [ASTs]). 
 
The mobile fuel tanker (MFT1) at AASF #2 does not have sufficient overfill protection in the 
form of either high liquid level alarms (40 CFR 112.8(c)(8)(i)) or direct vision gauges (level 
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gauges) under 40 CFR 112.8(c)(8)(iv).  To use the alternative of “direct vision gauges,” a person 
must be present to monitor gauges and the overall filling of bulk storage containers (ASTs). 
 

• Therefore, AASF #2 is pursuing an environmentally equivalent approach to provide 
sufficient overfill prevention in lieu of complying with the requirements of 40 CFR 
112.8(c)(8).  The approach for satisfying environmental equivalence protection is that 
MFT1 will be filled by the on-site underground storage tank (UST) when parked on its 
secondary containment pad, which provides approximately 3,900 gallons of capacity.  
While there is a drain near the secondary containment pad area, it is filled with an 
absorbent barrier boom.  The boom is fitted into the drain so that water may not go 
through without coming into contact with the boom.  The boom is routinely inspected 
on a monthly basis.  If signs of oil residue are observed, the boom will be replaced. 

 
3 . 4  I NS P EC T I O NS  A N D  I N T EGR I TY  T E S T I N G 

3 . 4 . 1  R o u t i n e  V i s u a l  I n s p e c t i o n s  

The purpose of visual inspections is to determine if an oil release has occurred, the general 
condition of tanks, containers, and piping, and the suitability for continued oil storage until the 
next inspection.  The inspection program for the facility includes informal observations for 
leakage from equipment as it is used as well as monthly and annual scheduled inspections.  
Checklists used to document the inspections are included as Attachments A and B and must be 
kept on file at the facility for a minimum of 3 years.  Table 1 lists the recommended inspection 
frequency for individual tanks and containers.  Inspection criteria and schedules outlined in this 
plan are based upon the following accepted industry standards: 
 
Industry Standard Title General Applicability 
American Petroleum 
Institute (API) 653 

Tank Inspection, Repair, Alteration and 
Reconstruction (2008, 3rd ed.) 

Large, field-fabricated tanks 
built to API Standard 650 

Steel Tank Institute 
(STI) SP-001-11 

Standard for the Inspection of 
Aboveground Storage Tanks (2011, 
5th ed.) 

Smaller shop-fabricated 
tanks and portable 
containers  

 
Monthly inspections will be conducted by facility personnel and include checking: 
 

• Storage areas for signs of debris that may block access  
• Storage areas for unlabeled or outdated containers 
• Tanks, mobile fuel tanker, containers, and associated piping for evidence of leakage 

or spillage 
• Tanks and containers for water or oil in the tank, interstice, or secondary containment 
• Outdoor secondary containment structures that may require drainage 
• Spill kits for replacement or replenishment of spill response materials 
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Annual inspections include checking: 
 

• Secondary containment structures for evidence of damage 
• Tank foundation and support structures for signs of settlement, corrosion, or damage 
• Tank or container exterior coatings for needed cleaning or maintenance 
• Tank normal and emergency vents for needed cleaning or maintenance 
• Tank or container liquid level and overfill prevention sensing devices  

 
At AASF #2, the following visual inspection schedule will be followed for different tank and 
container types (Table 1).  Because severe weather can potentially affect the operational 
integrity of exterior tanks or containers, outside storage containers will be inspected immediately 
after a major storm or other weather event (e.g., thunderstorm with observed lightening damage, 
wind storm causing limbs to fall off trees, blizzard, or a high intensity rain event that causes flash 
flooding) using the Annual Inspection Checklist provided in Attachment B. 
 
Tank or Container Type Guidance Visual Inspection Frequency 
Aboveground storage tanks STI SP001-11 Monthly and Annually 
Mobile Fuel Tanker STI SP001-11 Monthly and Annually 
Portable drums STI SP001-11 Monthly 

 
The AASF #2 personnel performing monthly and annual inspections are knowledgeable of 
storage facility operations, characteristics of the liquid stored, the type of AST, and its associated 
components.  Facility personnel perform periodic inspections as described in Section 3.4.1 of 
this plan.  The scope of inspections and procedures is covered in the training provided to 
personnel involved in handling oil at the facility.  The routine inspections focus specifically on 
detecting any change in conditions or evidence of product leakage from the tank, piping system, 
and attached equipment.  
 
In accordance with inspection procedures outlined in this plan, if evidence of leakage from a tank 
or deterioration of a tank system is observed by facility personnel, the tank is to be replaced or 
inspected by a tank inspector certified by the API or STI to assess its suitability for continued 
service, according to SP001-11.  
 
Copies of any tank permits, licenses, records of inspections, tank repairs, and integrity tests are 
suggested to be maintained with a copy of this SPCC Plan. 
 
3 . 4 . 2  I n t e g r i t y  T e s t i n g  

The purpose of integrity testing is to measure the tank’s or container’s structural imperviousness 
and its soundness in containing oil, ensuring its suitability for continued use under current and 
anticipated operating conditions.  Integrity testing may also help a facility determine whether 
corrosion has reached a point where repairs or replacement of the container is needed, and thus 
avoid unplanned interruptions in facility operations.   
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Compliance recommendations for the SPCC rule’s integrity testing requirements are based on 
the STI Standard for the Inspection of Aboveground Storage Tanks (SP001-11).  The following 
table summarizes general integrity testing requirements.   
 

Tank Type 

Tank 
Volume 
(gallons) Secondary Containment Guidance 

Integrity 
Testing 

Frequency 
Shop-built 

aboveground 
storage tanks 

0 – 1,100 
Spill control without a 
continuous release detection 
method 

STI SP001-11 Not required 

 
1   Spill control with a continuous release detection method refers to any measure that prevents the release of oil into the 

environment and allows for the visual detection of a leak prior to a release (e.g., a double-walled tank with interstitial 
monitoring).   

 
At AASF #2, AST1 is a shop-fabricated AST that is less than 1,100 gallons in capacity.  AST1 
has intact spill control in place since it is a double-walled tank.  AST1 also has a continuous 
release detection method with interstitial monitoring.  Therefore, AST1 does not require formal 
integrity testing by a certified third party inspector. 
 
MFT1 is considered to be a portable container.  Since MFT1 is constructed of steel, it must be 
integrity tested every 12 years it is in service per Department of Transportation (DOT) protocol, 
or removed from service after 12 years.   
 
Per SP001-11, the 55-gallon steel drums located in drum storage areas POL1 and POL2 need to 
be removed from service after 12 years.  
 
3 . 5  S EC U R I TY  

In order to promote the safety of the facility personnel and to minimize the potential for releases 
of oil, various security measures are in place.  The facility is fully fenced, and a guard is 
stationed at the gate to restrict access to the facility.  Buildings are also locked when not 
occupied.  Specific security information related to individual tanks and containers is listed in 
Table 1. 

 
4 .0  CERT I F ICAT ION REQU IREMENTS  

AASF #2 has approximately 2,460 gallons of aboveground storage capacity in containers 
55 gallons or greater.  The oil products at AASF #2 include jet fuel, used oil, hydraulic oil, and 
petroleum-based solvent.  Details regarding individual tank and container contents as well as 
volumes are summarized in Table 1. 
 
AASF #2 is considered to be a “qualified facility” because it has less than 10,000 gallons in 
aggregate aboveground oil storage and this facility has not had a single discharge of oil to 
navigable waters exceeding 1,000 gallons, or two discharges of oil into navigable waters each 
exceeding 42 gallons within any 12-month period in the 3 years prior to the SPCC Plan 
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certification date.  Therefore, if an amendment, as described above, is made to AASF #2 and the 
facility continues to meet the qualifying criteria mentioned in this paragraph, Illinois Department 
of Military Affairs could choose to self-certify rather than having a Professional Engineer certify 
the mandatory 5-year review or any future amendments to this SPCC Plan.   
 
If AASF #2 needs to amend the SPCC Plan, the Facility Spill Coordinator will follow the steps 
below to complete an SPCC Plan Amendment: 
 

1. Contact the IL DMA Environmental Office to notify them of the condition requiring 
an SPCC Plan Amendment. 

2. The IL DMA will determine if the SPCC Plan Amendment can be self-certified or if 
it will be conducted by a Professional Engineer. 

3. If self-certifying, the Facility Spill Coordinator will update Table 1 and Figure 2 
within the SPCC Plan to reflect the new condition. 

4. Review Section 3.2 Secondary Containment, Section 3.3.2 Overfill Protection, 
Section 3.4.2 Integrity Testing, and Section 3.5 Security to check if text changes are 
needed to discuss the new condition.  

5. Update inspection forms in Attachments A and B to reflect the new condition. 

6. Make a copy of Attachment F, sign, and send to the IL DMA Environmental Office 
for signature.   

7. Upon receiving a signed copy of Attachment F, keep it with the updated plan. 
 
5 .0  UNDERGROUND O I L  S TORAGE  

AASF #2 has a 26,000-gallon jet fuel underground storage tank (UST).  According to the 
facility, all USTs, aboveground and underground piping, and ancillary equipment at the facility 
conform to the technical requirements of 40 CFR 280 and are therefore exempt from the 
requirements of the SPCC program.  As required, the location and contents of this UST is 
included on the Facility Site Plan, Figure 2.   
 
The facility also has an oil/water separator which captures oil and is used exclusively for 
wastewater treatment.  Therefore, it is exempted from the facility’s overall oil capacity under 
40 CFR 112.1 (d)(6), and, therefore, it is not SPCC regulated.  When the oil product is emptied 
from this oil/water separator by an outside vendor, the transfer will follow procedures provided 
in Section 3.4 of this SPCC Plan.  As required, the location of this oil/water separator is included 
on the Facility Site Plan, Figure 2.   
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6 .0  RECORDS  

Attachments A through J are forms which will be completed (as directed by this plan) and 
maintained by the CW4 for a period of no less than 3 years. 
 
Attachment A Monthly Inspection Checklist – Required to keep records for a minimum of 

3 years 

Attachment B Annual Inspection Checklist – Required to keep records for a minimum of 
3 years 

Attachment C Fuel Transfer Checklist – Steps that are recommended to be performed during 
fuel delivery or used oil pickup by an outside vendor 

Attachment D Cross-Reference With the SPCC Rule – Summary of how this SPCC Plan 
meets the applicable SPCC requirements (40 CFR 112) 

Attachment E Self or Engineer’s SPCC Plan Review and Recertification Log – Complete 
when there is a change in the facility design, construction, operation, or 
maintenance affecting oil discharge 

Attachment F Self or Engineer’s SPCC Plan Amendment Certification for Qualified 
Facilities – Complete internally or use a Professional Engineer when there is a 
change in the facility design, construction, operation, or maintenance affecting 
oil discharge 

Attachment G  Spill Incident Report – Internal report to be completed for all spills, regardless 
of size or whether it reaches a navigable waterway 

Attachment H  Release Reporting Compliance Documentation Log – A record of contacts 
made with various reporting agencies after a release occurs 

Attachment I Notice to Petroleum Product Vendors/Personnel – Notice to provide to 
petroleum vendors delivering fuel products to AASF #2  

Attachment J Semiannual SPCC Plan Review for AASF #2 – Tool for determining if the 
facility is maintaining compliance with the SPCC regulations 
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ATTACHMENT A – MONTHLY INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
AASF #2 Year: ___________ 

 
Complete this inspection checklist each month for all tanks and containers indicated.  When the annual inspection is conducted, only complete the Drum 
Storage Areas portion of this form.  Check off each item for each source if the statement is true.  Provide further description and comments as appropriate 
on the next page.  Any item that is not checked as true shall be described and addressed immediately. 
 

AST1, Tank Area, and Piping 
Month 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
Tank surfaces show no signs of leakage             
Tank shows no signs of damage, rust, or deterioration             
There is no damage to bolts, rivets, or seams             
Level gauge is working properly             
There is no water/oil in interstice of double-walled tank             
Tank area is not obstructed             
There is no oil present in the secondary containment             
There are no signs of damage or staining to the containment structure             
Containment structure egress pathways are not blocked and doors are functional             

 

MFT1 
Month 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
There is no evidence that the MFT parked on the pad is leaking             
The MFT is parked on the pad when it is filled from the on-site UST             
Boom in the MFT containment pad drain system completely blocks the drain entrance             
Boom in the MFT containment pad drain system does not show signs of oil residue             

 

Drum Storage Areas (POL1 and POL2) 
Month 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
Drums show no signs of leakage, deterioration, or distortion             
Drums show no signs of spillage on their tops, sides, or surrounding ground             
No excess materials or waste debris are stacked on drums             
Drum lids are tightly closed             
Drums are labeled and are not outdated             
Drum area is not obstructed by equipment, vegetation, or waste debris              
Drums are within designated storage area             

 

Spill Kits 
Month 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
Spill kits are fully stocked and do not require replenishment of response materials             

(Continued on next page) 



 

 

ATTACHMENT A – MONTHLY INSPECTION CHECKLIST (CONTINUED) 
AASF #2 - Year: ___________ 

 
Month Source/Area Notes 
   

   

   

   

   

   

 
Check off under each source name after it has been inspected for the current month.  After you complete your inspection of the oil 
sources, sign and date the table below.   
 
Month AST1 MFT1 POL1 POL2 Signature Date 
January        

February       

March       

April       

May       

June       

July       

August       

September       

October       

November       

December       



 

 

ATTACHMENT B – ANNUAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
 

This inspection record will be completed each year for all tanks indicated. Check off each item for each source if the statement is true.  Provide further 
description and comments as appropriate.  Any item that is not checked as true will be described and addressed immediately. 
 

AST1, Tank Area, and Piping; Oil/Water Separator √ Notes 
Tank surfaces show no signs of leakage   
Tank shows no signs of damage, rust, or deterioration   
There is no damage to bolts, rivets, or seams   
Level gauges or alarms are working properly   
There is no water/oil in interstice of double-walled tank   
Normal and emergency tank vents do not require cleaning or maintenance   
Coatings of exterior tanks do not require maintenance, cleaning, or painting   
Vents are not obstructed and are operating properly   
There are no signs of leakage or deterioration to pipelines and connections   
Tank area is not obstructed by equipment or debris   
There is no oil present in the secondary containment   
There are no signs of damage or staining to containment structure   
Oil/water separator does not require emptying   

 

MFT1 
Month 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
There is no evidence that the MFT parked on the pad is leaking             
The MFT is parked on the pad when it is filled from the on-site UST             
The transfer hoses and/or quick connect couplings are in good condition (no damage 
or deterioration             

Switches, gauges, and valves have been tested to ensure they are in good operating 
condition             

Boom in the MFT containment pad drain system completely blocks the drain entrance             
Boom in the MFT containment pad drain system does not show signs of oil residue             

 
Source/Area Note 

  

  

  

 
Date:   Signature:  



 

 

ATTACHMENT C 
Fuel Transfer Checklist 

 
The completion of this form is not an SPCC requirement, but rather a best management practice 
recommended by the IL DMA. 
 
Steps included in this checklist should be taken during delivery at all tanks at the facility.  This 
information will be shared with all fuel delivery companies making deliveries to the facility. 

 
Date:  Location:   
 

Tank operator present during fueling? Yes  No  

Tank filling is monitored constantly? Yes  No  

 

Tank level before loading (1) ___________ (inches) _________ (gallons) 

Tank level after loading (2) ___________ (inches) _________ (gallons) 

Total loaded (3 = 2 - 1) (3) ___________ (inches) _________ (gallons) 

 

Storage tank and related piping inspected? Yes  No  

5-gallon drip bucket under discharge hose? Yes  No  
(Where needed to prevent spills.) 

Storm drains covered? Yes  No  

Absorbent materials available? Yes  No  

Any leaks or spills?  Yes  No  

Wheels chocked? Yes  No  
 
 
Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials: 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Facility Personnel Signature  Printed Name/Date 
 
 
 
Acknowledgment of Transfer of Materials: 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Fuel Delivery Driver Signature  Printed Name/Date 
 
 



 

 

ATTACHMENT D 
Cross-Reference With the SPCC Rule 

 
Provision Rule Coverage Plan Section 
112.3(d) Professional Engineer Review & Certification Page v 
112.3(e) Plan location and availability Section 1.1 
112.5 Plan review and amendments Attachment E and 

Attachment F 
112.7 Management approval Page iii 
112.7(a)(2) Environmental Equivalence Protection Section 3.3.2 
112.7(a)(3) Specific oil source information and facility diagram Table 1 and Figure 2 
112.7(a)(4) Discharge discovery and reporting Section 1.2 
112.7(a)(5) Discharge mitigation procedures Section 3.0 
112.7(b) Spill direction for oil sources Table 1 and Figure 2 
112.7(c) Secondary containment systems Section 3.2 and Table 1 
112.7(d)(1) Secondary containment impracticability determination N/A 
112.7(d)(2) Written commitment of manpower, equipment, and materials Page iii 
112.7(e) Inspections, tests, and records Sections 3.4 and 6.0 
112.7(f) Personnel, training, and discharge prevention procedures Sections 2.2 and 3.0 
112.7(g) Security measures Section 3.5 and Table 1 
112.7(h) Tank truck loading/unloading Section 3.3 and 

Attachments C and I 
112.7(i) Field-constructed aboveground storage tanks  N/A 
112.7(j) Conformance with applicable state and local requirements Section 1.0 
112.7(k) Qualified oil-fill operational equipment N/A 
112.8(b) Drainage of diked containment areas N/A 
112.8(c)(1) Tank or container material compatibility Table 1 
112.8(c)(2) Sufficient secondary containment Section 3.2 
112.8(c)(3) Discharge mitigation procedures Section 3.1 
112.8(c)(4),(5)  Cathodic protection for underground/partially buried tanks N/A 
112.8(c)(6) Integrity testing Section 3.4.2 
112.8(c)(7) Internal heating coils N/A 
112.8(c)(8) Liquid level sensing device Table 1 
112.8(c)(10) Correcting visible discharges and removal of accumulations Section 1.2 
112.8(c)(11) Secondary containment for portable oil containers Table 1 
112.8(d) Facility transfer operations, pumping, and facility process for 

all oils except cooking oil and grease 
Section 3.3 

112.12(b) Facility drainage for cooking oil and grease containers N/A 
112.12(c)  Bulk storage containers for cooking oil and grease containers N/A 
112.12(d) Facility transfer operations for cooking oil and grease 

containers 
N/A 

112.20 Substantial harm determination N/A 
* Only relevant rule provisions are indicated.  For a complete list of SPCC requirements, refer to the full text of 40 CFR 112. 





 

 

ATTACHMENT F 
Self or Engineer’s SPCC Plan Amendment Certification for Qualified Facilities 

 
If major changes to the facility have occurred since the last review, the SPCC Plan is to be 
updated and amended.  Examples of changes that may require amendment of the SPCC Plan 
include, but are not limited to:  commissioning or decommissioning containers; replacement, 
reconstruction, or movement of containers; reconstruction, replacement, or installation of piping 
systems; construction or demolition that might alter secondary containment structures; changes 
of product or service; or revision of standard operation or maintenance procedures at a facility.  
 
For this facility, the plan amendment will be completed by one of the following: 
 

• Professional Engineer for “qualified facilities” if changes include alternatives to 
environmental equivalency or impracticability determinations or at Owner’s 
discretion 

• Facility Staff or Professional Engineer for “qualified facilities” if changes do not 
include alternatives to environmental equivalency or impracticability determinations 

 “I hereby certify that I have examined the facility and, being familiar with the facility and its 
existing SPCC Plan requirements, attest that this SPCC Plan Amendment conforms to the 
elements of 40 CFR 112 and that no deviations were employed in the preparation of this 
document.” 

Review 
Date 

Description of 
Technical 

Amendment 

Name and Signature of 
Person Certifying this 

Amendment 
PE Registration Stamp 

(if applicable) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
M A NA G EM E NT  A P P R OV A L  

“This SPCC Plan amendment is fully approved by the director and has been implemented as 
described herein.” 
 
   
Name (please type or print) 
 

 Signature 

   
Title  Date 



 

 

ATTACHMENT G 
Spill Incident Report 

 

Discharge/Discovery Date:  Time:  

Facility Name: AASF #2 Midway Airport 

Facility Location (Address/Lat-Long/Section Township Range): 

 
 

Name of Reporting Individual: Telephone #: 

  

Type of Material Discharged: Estimated total 
quantity discharged: 
 

Gallons/Barrels 

 

Source of the Discharge: Media Affected:  

  Soil  

 Water (specify)  

 Other (specify)  

Actions Taken:  

 

 

Damage or Injuries?  Evacuation Needed?  

 No   Yes (specify)  No  Yes (specify) 

Organizations and Individuals Contacted: 

 National Response Center 800-424-8802 Time:  

 Cleanup contractor (specify) 
 

 Time:  

 State Agency (specify) 
 

 Time:  

 Other (specify)  
 

 Time:  

 
  



 

 

ATTACHMENT H 
Release Reporting Compliance Documentation Log 

 
I m m e d i a t e  ( O r a l )  N o t i f i c a t i o n  

Agency Phone Number 
Time/Date 
Contacted 

Incident 
No. 

Person 
Contacted/Title 

FSC 
Initials 

Illinois Emergency 
Services and Disaster 
Agency (IESDA) 
 

1-800-782-7860  
(in state) 

Or 
217-782-7860 

    

Cook County Local 
Emergency Planning 
Committee (LEPC) 
 

708-865-4766     

National Response 
Center 
 

1-800-424-8802 
Or 

202-426-2675 

    

 
F o l l o w - U p  ( W r i t t e n )  N o t i f i c a t i o n  

Agency 
Date Report 

Mailed 
Incident 

No. 
FSC 

Initials Notes 
IESDA and LEPC     

U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency 
Regional Administrator 
 

    

National Response 
Center (as needed) 
 

    

 



 

 

NOTICE TO PETROLEUM PRODUCT VENDORS/PERSONNEL 
 
February 2014 
 
To: All Bulk Petroleum Product Vendors 
 
From: Illinois Department of Military Affairs, AASF #2 Midway Airport 
 Phone: 217-761-3973 
 
In accordance with the Code of Federal Regulations 40 CFR 112, all petroleum product vendors who 
deliver, load, unload, or pick up petroleum products or waste oil to or from our facility are required to 
comply with the following requirements: 
 

1. Exercise caution when maneuvering vehicles to avoid damage to secondary containment 
structures. [112.7(a)(3)(ii)] 

2. Drivers are to be present and alert monitoring the transfer of petroleum product full time while 
product is being transferred to or from on-site storage containers. [112.7(a)(3)(ii)] 

3. Chock the tank truck wheels while loading or unloading tanks and do not to remove the wheel 
chocks until after the transfer is complete and the transfer hose is disconnected to prevent an 
accidental drive-off without removing the transfer hose. [112.7(h)(2)] 

4. Prior to filling and departure, closely inspect for discharges at the lowermost drain and all outlets 
of the tank truck, and if necessary, ensure that they are tightened, adjusted, or replaced to prevent 
liquid discharge while in transit. [112.7(h)(3)] 

5. Continuously monitor for potential tank overfills while loading or unloading storage containers.  
Check the freeboard capacity of containers prior to filling to estimate the volume to fill the tank 
and visually monitor the filling process to ensure the tank does not overfill.  For tanks with 
audible air vent alarms, continuously listen for the audible air vent overfill warning whistle. 
[112.8(c)(8)(i)] 

6. Promptly stop and clean up any petroleum product leaks or spills that occur while loading or 
unloading containers. [112.8(c)(10)] 

7. Immediately report leakage or spillage requiring assistance of site personnel to clean up to 
AASF #2 Midway Airport site management. [112.7(a)(3)(ii)] 

8. Prior to loading/unloading, place an empty container under the hose end to be disconnected first 
with enough capacity to catch the remaining liquid in the transfer hose.  Verify that appropriate 
valves are closed before disconnecting loading/unloading lines.  Prior to disconnecting the 
transfer hose, gravity drain remaining product in the hose to the lowest container. 
[112.7(a)(3)(ii)] 

 
This notice is provided for your information to make you aware of these requirements so you can 
maintain regulatory compliance.  This notice is also made as an integral part of our Spill Prevention 
Control and Countermeasures (SPCC) Plan maintained on site and available for your inspection in our 
office. 



 

 

ATTACHMENT J 
Semiannual SPCC Plan Review for AASF #2 

 
It is suggested that this plan review be completed semiannually, as a way of determining if an 
SPCC Plan amendment is necessary.  Provide further description and comments, if necessary, on a 
separate sheet of paper and attach to this sheet.  Any item receiving a "no" will be described and 
addressed immediately. 
 

Review the following: Yes No 

If no, describe the action to be 
taken and note the date that 
the issue was corrected. 

The plan has been certified either 
by a Professional Engineer or has 
been self-certified within the past 
5 years 

   

Sources of oil (55 gallons for 
greater) at the facility are 
identical to those listed in Table 1 
in quantity, description, and 
contents 

   

All source locations on the plan 
figures are still accurate compared 
to what is at the facility (no sources 
have been added, moved or 
removed)2 

   

Inspection forms have been 
completed at the appropriate 
interval for all sources as required 
by the plan, and completed 
inspection forms are kept with the 
plan going back a minimum of 
3 years 

   

All oil-handling personnel have 
received annual SPCC training, 
and there is documentation of the 
training kept with the plan 

   

 
1. AASF #2 is a qualified facility, which allows the IL DMA to have the option to self-certify the SPCC Plan. 
2. The facility’s SPCC Plan must be amended when there is a change in the facility design, construction, operation, 

or maintenance that materially affects its potential for discharge as described in 40 CFR 112.1(b).  Examples of 
changes that may require amendment of the SPCC Plan include, but are not limited to:  commissioning or 
decommissioning containers; replacement, reconstruction, or movement of containers; reconstruction, replacement, 
or installation of piping systems; construction or demolition that might alter secondary containment structures; 
changes of product or service; or revision of standard operation or maintenance procedures at a facility.  To 
amend the Plan, update the applicable plan information (including Table 1, Figure 2, etc.), and complete 
Attachments E and F. 

 
This SPCC Plan has the full approval of Illinois Department of Military Affairs management.  I attest that to 
the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this plan is true, complete, and accurate. 
 
 
Reviewer Name: _______________________________        Date Reviewed: ______________ 





The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Chicago Midway AASF

5400 West 63 Street

Chicago, IL 60638

Inquiry Number:

November 18, 2019

5872123.75

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2014 1"=500' Flight Year: 2014 USDA/NAIP

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2007 1"=500' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March 22, 1999 USGS/DOQQ

1994 1"=500' Flight Date: March 25, 1994 NAPP

1988 1"=500' Flight Date: April 12, 1988 NAPP

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: April 25, 1983 NHAP

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: October 30, 1978 USGS

1972 1"=500' Flight Date: October 26, 1972 USGS

1962 1"=500' Flight Date: April 20, 1962 USGS

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: November 29, 1938 ILGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 11/18/19

Chicago Midway AASF

Site Name: Client Name:

AECOM
5400 West 63 Street 12120 Shamrock Plaza
Chicago, IL 60638 Omaha, NE 68154
EDR Inquiry # 5872123.75 Contact: Hans Sund

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

5872123 75- page 2



5872123.75

2017

= 500'





5872123.75

2014

= 500'





5872123.75

2011

= 500'





5872123.75

2007

= 500'





5872123.75

1999

= 500'





5872123.75

1994

= 500'





5872123.75

1988

= 500'





5872123.75

1983

= 500'





5872123.75

1978

= 500'





5872123.75

1972

= 500'





5872123.75

1962

= 500'





5872123.75

1938

= 500'





FORM-LBD-SPM

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Chicago Midway AASF
5400 West 63 Street
Chicago, IL  60638

Inquiry Number: 5872123.72s
November 18, 2019



SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Overview Map 2

Detail Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Map Findings 8

Orphan Summary 139

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum A-1

Physical Setting Source Summary A-2

Physical Setting Source Map A-7

Physical Setting Source Map Findings A-8

Physical Setting Source Records Searched PSGR-1

TC5872123.72s   Page 1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5872123.72s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5400 WEST 63 STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60638

COORDINATES

41.7785550 - 41˚ 46’ 42.79’’Latitude (North): 
87.7568400 - 87˚ 45’ 24.62’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
437101.5UTM X (Meters): 
4625253.5UTM Y (Meters): 
618 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5680669 BERWYN, ILTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5681448 ENGLEWOOD, ILNortheast Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150822Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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G39 FAA CHICAGO MIDWAY A 6200 SOUTH LARAMIE AST Lower 1016, 0.192, ENE

F38 CENTRAL AUTO SVC 6214 S CENTRAL RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 986, 0.187, WNW

E37 CHICAGO DEPARTMENT O 5214 WEST 63RD STREE LUST Higher 957, 0.181, East

E36 CHICAGO FIRE DEPARTM 5210 W. 63RD UST Higher 863, 0.163, ESE

E35 ATLANTIC AVIATION CO 5236 WEST 63RD STREE LUST Higher 787, 0.149, East

E34 ATLANTIC AVIATION SI 5236 W 63RD ST UST Higher 787, 0.149, East

E33 CHICAGO, CITY OF DEP 5240 WEST 63RD ST. LUST Higher 756, 0.143, East

E32 NATURAL GAS PIPELINE 5240 W 63RD ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 756, 0.143, East

E31 MIDWAY AIRCRAFT BROK 5240 W 63RD ST UST Higher 756, 0.143, East

D30 CHICAGO, CITY OF MIDWAY AIRPORT LUST Higher 715, 0.135, NNW

D29 FEDERAL AVIATION ADM ORD-ASR-4 NEAR RUNWA LUST Higher 715, 0.135, NNW

D28 CHICAGO DEPT. OF AVI MIDWAY AIRPORT LUST Higher 715, 0.135, NNW

C27 DEMOLISHED BUILDING 5533 W 63RD ST UST Lower 418, 0.079, WSW

C26 DEPT. OF AVIATION 5525 WEST 63RD ST. LUST Lower 370, 0.070, WSW

B25 AVIATION SERVICE GRO 5320 WEST 63RD ST. LUST Higher 219, 0.041, ESE

B24 MILLION AIR MIDWAY 5320 W 63RD ST UST Higher 219, 0.041, ESE

B23 AVIATION SERVICE GRO 5320 W 63RD ST LUST, SPILLS, BOL, CHICAGO ENV Higher 219, 0.041, ESE

22 ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR 5335 W 63RD ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 125, 0.024, SE

A21 DOLLAR RENT A CAR 5359 WEST 63RD STREE LUST, UST Lower 106, 0.020, SSE

A20 MIDWAY 5359   W 63RD EDR Hist Auto Lower 106, 0.020, SSE

A19 DOLLAR RENT A CAR/MI 5359 W 63RD ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 106, 0.020, SSE

A18 ILLINOIS BELL TELEPH 63RD & LOREL ST. LUST Higher 1 ft.

A17 NATIONAL GUARD MIDWA 5400 63RD ST., AVIAT RGA LUST TP

A16 U. S. DEPARTMENT OF 5400 W 63RD ST TANKS TP

A15 MILITARY & NAVAL DEP 5400 W 63RD ST AIRS, CHICAGO ENV TP

A14 IL ARMY NATIONAL GUA 5400 WEST 63RD STREE NPDES, TIER 2 TP

A13 5400 W. 63RD ST. SPILLS TP

A12 NATIONAL GUARD MIDWA 5400 63RD ST., AVIAT LUST TP

A11 US ARMY NATIONAL GUA 5400 WEST 63RD STREE FINDS, ECHO TP

A10 U. S. DEPARTMENT OF 5400 W 63RD ST TANKS TP

A9 5400 W 63RD ST MIDWA SPILLS TP

A8 IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA 5400 W 63RD ST BOL TP

A7 IL ARNG AASF 2 5400 W 63RD ST RCRA-VSQG TP

A6 IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA 5400 W 63RD ST BOL TP

A5 IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA 5400 W 63RD ST AIRS, BOL TP

A4 IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA 5400 W 63RD ST BOL TP

A3 AASF #2 CHICAGO MIDW 5400 W. 63RD STREET UST TP

A2 IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA 5400 W 63RD ST BOL TP

A1 IL DEPARTMENT OF MIL 5400 WEST 63RD STREE LUST, TANKS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5400 WEST 63 STREET
CHICAGO, IL  60638

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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78 FUEL SITE 202 MIDWAY MIDWAY AIRPORT LUST, FINDS, ECHO, BOL Lower 2538, 0.481, NNE

77 J-P REFUSE DISPOSAL 5756 WEST 65TH SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 2487, 0.471, WSW

76 IKO CHICAGO INC 6600 S CENTRAL AVE RCRA-VSQG, LUST Lower 2451, 0.464, SSW

M75 COMMERCIAL FORGED PR 5757 WEST 65TH ST. LUST Lower 2428, 0.460, SW

74 ABEX CORP NATIONAL B 5331 WEST 66TH STREE SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 2370, 0.449, South

73 SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUP 5923 SOUTH CENTRAL A LUST Lower 2364, 0.448, NNW

M72 FRANK PAXTON LUMBER 5701 WEST 66TH ST. LUST Lower 2324, 0.440, SW

M71 PAXTON FRANK LUMBER 5719 W 65TH ST RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO Lower 2223, 0.421, SW

L70 ALLIED KELITE 5301 WEST 66TH ST. LUST Lower 2196, 0.416, SSE

K69 DEPARTMENT OF AVIATI 5000 WEST 63RD STREE LUST Lower 2117, 0.401, East

K68 SOUTHWEST AIRLINES 5024 WEST 63RD STREE LUST, SPILLS Lower 2095, 0.397, East

L67 BARTON CHEMICAL CORP 5331 WEST 66TH STREE SRP Lower 2080, 0.394, South

K66 RAY BUICK INC 5011 W 63RD ST RCRA-SQG, LUST, FINDS, ECHO Lower 2068, 0.392, East

K65 SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUP 5036 WEST 63RD ST. LUST Lower 1988, 0.377, East

64 CHICAGO DEPT. OF AVI 6013 CENTRAL AVE. LUST Lower 1907, 0.361, NW

63 CORRUGATED SUPPLIES, 5101 WEST 65TH STREE LUST, SPILLS Higher 1871, 0.354, SE

62 HOFFMAN BEDFORD ONE 6500 S CENTRAL AVE SRP, BOL Lower 1675, 0.317, SW

61 JOHN SERVICE CENTER 6301 SOUTH MAJOR AVE LUST Lower 1531, 0.290, West

60 HARBOR PROPERTIES AS 5301-5319 WEST 65TH ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 1467, 0.278, SSE

J59 CONTINENTAL CAN CO U 5401 W 65TH ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,...Lower 1465, 0.277, SSW

J58 UNITED STATES CAN CO 5401 WEST 65TH STREE LUST, SRP Lower 1465, 0.277, SSW

I57 CHICAGO FLEET MAINT, 5150 W 63RD ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1285, 0.243, East

I56 FS202 MIDWAY AIRPORT 5150 W. 63RD ST. UST Lower 1285, 0.243, East

55 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE 6425 SOUTH CENTRAL A LUST Lower 1259, 0.238, SW

I54 MIDWAY BETWEEN RUNWA 5169 W. 63RD STREET UST Higher 1222, 0.231, East

I53 MIDWAY AIRPORT FBO F 5198 W 63RD ST UST Higher 1127, 0.213, East

I52 CHICAGO, CITY OF 5200 WEST 63RD ST. LUST Higher 1118, 0.212, East

I51 ATLANTIC AVIATION 5200 W 63RD ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1118, 0.212, East

G50 ATLANTIC AVIATION 6150 S. LARAMIE UST Lower 1076, 0.204, ENE

G49 ATLANTIC AVIATION 6150 SOUTH LARAMIE A LUST Lower 1076, 0.204, ENE

F48 CHICAGO, CITY OF DEP 6200 SOUTH CENTRAL A LUST Lower 1070, 0.203, WNW

F47 CHICAGO DEPARTMENT O 6200-6208 SOUTH CENT INST CONTROL, SRP Lower 1070, 0.203, WNW

F46 ABANDONED GAS STATIO 6200 S. CENTRAL UST Lower 1070, 0.203, WNW

H45 NEW SOUTHWEST HANCOC 5423 W 64TH PL SRP, BOL Lower 1065, 0.202, South

G44 MIDWAY AIRPORT AMC 6201 SOUTH LARAMIE UST Lower 1056, 0.200, ENE

G43 MIDWAY AIRPORT AMC L 6201 S. LARAMIE UST Lower 1056, 0.200, ENE

G42 CHICAGO DEPT OF AVIA 6201 S LARAMIE AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1056, 0.200, ENE

H41 GRIMES ROBERT L SCHO 5450 W 64TH PL RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1023, 0.194, SSW

H40 ROBERT L GRIMES SCHO 5450 W 64TH PL UST, BOL, CHICAGO ENV Lower 1023, 0.194, SSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5400 WEST 63 STREET
CHICAGO, IL  60638

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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86 VILLAGE OF BEDFORD P 4823 WEST 67TH STREE SSU, INST CONTROL, SRP Higher 4260, 0.807, SE

85 SCIAKY BROTHERS, INC 4915 WEST 67TH STREE FUSRAP Higher 3936, 0.745, SE

84 CORRUGATED SUPPLIES 5043 W 67TH ST CORRACTS, ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, SRP, RCRA...Higher 3362, 0.637, SE

83 NATICO INC 6700 S LECLAIRE AVE SSU, BROWNFIELDS, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO, AIRS Higher 3231, 0.612, SSE

82 JOHNSON & JOHNSON PR 4949 WEST 65TH STREE SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, MLTS Higher 3055, 0.579, ESE

81 MIDWAY AIRPORT ARMOR FUDS Lower 2715, 0.514, South

N80 PACKAGING CORPORATIO 5133 WEST 65TH STREE LUST, SPILLS Higher 2599, 0.492, SSE

N79 ACORN CORRUGATED BOX 5133 WEST 65TH STREE LUST Higher 2599, 0.492, SSE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
5400 WEST 63 STREET
CHICAGO, IL  60638

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

IL DEPARTMENT OF MIL
5400 WEST 63RD STREE
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/ALUST
Incident Num: 20190504
IL EPA Id: 316645014

TANKS

IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA
5400 W 63RD ST
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/ABOL
Site Id: 170000062018
Inv Num: 031600CZN

AASF #2 CHICAGO MIDW
5400 W. 63RD STREET
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/AUST
Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 2006877

IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA
5400 W 63RD ST
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/ABOL
Site Id: 170000062018
Inv Num: ILR001456

IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA
5400 W 63RD ST
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/AAIRS
Facility Id: 20247

BOL
Site Id: 170000062018
Inv Num: 0316645014

IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA
5400 W 63RD ST
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/ABOL
Site Id: 170000062018
Inv Num: 031600GHB

IL ARNG AASF 2
5400 W 63RD ST
CHICAGO, IL  60638

ILD980825400RCRA-VSQG
EPA ID:: ILD980825400

IL ARMY NTL GUARD AA
5400 W 63RD ST
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/ABOL
Site Id: 170000062018
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Inv Num: W0316000667

5400 W 63RD ST MIDWA
5400 W 63RD ST MIDWA
CHICAGO, IL  

   N/ASPILLS
Database: SPILLS, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2019
Incident ID: 19923675

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF 
5400 W 63RD ST
CHICAGO, IL  

   N/ATANKS

US ARMY NATIONAL GUA
5400 WEST 63RD STREE
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110001350957

ECHO
Registry ID: 110001350957

NATIONAL GUARD MIDWA
5400 63RD ST., AVIAT
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/ALUST
NFA/NFR Letter: 2001-06-27
Incident Num: 923675
IL EPA Id: 316645014

5400 W. 63RD ST.
5400 W. 63RD ST.
CHICAGO, IL  

   N/ASPILLS
Database: IEMA SPILLS, Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019

IL ARMY NATIONAL GUA
5400 WEST 63RD STREE
CHICAGO, IL  60638

   N/ANPDES
Permit Id No: ILR001456

TIER 2

MILITARY & NAVAL DEP
5400 W 63RD ST
CHICAGO, IL  

   N/AAIRS
Facility Id: 3149

CHICAGO ENV

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF 
5400 W 63RD ST
CHICAGO, IL  

   N/ATANKS

NATIONAL GUARD MIDWA
5400 63RD ST., AVIAT
CHICAGO, IL  

   N/ARGA LUST
Facility ID: 923675
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to
                                                State Surcharge
CCDD Clean Construction or Demolition Debris
LF SPECIAL WASTE Special Waste Site List
IL NIPC Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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LUST TRUST Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
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ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
COAL ASH Coal Ash Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Illinois Licensed Drycleaners
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWAR Hazard Waste Annual Report
IMPDMENT Surface Impoundment Inventory
PIMW Potentially Infectious Medical Waste
UIC Underground Injection Wells
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

     A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/19/2019 has revealed that there
     are 3 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CONTINENTAL CAN CO U   5401 W 65TH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) J59 89
Site ID: 0507174
EPA Id: ILD000803718

     ABEX CORP NATIONAL B   5331 WEST 66TH STREE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) 74 109
Site ID: 0500614
EPA Id: ILD980606438

     J-P REFUSE DISPOSAL   5756 WEST 65TH WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) 77 116
Site ID: 0500697
EPA Id: ILD980677678

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2019 has revealed that there are 3
     CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JOHNSON & JOHNSON PR   4949 WEST 65TH STREE ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.579 mi.) 82 120
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EPA ID:: ILD001799949

     CORRUGATED SUPPLIES   5043 W 67TH ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.637 mi.) 84 129
EPA ID:: ILD010300531

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CONTINENTAL CAN CO U   5401 W 65TH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) J59 89
EPA ID:: ILD000803718

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2019 has revealed that there are 4
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NATURAL GAS PIPELINE   5240 W 63RD ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) E32 49
EPA ID:: ILD984783068

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOLLAR RENT A CAR/MI   5359 W 63RD ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) A19 28
EPA ID:: ILR000057729

     CENTRAL AUTO SVC   6214 S CENTRAL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) F38 62
EPA ID:: ILD984849430

     CHICAGO DEPT OF AVIA   6201 S LARAMIE AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) G42 67
EPA ID:: ILD984841197

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2019 has revealed that there are
     3 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ATLANTIC AVIATION   5200 W 63RD ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) I51 80
EPA ID:: ILD984905109

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GRIMES ROBERT L SCHO   5450 W 64TH PL SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) H41 65
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EPA ID:: ILR000033886

     CHICAGO FLEET MAINT,   5150 W 63RD ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) I57 86
EPA ID:: ILR000121780

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SSU: The State Response Action Program database identifies the status of all sites under the
responsibility of the Illinois EPA’s State Sites Unit.

     A review of the SSU list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2019 has revealed that there are 2 SSU
     sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NATICO INC   6700 S LECLAIRE AVE SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.612 mi.) 83 126
SSU Status: Transferred
Facility Id: 0310125210

     VILLAGE OF BEDFORD P   4823 WEST 67TH STREE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.807 mi.) 86 136
SSU Status: Transferred
Facility Id: 0310125213

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s
LUST Incident Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2019 has revealed that there are 32
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ILLINOIS BELL TELEPH   63RD & LOREL ST.  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A18 28
Incident Num: 901829
IL EPA Id: 316270013

     AVIATION SERVICE GRO   5320 W 63RD ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) B23 36
Incident Num: 20170587
IL EPA Id: 316560009

     AVIATION SERVICE GRO   5320 WEST 63RD ST. ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) B25 42
Incident Num: 901639
Incident Num: 922212
IL EPA Id: 316560009

     CHICAGO DEPT. OF AVI   MIDWAY AIRPORT NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) D28 45
NFA/NFR Letter: 1994-04-28
Incident Num: 922741
Incident Num: 933135
IL EPA Id: 316285203

     FEDERAL AVIATION ADM   ORD-ASR-4 NEAR RUNWA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) D29 46
NFA/NFR Letter: 1993-06-18
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Incident Num: 922051
IL EPA Id: 316765040

     CHICAGO, CITY OF   MIDWAY AIRPORT NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) D30 47
NFA/NFR Letter: 1994-03-04
Incident Num: 930841
IL EPA Id: 316765038

     CHICAGO, CITY OF DEP   5240 WEST 63RD ST. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) E33 50
NFA/NFR Letter: 1999-06-17
Incident Num: 981230
IL EPA Id: 316560011

     ATLANTIC AVIATION CO   5236 WEST 63RD STREE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) E35 58
NFA/NFR Letter: 2006-09-21
NFA/NFR Letter: 2005-03-14
NFA/NFR Letter: 2008-04-01
Incident Num: 20021661
Incident Num: 20041097
Incident Num: 20041333
IL EPA Id: 316645023
IL EPA Id: 316560011

     CHICAGO DEPARTMENT O   5214 WEST 63RD STREE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) E37 61
NFA/NFR Letter: 2003-02-19
Incident Num: 20021682
IL EPA Id: 316685099

     CHICAGO, CITY OF   5200 WEST 63RD ST. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) I52 82
NFA/NFR Letter: 1998-11-10
Incident Num: 981229
IL EPA Id: 316645055

     CORRUGATED SUPPLIES,   5101 WEST 65TH STREE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 63 96
Incident Num: 20040603
IL EPA Id: 310125213

     ACORN CORRUGATED BOX   5133 WEST 65TH STREE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) N79 119
NFA/NFR Letter: 2004-06-08
Incident Num: 20031380
IL EPA Id: 316005357

     PACKAGING CORPORATIO   5133 WEST 65TH STREE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) N80 119
NFA/NFR Letter: 2017-06-02
Incident Num: 20170022
IL EPA Id: 316005357

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOLLAR RENT A CAR   5359 WEST 63RD STREE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) A21 31
Incident Num: 952583
IL EPA Id: 316565098

     DEPT. OF AVIATION   5525 WEST 63RD ST. WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) C26 43
NFA/NFR Letter: 1999-10-21
Incident Num: 990859
IL EPA Id: 316565134

     CHICAGO, CITY OF DEP   6200 SOUTH CENTRAL A WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) F48 77
Incident Num: 990087
IL EPA Id: 316565166

     ATLANTIC AVIATION   6150 SOUTH LARAMIE A ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) G49 77
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NFA/NFR Letter: 2018-11-30
Incident Num: 20180639
IL EPA Id: 316645104

     U.S. POSTAL SERVICE   6425 SOUTH CENTRAL A SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 55 84
NFA/NFR Letter: 2010-07-15
Incident Num: 903217
IL EPA Id: 316565050

     UNITED STATES CAN CO   5401 WEST 65TH STREE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) J58 88
NFA/NFR Letter: 1994-09-26
Incident Num: 933025
IL EPA Id: 310125147

     JOHN SERVICE CENTER   6301 SOUTH MAJOR AVE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) 61 95
Incident Num: 990691
IL EPA Id: 316565128

     CHICAGO DEPT. OF AVI   6013 CENTRAL AVE. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.) 64 97
NFA/NFR Letter: 1999-10-22
Incident Num: 952521
Incident Num: 981061
Incident Num: 981064
IL EPA Id: 316645085

     SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUP   5036 WEST 63RD ST. E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.377 mi.) K65 99
Incident Num: 992275
IL EPA Id: 316565138

     RAY BUICK INC   5011 W 63RD ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) K66 99
NFA/NFR Letter: 1992-10-27
Incident Num: 921525
IL EPA Id: 316645022

     SOUTHWEST AIRLINES   5024 WEST 63RD STREE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.397 mi.) K68 102
NFA/NFR Letter: 2015-08-12
Incident Num: 20141298
IL EPA Id: 316645125

     DEPARTMENT OF AVIATI   5000 WEST 63RD STREE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) K69 103
Incident Num: 20071594
IL EPA Id: 316565044

     ALLIED KELITE   5301 WEST 66TH ST. SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) L70 104
NFA/NFR Letter: 1998-06-15
Incident Num: 932995
IL EPA Id: 310125013

     PAXTON FRANK LUMBER   5719 W 65TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.) M71 104
NFA/NFR Letter: 1993-03-24
Incident Num: 930040
IL EPA Id: 310125132

     FRANK PAXTON LUMBER   5701 WEST 66TH ST. SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.440 mi.) M72 106
NFA/NFR Letter: 1999-07-22
Incident Num: 961318
IL EPA Id: 310125174

     SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUP   5923 SOUTH CENTRAL A NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.) 73 107
NFA/NFR Letter: 2005-07-01
Incident Num: 933299
Incident Num: 980354
Incident Num: 981158
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Incident Num: 20000854
IL EPA Id: 316565079

     COMMERCIAL FORGED PR   5757 WEST 65TH ST. SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) M75 112
NFA/NFR Letter: 1996-03-04
Incident Num: 923258
IL EPA Id: 310125003

     IKO CHICAGO INC   6600 S CENTRAL AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 76 112
NFA/NFR Letter: 1992-08-28
NFA/NFR Letter: 2006-04-05
Incident Num: 903822
Incident Num: 933019
Incident Num: 941466
IL EPA Id: 310125096

     FUEL SITE 202 MIDWAY   MIDWAY AIRPORT NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.481 mi.) 78 117
NFA/NFR Letter: 2015-03-31
Incident Num: 890404
IL EPA Id: 316565064

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Illinois State Fire
Marshal’s STC Facility List.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/22/2019 has revealed that there are 14 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MILLION AIR MIDWAY   5320 W 63RD ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) B24 39
Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 2012540

     MIDWAY AIRCRAFT BROK   5240 W 63RD ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) E31 47
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2038638

     ATLANTIC AVIATION SI   5236 W 63RD ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) E34 51
Tank Status: Abandoned in place
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status: Moved
Status: CLOSED
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2017710
Facility Id: 2041689

     CHICAGO FIRE DEPARTM   5210 W. 63RD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) E36 60
Tank Status: Out of service
Tank Status: Unknown
Status: INACTIVE
Facility Id: 2030542

     MIDWAY AIRPORT FBO F   5198 W 63RD ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) I53 83
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Tank Status: Currently in use
Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 2040837

     MIDWAY BETWEEN RUNWA   5169 W. 63RD STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) I54 83
Tank Status: Removed
Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 2045225

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DOLLAR RENT A CAR   5359 WEST 63RD STREE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) A21 31
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status: Moved
Tank Status: Does Not Exist
Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 2007520

     DEMOLISHED BUILDING   5533 W 63RD ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) C27 44
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2038838

     ROBERT L GRIMES SCHO   5450 W 64TH PL SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) H40 64
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2033590

     MIDWAY AIRPORT AMC L   6201 S. LARAMIE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) G43 70
Tank Status: Currently in use
Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 2037291

     MIDWAY AIRPORT AMC   6201 SOUTH LARAMIE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) G44 71
Tank Status: Currently in use
Tank Status: Moved
Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 2037190

     ABANDONED GAS STATIO   6200 S. CENTRAL WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) F46 73
Tank Status: Removed
Status: EXEMPT
Facility Id: 2038835

     ATLANTIC AVIATION   6150 S. LARAMIE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) G50 78
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status: Does Not Exist
Status: CLOSED
Facility Id: 2022106

     FS202 MIDWAY AIRPORT   5150 W. 63RD ST. E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) I56 85
Tank Status: Currently in use
Status: ACTIVE
Facility Id: 2037192
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AST: Listing of all aboveground tanks inspected by Office of State Fire Marshal.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/15/2019 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FAA CHICAGO MIDWAY A   6200 SOUTH LARAMIE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) G39 63
Occupancy Number: CS-059-1491498369100

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS: Sites with Engineering Controls.

     A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2019 has revealed that there
     is 1 ENG CONTROLS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HARBOR PROPERTIES AS   5301-5319 WEST 65TH SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 60 93
Illinois Epa Id: 310125256

INST CONTROL: Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g.,
groundwater use restrictions) which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as
alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

     A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2019 has revealed that there
     are 2 INST CONTROL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHICAGO DEPARTMENT O   6200-6208 SOUTH CENT WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) F47 75
Illinois EPA Id: 316565166

     HARBOR PROPERTIES AS   5301-5319 WEST 65TH SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 60 93
Illinois EPA Id: 310125256

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

SRP: Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Site Remediation Program Database

     A review of the SRP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2019 has revealed that there are 6 SRP
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NEW SOUTHWEST HANCOC   5423 W 64TH PL S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) H45 73
IL EPA Id: 316645139

     CHICAGO DEPARTMENT O   6200-6208 SOUTH CENT WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) F47 75
IL EPA Id: 316565166

     UNITED STATES CAN CO   5401 WEST 65TH STREE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) J58 88
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IL EPA Id: 316640008

     HARBOR PROPERTIES AS   5301-5319 WEST 65TH SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 60 93
IL EPA Id: 310125256

     HOFFMAN BEDFORD ONE   6500 S CENTRAL AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) 62 96
IL EPA Id: 310125278

     BARTON CHEMICAL CORP   5331 WEST 66TH STREE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) L67 102
IL EPA Id: 310125126

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/15/2019 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MIDWAY AIRPORT ARMOR    S 1/2 - 1 (0.514 mi.) 81 120

FUSRAP: DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to
remediate sites where radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy
Commission (AEC) operations.

     A review of the FUSRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2017 has revealed that there is 1
     FUSRAP site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCIAKY BROTHERS, INC   4915 WEST 67TH STREE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.745 mi.) 85 136
Site Status: Eliminated from consideration under FUSRAP
Site ID: IL.0-06

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
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sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR   5335 W 63RD ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) 22 35

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MIDWAY   5359   W 63RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) A20 30
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    3  NR     2      1      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250RCRA-SQG
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250          1RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000SSU

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CCDD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LF SPECIAL WASTE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL NIPC

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   34  NR   NR     17     10    5 0.500          2LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST TRUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
   15  NR   NR    NR     11    3 0.250          1UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    2  NR   NR      1      1    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    6  NR   NR      4      2    0 0.500SRP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3TANKS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FINDS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          5BOL
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1CHICAGO ENV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHWAR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IMPDMENT
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PIMW
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1RGA LUST

   97    0    6   27   31   11   22- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        41.778255545Latitude:
                                        DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTHData Source:
                                        Tag: N; Associated Permit Numbers: 107936 107936; ]
                                        Current; Piping Wall: Single; Pipe Material: Steel; Stage 2: E; Red
                                        European (safe) suction; Piping Corrosion Protection: Impressed
                                        Drop Tube Valve; Piping Type: Suction Piping; Piping Leak Protection:
                                        Corrosion Protection: Impressed Current; Tank Overfill Protection:
                                        Root TLS 300; Tank Spill Prevention: Spill Containment Manhole; Tank
                                        Environment [ Tank Leak Protection: Automatic Tank Gauging/ Veeder
                                        5400 W 63RD ST, IN COMPLIANCE, Historic data from former Dept. ofComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        25000Tank Capacity:
                                        JET FUELSubstance:
                                        SINGLETank Construction:
                                        STEELTank Material:
                                        2Tank ID:
                                        See Environmental Permit DatasetOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5400 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        MIDWAY AASF #2Name:
                                        2006877Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         (217) 761-3735PRP Phone:
                         Springfield, IL 62702PRP City,St,Zip:
                         1301 North MacArthur BoulevardPRP Address:
                         Kip TroegerPRP Contact:
                         IL Department of Military AffairsPRP Name:
                         Mike.Heaton@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-3312Project Manager Phone:
                         HeatonProject Manager:
                         2019-05-22IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316645014IL EPA Id:
                         20190504Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638-5690City,State,Zip:
                         5400 WEST 63RD STREETAddress:
                         IL DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRSName:

LUST:

Site 1 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target TANKS5400 WEST 63RD STREET    N/A
A1 LUSTIL DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS S121837380

TC5872123.72s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -87.756988521Longitude:

IL DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS  (Continued) S121837380

-87.759755Longitude:
41.788932Latitude:
AIRMedia Code:
PERMITInterest Type:
Military & Naval DeptInterest Name:
031600CZNInv Num:
170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

BOL:

Site 2 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target 5400 W 63RD ST    N/A
A2 BOLIL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2 S125256308

                                        19-0504IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/6/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R001573Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        3/21/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/1/1992Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        6000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Springfield, IL 627022399Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        1301 N. MacArthur Blvd.Owner Address:
                                        Illinois Department of Military AffairsOwner Name:
                                        U0007399Owner Id:
                                        FEDERAL (MILITARY)Facility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2006877Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5400 W. 63RD STREETAddress:
                                        AASF #2 CHICAGO MIDWAYName:

UST:

Site 3 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target 5400 W. 63RD STREET    N/A
A3 USTAASF #2 CHICAGO MIDWAY U000791616
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        12/28/1992Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/6/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R001573Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        10/2/1990OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        5/22/2019Removed Date:
                                        N/ATest Expire Date:
                                        N/ALast Passing Date:
                                        Other Aboveground PipingEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/6/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R001573Green Tag Decal:
                                        3/21/1961Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        3/21/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        1/25/2018Last Used Date:
                                        Aviation FuelTank Substance:
                                        26000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        12/28/1992Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:

AASF #2 CHICAGO MIDWAY  (Continued) U000791616
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

-87.757100Longitude:
41.778370Latitude:
WATERMedia Code:
NPDESInterest Type:
Idoma-Midway Aasf 2Interest Name:
ILR001456Inv Num:
170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

BOL:

Site 4 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target 5400 W 63RD ST    N/A
A4 BOLIL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2 S125281451

LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Il Army Ntl Guard AASF 2Interest Name:
0316645014Inv Num:
170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

BOL:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        LOCType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code:
                                        7/9/2001Cease Operation Date:
                                        031600GHBID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        20247Facility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                                        5400 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

AIRS:

Site 5 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target BOL5400 W 63RD ST    N/A
A5 AIRSIL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2 S107742822
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

-87.756900Longitude:
41.778270Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
SOLID WASTEInterest Type:
Il Army Ntl Guard AASF 2Interest Name:
0316645014Inv Num:
170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

-87.759755Longitude:
41.788932Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
RCRAInterest Type:
Il Army Ntl Guard AASF 2Interest Name:
0316645014Inv Num:
170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

-87.759755Longitude:
41.788932Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
LUSTInterest Type:
Il Army Ntl Guard AASF 2Interest Name:
0316645014Inv Num:
170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

-87.759755Longitude:
41.788932Latitude:

IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2  (Continued) S107742822

170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

-87.757100Longitude:
41.778370Latitude:
AIRMedia Code:
ASBESTOS/NESHAPInterest Type:
Il Army Ntl Guard AASF 2Interest Name:
031600GHBInv Num:
170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

BOL:

Site 6 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target 5400 W 63RD ST    N/A
A6 BOLIL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2 S125257720
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

-87.756900Longitude:
41.778270Latitude:
AIRMedia Code:
PERMITInterest Type:
US Army National Guard At Midway AirportInterest Name:
031600GHBInv Num:
170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

-87.756900Longitude:
41.778270Latitude:
AIRMedia Code:
BOAInterest Type:
US Army National Guard At Midway AirportInterest Name:
031600GHBInv Num:

IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2  (Continued) S125257720

                    IL ARNGOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    217-761-3735Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702
                    1301 N MACARTHUR BLVDContact address:
                    MARTHA M MILLERContact:
                    SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702
                    1301 N MACARTHUR BLVDMailing address:
                    ILD980825400EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5400 W 63RD STFacility address:
                    IL ARNG AASF 2Facility name:
                    2007-05-21 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

Site 7 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target 5400 W 63RD ST ILD980825400
A7 RCRA-VSQGIL ARNG AASF 2 1000132480
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ILL STATE OF ARNG MIDWAY AASF 2Site name:
                    1983-08-22 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2007-05-21 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702
                    1301 N MACARTHUR BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    IL ARNGOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2007-05-21 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702
                    1301 N MACARTHUR BLVDOwner/operator address:

IL ARNG AASF 2  (Continued) 1000132480
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, AND
                    TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
                    SOLVENTS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
                    AND NITROBENZENE; AND THE STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS, CRESYLIC ACID,.   Waste name:
                    F004.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D006.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:

IL ARNG AASF 2  (Continued) 1000132480
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U228.   Waste code:

                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE (OR) ETHANE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U227.   Waste code:

                    ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORM.   Waste name:
                    U226.   Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U154.   Waste code:

                    3,3’-DIMETHYLBENZIDINE
                    [1,1’-BIPHENYL]-4,4’-DIAMINE, 3,3’-DIMETHYL- (OR).   Waste name:
                    U095.   Waste code:

                    1-BUTANOL (I) (OR) N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (I).   Waste name:
                    U031.   Waste code:

                    2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I).   Waste name:
                    U002.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

IL ARNG AASF 2  (Continued) 1000132480

-87.759755Longitude:
41.788932Latitude:
WATERMedia Code:
BOWInterest Type:
AAS #2-MidwayInterest Name:
W0316000667Inv Num:
170000062018Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5400 W 63RD STAddress:
IL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2Name:

BOL:

Site 8 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target 5400 W 63RD ST    N/A
A8 BOLIL ARMY NTL GUARD AASF 2 S125286869

TC5872123.72s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    dbo_OCIN_INCIDENTCURSource Table:
                    Not reportedAC:
                    DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRSPRP Name:
                    CHICAGOFacility City:
                    5400 W 63RD ST MIDWAY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITYFacility Address:
                    YesLust Ind:
                    12/29/1992Date Received:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    19923675Incident ID:

SPILLS:

Site 9 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 5400 W 63RD ST MIDWAY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY    N/A
A9 SPILLS S111886430

                                        -87.756988521Longitude:
                                        41.778255545Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: GENERAL TANK; INSPECT 1-2K & 2-3K GAL GSLN TKS FINAL 2/8/49Comments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        01/07/1947Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5400 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        U. S. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRName:
                                        5400W631947-01-07Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

Site 10 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 5400 W 63RD ST    N/A
A10 TANKSU. S. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIR S121857073

National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001350957Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 11 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target ECHO5400 WEST 63RD STREET    N/A
A11 FINDSUS ARMY NATIONAL GUARD AT MIDWAY AIRPORT 1016180917

TC5872123.72s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001350957DFR URL:
                                   110001350957Registry ID:
                                   1016180917Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

AIR MINOR

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for

US ARMY NATIONAL GUARD AT MIDWAY AIRPORT  (Continued) 1016180917

TC5872123.72s   Page 18
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2001-07-26NFR Date Recorded:
                         2001-06-27NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1994-09-2745 Report Received:
                         1993-01-1120 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Springfield, IL 62702-2399PRP City,St,Zip:
                         1301 North MacArthur Blvd.PRP Address:
                         Randy ScottPRP Contact:
                         Illinois Dept. of Military AffairsPRP Name:
                         Mike.Heaton@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-3312Project Manager Phone:
                         HeatonProject Manager:
                         1992-12-29IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316645014IL EPA Id:
                         923675Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5400 63RD ST., AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITYAddress:
                         NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASFName:

LUST:

Site 12 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target 5400 63RD ST., AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY    N/A
A12 LUSTNATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF S106526785

                                             Not reportedRange:
                                             Not reportedTownship:
                                             Not reportedSection:
                                             Not reportedMile Post:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time Occurred:
                                             LEAKHazmat Incident Type:
                                             DEPT. MILITARY AFFAIRSCaller Represents:
                                             RANDY SCOTTCaller:
                                             Not reportedLeaking Underground Storage Tank (Lust)?:
                                             CLOSEDData Input Status:
                                             Not reportedDate Entered:
                                             Not reportedEntered By:
                                             COOKIncident Location County:
                                             CHICAGOIncident Location City:
                                             5400 W. 63RD ST.Street Address Of Incident Location:
                                             12/29/1992Incident Report Date:
                                             923675Incident Number:
                                             CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                                             5400 W. 63RD ST.Address:
                                             Not reportedName:

IEMA SPILLS:

Site 13 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 5400 W. 63RD ST.    N/A
A13 SPILLS S115734932

TC5872123.72s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedFollow Up:
                                             Not reportedNarrative:
                                             Not reportedDate/Time Agency Notified:
                                             Not reportedAgency Notified Name:
                                             Not reportedName Of Other Agency Contacted:
                                             Not reportedWas This Other Agency On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedFire Police Or Sheriff Contacted?:
                                             Not reportedWas An Agency Other Than ESDA:
                                             Not reportedName Of Sheriff Department Contacted:
                                             Not reportedSheriff Department On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedSheriff Police Department?:
                                             Not reportedName Of Police Department Contacted:
                                             Not reportedPolice Department On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedContacted Police Department?:
                                             Not reportedName Of Fire Department Contacted:
                                             Not reportedFire Department On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedContacted Fire Department?:
                                             Not reportedSpecific ESDA Agency Contacted:
                                             Not reportedESDA On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedContacted ESDA?:
                                             1301 N. MCARTHUR BLVD., SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702-2399Street1:
                                             Not reportedFacility Manager Phone #:
                                             Not reportedFacility Manager:
                                             DEPT. MILITARY AFFAIRSResponsible Name:
                                             Not reportedContainment/Cleanup Actions And Plans:
                                             Not reportedAssistance Needed From State Agencies:
                                             -0-Number Of People Evacuated:
                                             NOPublic Health Risks/Precautions Taken:
                                             Not reportedOn Scene Contact:
                                             -0-Where Taken:
                                             Not reportedCheck If Unknown (Discovered):
                                             Not reportedDate/Time Discovered:
                                             Not reportedCheck If Unknown (Occurrence):
                                             Not reportedDate/Time Incident Occurred:
                                             Not reportedSpill Extent Units:
                                             Not reportedEstimated Spill Extent:
                                             CRACKED SEAMCause Of Release:
                                             Not reportedDuration Of Release:
                                             Not reportedRate Of Release/Min:
                                             UNKAmount Released:
                                             UNDERGROUND TANKContainer Size:
                                             UNDERGROUND TANKContainer Type:
                                             Not reportedIs This A RCRA Regulated Facility?:
                                             Not reportedIs This A RCRA Hazardous Waste?:
                                             Not reported302(A) Extremely Hazardous Substance?:
                                             Not reportedUN/NA #:
                                             Not reportedCAS#:
                                             Not reportedChris Code:
                                             UNKNOWNType:
                                             GASOLINEMaterial Name:
                                             Not reportedWind:
                                             Not reportedTemp:
                                             Not reportedMedia/Medium Into Which Release Occurred:
                                             FIXED FACILITYArea Involved:

  (Continued) S115734932

TC5872123.72s   Page 20



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   IL Army National GuardMailing Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702-Owner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N. MacArthur Blvd.Owner Street:
                                   2177613735Owner Phone:
                                   Illinois Army National GuardOwner:
                                   City of ChicagoLEPC:
                                   Chicago Fire DepartmentFire Dept:
                                   2177613941Facility Fax:
                                   -87.7568Longitude:
                                   41.7782Latitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2017Year:

                                   Not reportedMax Daily Range:
                                   100,000-499,999Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   100,000-499,999Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Fire, Immediate, Delayed,Chemical Health Hazards:
                                   Pure, Liquid,Chemical Contents:
                                   NoChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N MacArthur Blvd.Mailing Street:
                                   IL Army National GuardMailing Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702Owner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N. MacArthur Blvd.Owner Street:
                                   2177613735Owner Phone:
                                   Illinois Army National GuardOwner:
                                   City of ChicagoLEPC:
                                   Chicago Fire DepartmentFire Dept:
                                   2177613941Facility Fax:
                                   -87.7568Longitude:
                                   41.7782Latitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2018Year:

TIER 2:

                              Privately Owned FacilityFacility Type Description:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              217-785-7967DMR Cognization Official Telephone:
                              IL DEPT. OF MILITARY AFFAIRSDMR Cognization Official:
                              Not reportedPerm Feature Id:
                              Not reportedState Water Body:
                              02State Region:
                              MinorCurrent Major/Minor:
                              04/30/2014Expiration Date:
                              05/01/2009Effective Date:
                              Not reportedFacility Receiving Water:
                              05/01/2009Date Permit Issued:
                              ILR001456Permit Id No:
                              Not reportedState Facility Id:

NPDES:

Site 14 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  60638
Target TIER 25400 WEST 63RD STREET    N/A
A14 NPDESIL ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, MIDWAY AVIATION FACILITY, S110153318
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedMax Daily Range:
                                   100,000-499,999Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   100,000-499,999Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Fire, Immediate, Delayed,Chemical Health Hazards:
                                   Pure, Liquid,Chemical Contents:
                                   NoChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N MacArthur Blvd.Mailing Street:
                                   IL Army National GuardMailing Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702-Owner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N. MacArthur Blvd.Owner Street:
                                   2177613735Owner Phone:
                                   Illinois Army National GuardOwner:
                                   City of ChicagoLEPC:
                                   Chicago Fire DepartmentFire Dept:
                                   2177613941Facility Fax:
                                   -87.7568Longitude:
                                   41.7782Latitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2015Year:

                                   Not reportedMax Daily Range:
                                   100,000-499,999Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   100,000-499,999Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Fire, Immediate, Delayed,Chemical Health Hazards:
                                   Pure, Liquid,Chemical Contents:
                                   NoChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N MacArthur Blvd.Mailing Street:
                                   IL Army National GuardMailing Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702-Owner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N. MacArthur Blvd.Owner Street:
                                   2177613735Owner Phone:
                                   Illinois Army National GuardOwner:
                                   City of ChicagoLEPC:
                                   Chicago Fire DepartmentFire Dept:
                                   2177613941Facility Fax:
                                   -87.7568Longitude:
                                   41.7782Latitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2016Year:

                                   Not reportedMax Daily Range:
                                   100,000-499,999Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   100,000-499,999Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Fire, Immediate, Delayed,Chemical Health Hazards:
                                   Pure, Liquid,Chemical Contents:
                                   NoChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N MacArthur Blvd.Mailing Street:

IL ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, MIDWAY AVIATION FACILITY, ARMORY  (Continued) S110153318
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedMailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedMailing Street:
                                   Not reportedMailing Name:
                                   Not reportedOwner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedOwner Street:
                                   Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                   Not reportedOwner:
                                   Not reportedLEPC:
                                   Not reportedFire Dept:
                                   Not reportedLongitude:
                                   Not reportedLatitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2011Year:

                                   Not reportedMax Daily Range:
                                   500,000,000-999,999,999Chemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   500,000,000-999,999,999Chemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Fire, Immediate, Delayed,Chemical Health Hazards:
                                   Pure, Liquid,Chemical Contents:
                                   NoChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N MacArthur Blvd.Mailing Street:
                                   IL Army National GuardMailing Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702Owner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N. MacArthur Blvd.Owner Street:
                                   2177613592Owner Phone:
                                   Illinois Army National GuardOwner:
                                   City of ChicagoLEPC:
                                   Chicago Fire DepartmentFire Dept:
                                   Not reportedLongitude:
                                   Not reportedLatitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2013Year:

                                   Not reportedMax Daily Range:
                                   FireChemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   LiquidChemical Health Hazards:
                                   PureChemical Contents:
                                   NoChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702Mailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N MacArthur Blvd.Mailing Street:
                                   IL Army National GuardMailing Name:
                                   Springfield, IL 62702Owner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   1301 N. MacArthur Blvd.Owner Street:
                                   2177613592Owner Phone:
                                   Illinois Army National GuardOwner:
                                   City of ChicagoLEPC:
                                   Not reportedFire Dept:
                                   -87.7568Longitude:
                                   41.7782Latitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2014Year:

IL ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, MIDWAY AVIATION FACILITY, ARMORY  (Continued) S110153318
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   -87.756820000000005Longitude:
                                   41.778199999999899Latitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2010Year:

                                   Not reportedMax Daily Range:
                                   Not reportedChemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Health Hazards:
                                   Not reportedChemical Contents:
                                   Not reportedChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Not reportedMailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedMailing Street:
                                   Not reportedMailing Name:
                                   Not reportedOwner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedOwner Street:
                                   Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                   Not reportedOwner:
                                   Not reportedLEPC:
                                   Not reportedFire Dept:
                                   Not reportedLongitude:
                                   Not reportedLatitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2011Year:

                                   Not reportedMax Daily Range:
                                   Not reportedChemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Health Hazards:
                                   Not reportedChemical Contents:
                                   Not reportedChemical EHS:
                                   109-86-4CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Not reportedMailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedMailing Street:
                                   Not reportedMailing Name:
                                   Not reportedOwner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedOwner Street:
                                   Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                   Not reportedOwner:
                                   Not reportedLEPC:
                                   Not reportedFire Dept:
                                   Not reportedLongitude:
                                   Not reportedLatitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2011Year:

                                   Not reportedMax Daily Range:
                                   Not reportedChemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Health Hazards:
                                   Not reportedChemical Contents:
                                   Not reportedChemical EHS:
                                   109-86-4CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:

IL ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, MIDWAY AVIATION FACILITY, ARMORY  (Continued) S110153318
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedChemical Contents:
                                   Not reportedChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Not reportedMailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedMailing Street:
                                   Not reportedMailing Name:
                                   Not reportedOwner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedOwner Street:
                                   Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                   Not reportedOwner:
                                   Not reportedLEPC:
                                   Not reportedFire Dept:
                                   -87.756820000000005Longitude:
                                   41.778199999999899Latitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2008Year:

                                   100,000 - 999,999Max Daily Range:
                                   Not reportedChemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Health Hazards:
                                   Not reportedChemical Contents:
                                   Not reportedChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Not reportedMailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedMailing Street:
                                   Not reportedMailing Name:
                                   Not reportedOwner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedOwner Street:
                                   Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                   Not reportedOwner:
                                   Not reportedLEPC:
                                   Not reportedFire Dept:
                                   -87.756820000000005Longitude:
                                   41.778199999999899Latitude:
                                   IL Army National Guard, Midway Aviation Facility, ArmoryCorporate Name:
                                   2009Year:

                                   100,000-999,999Max Daily Range:
                                   Not reportedChemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Health Hazards:
                                   Not reportedChemical Contents:
                                   Not reportedChemical EHS:
                                   109864CAS Number:
                                   JP-8Chemical Name:
                                   Not reportedMailing City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedMailing Street:
                                   Not reportedMailing Name:
                                   Not reportedOwner City/State/ZipCode:
                                   Not reportedOwner Street:
                                   Not reportedOwner Phone:
                                   Not reportedOwner:
                                   Not reportedLEPC:
                                   Not reportedFire Dept:

IL ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, MIDWAY AVIATION FACILITY, ARMORY  (Continued) S110153318
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   100,000 - 999,999Max Daily Range:
                                   Not reportedChemical Avg Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Max Daily Amount(pounds):
                                   Not reportedChemical Health Hazards:

IL ARMY NATIONAL GUARD, MIDWAY AVIATION FACILITY, ARMORY  (Continued) S110153318

                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.75698852066995 41.77825554477944)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              5400 W 63RD STAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

                              -87.756988521Longitude:
                              41.778255545Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              YTanks:
                              YPermits:
                              YInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              Not reportedNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.75698852066995 41.77825554477944)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              5400 W 63RD STAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        LOCType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        9711SIC Code:
                                        11/4/2002Cease Operation Date:
                                        031600CZNID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        3149Facility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                                        5400 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        MILITARY & NAVAL DEPTName:

AIRS:

Site 15 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target CHICAGO ENV5400 W 63RD ST    N/A
A15 AIRSMILITARY & NAVAL DEPT S107744290
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              -87.756988521Longitude:
                              41.778255545Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              YTanks:
                              YPermits:
                              YInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              Not reportedNeshaps and Demolition Notices:

MILITARY & NAVAL DEPT  (Continued) S107744290

                                        -87.756988521Longitude:
                                        41.778255545Latitude:
                                        HISTORIC DEPT. OF BUILDINGSData Source:
                                        WORK BY: MANKOFF EQUIPMENT; REMOVE 1-1K & 1-6K GAL GSLN TKS FINAL N/GComments:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        12/07/1992Install Date:
                                        Not reportedTank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedSubstance:
                                        Not reportedTank Construction:
                                        Not reportedTank Material:
                                        Not reportedTank ID:
                                        Not reportedOwner:
                                        UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKTank Type:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5400 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        U. S. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRName:
                                        5400W631992-12-07Facility ID:

CHICAGO TANKS:

Site 16 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 5400 W 63RD ST    N/A
A16 TANKSU. S. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIR S121857074

2006     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2007     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2008     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2009     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2010     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2011     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2012     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION

RGA LUST:

Site 17 of 21 in cluster A

Actual:
618 ft.

 

Property CHICAGO, IL  
Target 5400 63RD ST., AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY    N/A
A17 RGA LUSTNATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF S115514063
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

SUPPORT FACILITY
2000     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2001     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2002     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2003     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2004     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY
2005     NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF     5400 63RD ST., AVIATION
SUPPORT FACILITY

NATIONAL GUARD MIDWAY AASF  (Continued) S115514063

                         1994-06-21Non-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         1994-06-21Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Villa Park, IL 60181PRP City,St,Zip:
                         900 North VillaPRP Address:
                         Thomas ScheerPRP Contact:
                         Illinois Bell TelephonePRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         RifeProject Manager:
                         1990-07-03IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316270013IL EPA Id:
                         901829Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60612City,State,Zip:
                         63RD & LOREL ST.Address:
                         ILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONEName:

LUST:

Site 18 of 21 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
618 ft.

 

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60612
63RD & LOREL ST.    N/A

A18 LUSTILLINOIS BELL TELEPHONE S103688144

                    5359 W 63RD STFacility address:
                    DOLLAR RENT A CAR/MIDWAYFacility name:
                    1998-11-09 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

106 ft. Site 19 of 21 in cluster A
0.020 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
617 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60638
SSE FINDS5359 W 63RD ST ILR000057729
A19 RCRA-SQGDOLLAR RENT A CAR/MIDWAY 1001232055
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    918-669-3078Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    TULSA, OK 74135
                    5359 E 31ST STOwner/operator address:
                    DOLLAR RENT A CAROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    773-686-2030Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5359 W 63RD STContact address:
                    JOHN  FRANKENBURGERContact:
                    ILR000057729EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638

DOLLAR RENT A CAR/MIDWAY  (Continued) 1001232055
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003046212DFR URL:
                                   110003046212Registry ID:
                                   1001232055Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003046212Registry ID:

DOLLAR RENT A CAR/MIDWAY  (Continued) 1001232055

                                                            AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING AND SERVICE1981     MIDWAY
                                                            SERVICE STATIONS GASOLINE AND OIL1981     MIDWAY
                                                            SERVICE STATIONS GASOLINE AND OIL1976     DON S MIDWAY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1975     BYRNS EUGENE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1974     MIDWAY 66 SERVICE STATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1974     BYRNS EUGENE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1973     MIDWAY 66 SERVICE STATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1973     BYRNS EUGENE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1972     BYRNS EUGENE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1972     MIDWAY 66 SERVICE STATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1971     BYRNS EUGENE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1971     MIDWAY 66 SERVICE STATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1970     MIDWAY 66 SERVICE STATION
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1970     BYRNS EUGENE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

106 ft. Site 20 of 21 in cluster A
0.020 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
617 ft.

 

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  
SSE 5359   W 63RD    N/A
A20 EDR Hist AutoMIDWAY 1009074194
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2013Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/20/2011Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        M003471Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        3/10/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1986Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Tulsa, OK 741530985Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        5330 East 31St StreetOwner Address:
                                        Dollar Rent A Car Systems IncOwner Name:
                                        U0027886Owner Id:
                                        COMMERCIAL / RETAILFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2007520Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5359 WEST 63RD STREETAddress:
                                        DOLLAR RENT A CARName:

UST:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         1996-02-0945 Report Received:
                         1996-01-1720 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Tulsa, OK 74153PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5330 East 31st St.PRP Address:
                         Hayden HolcombPRP Contact:
                         Dollar Systems Inc.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         HarlowProject Manager:
                         1995-12-27IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316565098IL EPA Id:
                         952583Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5359 WEST 63RD ST.Address:
                         DOLLAR SYSTEMS INC.Name:

LUST:

106 ft. Site 21 of 21 in cluster A
0.020 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
617 ft.

 

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60638
SSE UST5359 WEST 63RD STREET    N/A
A21 LUSTDOLLAR RENT A CAR U001142010
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2013Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/20/2011Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        M003471Green Tag Decal:
                                        6/1/1986Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        6/1/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/16/1998Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        MovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        12/31/1986Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        , 95IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2013Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/20/2011Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        M003471Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        3/10/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1986Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        12/31/1986Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        , 95IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:

DOLLAR RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001142010
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                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        6Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2013Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/20/2011Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        M003471Green Tag Decal:
                                        6/1/1986Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        11/6/1998OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        8000Tank Capacity:
                                        Does Not ExistTank Status:
                                        5Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2013Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/20/2011Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        M003471Green Tag Decal:
                                        7/1/1988Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        7/1/1988OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Used OilTank Substance:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        MovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        3/23/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:

DOLLAR RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001142010
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                                        M003471Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        9/30/1999OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        3/24/1999Last Used Date:
                                        Used OilTank Substance:
                                        500Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        8Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        3/23/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2013Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/20/2011Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        M003471Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        9/30/1999OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        3/23/1999Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        7Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        2/23/2017Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2013Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/20/2011Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        M003471Green Tag Decal:
                                        12/22/1998Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        2/11/1999OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        11/7/2013Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:

DOLLAR RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001142010
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        3/24/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2013Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        10/20/2011Green Tag Issue Date:

DOLLAR RENT A CAR  (Continued) U001142010

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2008     HAROLDS SER STA INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2008     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2007     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2007     HAROLDS SER STA INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2006     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2006     HAROLDS SER STA INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2005     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2005     HAROLDS SER STA INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2004     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2003     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2002     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2001     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2000     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1999     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1998     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1997     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1996     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1995     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1994     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1993     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1992     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1991     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1990     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1989     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1988     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1987     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1986     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1985     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1983     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1982     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC1980     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC1979     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1978     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops1977     ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

125 ft.
0.024 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
618 ft.

 

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60638
SE 5335 W 63RD ST    N/A
22 EDR Hist AutoROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC 1020814129
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                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC2014     LARA AUTO SERVCIE
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC2013     LARA AUTO SERVCIE
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC2012     LARA AUTO SERVCIE
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC2011     LARA AUTO SERVCIE
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC2010     LARA AUTO SERVCIE
                                                            Automotive Repair Shops, NEC2009     LARA AUTO SERVCIE

ROBERTS AUTO REPAIR INC  (Continued) 1020814129

                                             Not reportedDate/Time Occurred:
                                             Leak or spillHazmat Incident Type:
                                             True North ConsultantsCaller Represents:
                                             Sean BradyCaller:
                                             YesLeaking Underground Storage Tank (Lust)?:
                                             ClosedData Input Status:
                                             Not reportedDate Entered:
                                             Neal, John (IEMA)Entered By:
                                             CookIncident Location County:
                                             ChicagoIncident Location City:
                                             5320 W. 63rd. St.Street Address Of Incident Location:
                                             07/06/2017Incident Report Date:
                                             H-2017-0587Incident Number:
                                             CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                                             5320 W. 63RD. ST.Address:
                                             Not reportedName:

IEMA SPILLS:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         2017-08-09Heating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         2017-08-09Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         (773) 686-3563PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         10510 West Zemke RoadPRP Address:
                         Aaron FramePRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago Dept of AviationPRP Name:
                         Melinda.Friedel@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5736Project Manager Phone:
                         FriedelProject Manager:
                         2017-07-06IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316560009IL EPA Id:
                         20170587Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5320 WEST 63RD STREETAddress:
                         FORMER MILLION AIR MIDWAY, VACANTName:

LUST:

219 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.041 mi. CHICAGO ENV

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
619 ft.

 

< 1/8 BOLCHICAGO, IL  60638
ESE SPILLS5320 W 63RD ST    N/A
B23 LUSTAVIATION SERVICE GROUP S111876831
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                                             Not reportedNarrative:
                                             2017-07-06 13:41:00Date/Time Agency Notified:
                                             IEPA, NRTP, OSFM, IEMA Reg. 4Agency Notified Name:
                                             Chicago Dept. of Public HealthName Of Other Agency Contacted:
                                             Not reportedWas This Other Agency On Scene?:
                                             EmailFire Police Or Sheriff Contacted?:
                                             Not reportedWas An Agency Other Than ESDA:
                                             Not reportedName Of Sheriff Department Contacted:
                                             Not reportedSheriff Department On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedSheriff Police Department?:
                                             Not reportedName Of Police Department Contacted:
                                             Not reportedPolice Department On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedContacted Police Department?:
                                             Not reportedName Of Fire Department Contacted:
                                             Not reportedFire Department On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedContacted Fire Department?:
                                             Not reportedSpecific ESDA Agency Contacted:
                                             Not reportedESDA On Scene?:
                                             Not reportedContacted ESDA?:
                                             6201 S LaramieStreet1:
                                             naFacility Manager Phone #:
                                             naFacility Manager:
                                             Chicago Dept. of AviationResponsible Name:
                                             RW Collins doing cleanupContainment/Cleanup Actions And Plans:
                                             noAssistance Needed From State Agencies:
                                             noneNumber Of People Evacuated:
                                             noPublic Health Risks/Precautions Taken:
                                             Sean BradyOn Scene Contact:
                                             naWhere Taken:
                                             Not reportedCheck If Unknown (Discovered):
                                             2017-07-06 13:00:00Date/Time Discovered:
                                             vCheck If Unknown (Occurrence):
                                             Not reportedDate/Time Incident Occurred:
                                             Not reportedSpill Extent Units:
                                             unkEstimated Spill Extent:
                                             corrosionCause Of Release:
                                             unkDuration Of Release:
                                             naRate Of Release/Min:
                                             unkAmount Released:
                                             1- 2,500 gals.Container Size:
                                             Under ground storage tankContainer Type:
                                             UnknownIs This A RCRA Regulated Facility?:
                                             NoIs This A RCRA Hazardous Waste?:
                                             Unknown302(A) Extremely Hazardous Substance?:
                                             naUN/NA #:
                                             naCAS#:
                                             naChris Code:
                                             LiquidType:
                                             Heating oilMaterial Name:
                                             5 MPH / SOUTHERLYWind:
                                             90Temp:
                                             GroundMedia/Medium Into Which Release Occurred:
                                             Fixed FacilityArea Involved:
                                             naRange:
                                             naTownship:
                                             naSection:
                                             naMile Post:

AVIATION SERVICE GROUP  (Continued) S111876831
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

-87.755120Longitude:
41.778350Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
LUSTInterest Type:
Aviation Service GroupInterest Name:
0316560009Inv Num:
170000530174Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5320 W 63RD STAddress:
AVIATION SERVICE GROUPName:

-87.755120Longitude:
41.778350Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Aviation Service GroupInterest Name:
0316560009Inv Num:
170000530174Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5320 W 63RD STAddress:
AVIATION SERVICE GROUPName:

BOL:

                    dbo_OCIN_INCIDENTCURSource Table:
                    Not reportedAC:
                    AVIATION SERVICES GROUPPRP Name:
                    CHICAGOFacility City:
                    5320 W 63RD STFacility Address:
                    YesLust Ind:
                    06/20/1990Date Received:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    19901639Incident ID:

                    dbo_OCIN_INDCIDENTHISSource Table:
                    Not reportedAC:
                    AVIATION SERVICES GROUPPRP Name:
                    CHICAGOFacility City:
                    5320 W. 63RD STREETFacility Address:
                    Not reportedLust Ind:
                    09/09/1989Date Received:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    NL891742Incident ID:

                    dbo_tbl_CONSTRUCTION101Source Table:
                    Not reportedAC:
                    Chicago Department of AviationPRP Name:
                    CHICAGOFacility City:
                    5320 W 63RD STREETFacility Address:
                    YesLust Ind:
                    Not reportedDate Received:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    20170587Incident ID:

SPILLS:

                                             Not reportedFollow Up:

AVIATION SERVICE GROUP  (Continued) S111876831
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              -87.755222517Longitude:
                              41.778289184Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              YTanks:
                              YPermits:
                              YInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              Not reportedNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              YComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.75522251685162 41.77828918444573)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              5320 W 63RD STAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

                              -87.755222517Longitude:
                              41.778289184Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              YTanks:
                              YPermits:
                              YInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              Not reportedNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              YComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.75522251685162 41.77828918444573)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              5320 W 63RD STAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

-87.755120Longitude:
41.778350Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
SOLID WASTEInterest Type:
Aviation Svc GroupInterest Name:
0316560009Inv Num:
170000530174Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5320 W 63RD STAddress:
AVIATION SERVICE GROUPName:

AVIATION SERVICE GROUP  (Continued) S111876831

                                        10510 W. Zemke RoadOwner Address:
                                        Chicago Department of AviationOwner Name:
                                        U0032400Owner Id:
                                        AIRPORTFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2012540Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5320 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        MILLION AIR MIDWAYName:

UST:

219 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.041 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
619 ft.

 

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60638
ESE 5320 W 63RD ST    N/A
B24 USTMILLION AIR MIDWAY U000791052
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        10/1/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/28/1999Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A001079Green Tag Decal:
                                        1/1/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        4/15/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Jet ATank Substance:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        10/1/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        17-0587IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/28/1999Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A001079Green Tag Decal:
                                        1/1/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        4/15/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Jet ATank Substance:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60666Owner City,St,Zip:

MILLION AIR MIDWAY  (Continued) U000791052
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/28/1999Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A001079Green Tag Decal:
                                        1/1/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        4/15/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Jet ATank Substance:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        5Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        10/1/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/28/1999Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A001079Green Tag Decal:
                                        1/1/1957Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        4/15/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Jet ATank Substance:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        7/10/1990Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/28/1999Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A001079Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        4/15/1986OSFM First Notify Date:

MILLION AIR MIDWAY  (Continued) U000791052
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        7/6/2017Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/28/1999Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A001079Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        2500Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        6Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        10/1/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:

MILLION AIR MIDWAY  (Continued) U000791052

                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         10510 West Zemke RoadPRP Address:
                         Aaron J. FramePRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Deputy Commissiioner - EnvironmentPRP Name:
                         Melinda.Friedel@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5736Project Manager Phone:
                         FriedelProject Manager:
                         1990-06-20IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316560009IL EPA Id:
                         901639Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5320 WEST 63RD ST.Address:
                         AVIATION SERVICE GROUPName:

LUST:

219 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.041 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
619 ft.

 

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60638
ESE 5320 WEST 63RD ST.    N/A
B25 LUSTAVIATION SERVICE GROUP S104524655
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         2004-04-1445 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         HIGHSite Classification:
                         (773) 686-3563PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         10510 West Zemke RoadPRP Address:
                         Aaron J. FramePRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Deputy Commissiioner - EnvironmentPRP Name:
                         Melinda.Friedel@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5736Project Manager Phone:
                         FriedelProject Manager:
                         1992-08-12IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316560009IL EPA Id:
                         922212Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5320 WEST 63RD ST.Address:
                         AVIATION SERVICE GROUPName:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         2004-04-1445 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         HIGHSite Classification:
                         (773) 686-3563PRP Phone:

AVIATION SERVICE GROUP  (Continued) S104524655

                         O’Hare Int’l AP, Term. 2, E-F Concourse, P.O. Box 66142PRP Address:
                         James GlowaPRP Contact:
                         Dept. of AviationPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Lambert, TaraProject Manager:
                         1999-04-09IEMA Date:
                         DieselProduct:
                         316565134IL EPA Id:
                         990859Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5525 WEST 63RD ST.Address:
                         DEPT. OF AVIATIONName:

LUST:

370 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.070 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60638
WSW 5525 WEST 63RD ST.    N/A
C26 LUSTDEPT. OF AVIATION S104529620
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2000-01-13NFR Date Recorded:
                         1999-10-21NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1999-07-1345 Report Received:
                         1999-05-0420 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7736863711PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:

DEPT. OF AVIATION  (Continued) S104529620

                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        4/8/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        99-0559, 99-0859IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60666Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        Terminal 2-E/F ConcourseOwner Address:
                                        Chicago/ Dept. of Aviation City ofOwner Name:
                                        U0028641Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2038838Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5533 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        DEMOLISHED BUILDINGName:

UST:

418 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.079 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

< 1/8 CHICAGO, IL  60638
WSW 5533 W 63RD ST    N/A
C27 USTDEMOLISHED BUILDING U003668695

TC5872123.72s   Page 44



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        4/8/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:

DEMOLISHED BUILDING  (Continued) U003668695

                         MIDWAY AIRPORT, CONCOURSE CAddress:
                         CHICAGO DEPT. OF AVIATIONName:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         1993-02-1045 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         Dept. of Aviation, P.O. Box 66142PRP Address:
                         James Glow, Coordinating EngineerPRP Contact:
                         O’Hare International AirportPRP Name:
                         Dave.Myers@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-7491Project Manager Phone:
                         MyersProject Manager:
                         1992-09-29IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316285203IL EPA Id:
                         922741Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60606City,State,Zip:
                         MIDWAY AIRPORTAddress:
                         CHICAGO DEPT. OF AVIATIONName:

LUST:

715 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
619 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60606
NNW MIDWAY AIRPORT    N/A
D28 LUSTCHICAGO DEPT. OF AVIATION S103687699

TC5872123.72s   Page 45



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1994-04-28NFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         1993-12-2820 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         O’Hare Int’l AP, Term. 2, E-F Concourse, P.O. Box 66142PRP Address:
                         James GlowaPRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of AviationPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         NOT ASSIGNEDProject Manager:
                         1993-12-07IEMA Date:
                         DieselProduct:
                         316285203IL EPA Id:
                         933135Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60606City,State,Zip:

CHICAGO DEPT. OF AVIATION  (Continued) S103687699

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1993-06-18NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1993-01-1145 Report Received:
                         1992-10-0820 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 6066-9996PRP City,St,Zip:
                         FAA Airways FAC Field Area Office, O’Hare AirportPRP Address:
                         Douglas MottPRP Contact:
                         Federal Aviation Admin.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         BlumhorstProject Manager:
                         1992-07-28IEMA Date:
                         Used OilProduct:
                         316765040IL EPA Id:
                         922051Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60666City,State,Zip:
                         ORD-ASR-4 NEAR RUNWAY 14R MIDAddress:
                         FEDERAL AVIATION ADMIN.Name:

LUST:

715 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
619 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60666
NNW ORD-ASR-4 NEAR RUNWAY 14R MID    N/A
D29 LUSTFEDERAL AVIATION ADMIN. S104524710
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1994-03-04NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1993-05-1745 Report Received:
                         1993-04-2620 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60632PRP City,St,Zip:
                         4625 West 55th St.PRP Address:
                         Mellon StewardPRP Contact:
                         City of ChicagoPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         D. HollisProject Manager:
                         1993-04-06IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316765038IL EPA Id:
                         930841Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60666City,State,Zip:
                         MIDWAY AIRPORTAddress:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OFName:

LUST:

715 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
619 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60666
NNW MIDWAY AIRPORT    N/A
D30 LUSTCHICAGO, CITY OF S105225794

                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60638Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        5700 S CiceroOwner Address:
                                        Chicago Midway AirportOwner Name:
                                        U0028466Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2038638Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5240 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        MIDWAY AIRCRAFT BROKERSName:

UST:

756 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster E
0.143 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East 5240 W 63RD ST    N/A
E31 USTMIDWAY AIRCRAFT BROKERS U003668539
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        5/22/1998Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        2500Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        5/22/1998Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        98-1230IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:

MIDWAY AIRCRAFT BROKERS  (Continued) U003668539
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        5/22/1998Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:

MIDWAY AIRCRAFT BROKERS  (Continued) U003668539

                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NATURAL GAS PIPELINE CO OF AMERICAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-431-7909Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5240 W 63RD STContact address:
                    DON  SHADLEYContact:
                    ILD984783068EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5240 W 63RD STFacility address:
                    NATURAL GAS PIPELINE CO OF AMERICAFacility name:
                    1990-04-09 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

756 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster E
0.143 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60638
East FINDS5240 W 63RD ST ILD984783068
E32 RCRA-SQGNATURAL GAS PIPELINE CO OF AMERICA 1000426727
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005872500DFR URL:
                                   110005872500Registry ID:
                                   1000426727Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005872500Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:

NATURAL GAS PIPELINE CO OF AMERICA  (Continued) 1000426727

                         O’Hare Int’l AP, Term. 2, E-F Concourse, P.O. Box 66142PRP Address:
                         Jim GlowaPRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of EnvironmentPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         GebhardtProject Manager:
                         1998-05-23IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316560011IL EPA Id:
                         981230Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5240 WEST 63RD ST.Address:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF AVIATIONName:

LUST:

756 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster E
0.143 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East 5240 WEST 63RD ST.    N/A
E33 LUSTCHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF AVIATION S104528742
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69Ih644W9hsuIV6Uhm083r9V4R864jBHW6jfA1HehjZqstuiuDeh4gV6Vgt86GZUU0nfBrG3mDBc09jD8tHK9AOora1r9cjnVEkp4UudRV5r8OIO6hWl4nwmj0CWBMDAH7aaAt7l6jHVjllvfFSHC8WF1N.SHIPReJdK6D0L9YZUIgCthVAN3ELM4laC4kwDWUp.9BylhR04sAMquYJG4.WyVjWO6WZJUOEZ4CAlmkPu0PCJ8Y0r4Q8JrNwk95TXVtDzBTTkRxgt8xOD6qok4MTJjy0oBGT8H3I5CdVb6assjgEofLOv6dD39vTsIUemh.9N4DJv4ig14sANW5.h4iLThCrRsiYRuIRr83DTVyOw63OAUM0sB6IBmIwA0bAJ8H99AEX5rEQF9StLVgCu5zoXRVsi8rsW6Gmf4okMjbVmBCIsHK815yGt69YyjBQOfl396fyJ1v7tHePqeAvH29X0jr.oZZFYqaSIAd9Bth.ZuvLAi3Uz53ogDdBBe7mchtRXv8LpgRb9VFwr63596E5z9RnmIdg6hCGV4kLv4tNF4ixaWC0O39UIhEqUszx3upvu4kHCVv5t64blU7.73QeWmLSQ0tdm8g5C3R4cry.p9LeYVdnN3IKoR0Gn8hGp6iOJ7BWujP6.BUTpHmvM5eKL600CjfMBf06J9Y0W1k8iHOzSeF9CAHHnjaSwZyR5q5NR5FhHt0dcuQ3miq9rA01SDzHpewDYhRGb3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69Ih644W9hsuIV6Uhm083r9V4R864jBHW6jfA1HehjZqstuiuDeh4gV6Vgt86GZUU0nfBrG3mDBc09jD8tHK9AOora1r9cjnVEkp4UudRV5r8OIO6hWl4nwmj0CWBMDAH7aaAt7l6jHVjllvfFSHC8WF1N.SHIPReJdK6D0L9YZUIgCthVAN3ELM4laC4kwDWUp.9BylhR04sAMquYJG4.WyVjWO6WZJUOEZ4CAlmkPu0PCJ8Y0r4Q8JrNwk95TXVtDzBTTkRxgt8xOD6qok4MTJjy0oBGT8H3I5CdVb6assjgEofLOv6dD39vTsIUemh.9N4DJv4ig14sANW5.h4iLThCrRsiYRuIRr83DTVyOw63OAUM0sB6IBmIwA0bAJ8H99AEX5rEQF9StLVgCu5zoXRVsi8rsW6Gmf4okMjbVmBCIsHK815yGt69YyjBQOfl396fyJ1v7tHePqeAvH29X0jr.oZZFYqaSIAd9Bth.ZuvLAi3Uz53ogDdBBe7mchtRXv8LpgRb9VFwr63596E5z9RnmIdg6hCGV4kLv4tNF4ixaWC0O39UIhEqUszx3upvu4kHCVv5t64blU7.73QeWmLSQ0tdm8g5C3R4cry.p9LeYVdnN3IKoR0Gn8hGp6iOJ7BWujP6.BUTpHmvM5eKL600CjfMBf06J9Y0W1k8iHOzSeF9CAHHnjaSwZyR5q5NR5FhHt0dcuQ3miq9rA01SDzHpewDYhRGb3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         1999-07-02NFR Date Recorded:
                         1999-06-17NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1998-07-1445 Report Received:
                         1998-06-1920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         7736863711PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:

CHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF AVIATION  (Continued) S104528742

                                        1Tank Number:

                                        12/1/1990Abandoned Date:
                                        7/27/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        04-1333IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        6/17/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Used OilTank Substance:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Abandoned in placeTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60638Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        5700 South Cicero Avenue Midway International AirportOwner Address:
                                        City of Chicago Deparment of AviationOwner Name:
                                        U0025605Owner Id:
                                        AIRPORTFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2017710Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5236 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        ATLANTIC AVIATION SITEName:

UST:

787 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster E
0.149 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East 5236 W 63RD ST    N/A
E34 USTATLANTIC AVIATION SITE U003914125
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        11/23/2004OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Fuel OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        11Tank Number:

                                        9/23/2004Abandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        11/23/2004OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Aviation FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Abandoned in placeTank Status:
                                        10Tank Number:

                                        1/1/1985Abandoned Date:
                                        8/12/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        03-1661IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        10/25/2002OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:

ATLANTIC AVIATION SITE  (Continued) U003914125
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        11/23/2004OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Fuel OilTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        13Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        9/22/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        11/23/2004OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Fuel OilTank Substance:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        12Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        9/22/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:

ATLANTIC AVIATION SITE  (Continued) U003914125
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        8/12/2003Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        10/25/2002OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Aviation FuelTank Substance:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        7/28/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        11/23/2004OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Aviation FuelTank Substance:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        14Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        9/22/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:

ATLANTIC AVIATION SITE  (Continued) U003914125
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Aviation FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        5/22/1998Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Aviation FuelTank Substance:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        5/22/1998Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Aviation FuelTank Substance:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        1/1/1985Abandoned Date:

ATLANTIC AVIATION SITE  (Continued) U003914125
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        10/25/2002OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Jet ATank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        6Tank Number:

                                        1/1/1985Abandoned Date:
                                        7/27/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        10/25/2002OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Jet ATank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        5Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        5/22/1998Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:

ATLANTIC AVIATION SITE  (Continued) U003914125
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        10/25/2002OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Aviation FuelTank Substance:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        MovedTank Status:
                                        8Tank Number:

                                        1/1/1985Abandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        10/25/2002OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        5000Tank Capacity:
                                        MovedTank Status:
                                        7Tank Number:

                                        1/1/1985Abandoned Date:
                                        7/27/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:

ATLANTIC AVIATION SITE  (Continued) U003914125
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        1/1/1985Abandoned Date:
                                        7/28/2004Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        10/25/2002OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Aviation FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        9Tank Number:

                                        1/1/1985Abandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:

ATLANTIC AVIATION SITE  (Continued) U003914125

                         2002-11-2220 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         2012887597PRP Phone:
                         Tetenboro, NJ 07608PRP City,St,Zip:
                         233 Industrial Ave.PRP Address:
                         Doug ShawPRP Contact:
                         Atlantic Aviation Corp.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         HarlowProject Manager:
                         2002-11-14IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, Jet FuelProduct:
                         316645023IL EPA Id:
                         20021661Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60621City,State,Zip:
                         5236 WEST 63RD STREETAddress:
                         ATLANTIC AVIATION CORP.Name:

LUST:

787 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster E
0.149 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60621
East 5236 WEST 63RD STREET    N/A
E35 LUSTATLANTIC AVIATION CORP. S106527027
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2008-04-21NFR Date Recorded:
                         2008-04-01NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2005-04-1145 Report Received:
                         2004-10-2220 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7736863711PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         O’hare Airport Terminal #2, E-ConcoursePRP Address:
                         Ken LeePRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Department of AviationPRP Name:
                         Wayne.Zuehlke@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 557-6937Project Manager Phone:
                         ZuehlkeProject Manager:
                         2004-09-23IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316560011IL EPA Id:
                         20041333Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5236 WEST 63RD STREETAddress:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OF DEPARTMENT OF AVIATIONName:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2005-04-15NFR Date Recorded:
                         2005-03-14NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2004-12-1745 Report Received:
                         2004-09-0720 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7738380189PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         O’Hare Airport Terminal 2EF ConcoursePRP Address:
                         Ken LeePRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Department of AviationPRP Name:
                         Scott.Rothering@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-1858Project Manager Phone:
                         RotheringProject Manager:
                         2004-08-06IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316560011IL EPA Id:
                         20041097Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5236 WEST 63RD STREETAddress:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OF DEPARTMENT OF AVIATIONName:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2006-10-16NFR Date Recorded:
                         2006-09-21NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2002-12-2645 Report Received:

ATLANTIC AVIATION CORP.  (Continued) S106527027
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                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        12/31/2015Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/8/2014Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        O003953Green Tag Decal:
                                        1/1/1990Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        6/30/1992OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Non RegulatedTank Substance:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        UnknownTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        N/ATest Expire Date:
                                        N/ALast Passing Date:
                                        Composite Secondary ContainmentEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2015Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/8/2014Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        O003953Green Tag Decal:
                                        3/5/1991Install Date:
                                        2/25/2016Red Tag Issue Date:
                                        6/30/1992OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        2/25/2016Last Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Out of serviceTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60642Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 300Owner Address:
                                        City of Chicago Department of Fleet and Facility ManagementOwner Name:
                                        U0025951Owner Id:
                                        AIRPORTFacility Type:
                                        INACTIVEFacility Status:
                                        2030542Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5210 W. 63RDAddress:
                                        CHICAGO FIRE DEPARTMENT - CFR MIDWAYName:

UST:

863 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster E
0.163 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
ESE 5210 W. 63RD    N/A
E36 USTCHICAGO FIRE DEPARTMENT - CFR MIDWAY U001142306
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                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        12/31/2015Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/8/2014Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        O003953Green Tag Decal:
                                        8/14/1998Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        1/19/1998OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Non RegulatedTank Substance:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        UnknownTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:

CHICAGO FIRE DEPARTMENT - CFR MIDWAY  (Continued) U001142306

                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7736863711PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5700 South CiceroPRP Address:
                         James GlowaPRP Contact:
                         Chicago Department of AviationPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         BarrettProject Manager:
                         2002-11-19IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316685099IL EPA Id:
                         20021682Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60621City,State,Zip:
                         5214 WEST 63RD STREETAddress:
                         CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF AVIATIONName:

LUST:

957 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster E
0.181 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60621
East 5214 WEST 63RD STREET    N/A
E37 LUSTCHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION S105743910
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2003-03-05NFR Date Recorded:
                         2003-02-19NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2003-01-2145 Report Received:
                         2002-12-0620 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:

CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION  (Continued) S105743910

                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-735-4651Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    6214 S CENTRALOwner/operator address:
                    J AND F INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-735-4651Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    6214 S CENTRALContact address:
                    FRED  BUJAKContact:
                    ILD984849430EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    6214 S CENTRALFacility address:
                    CENTRAL AUTO SVCFacility name:
                    1992-01-15 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

986 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster F
0.187 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60638
WNW FINDS6214 S CENTRAL ILD984849430
F38 RCRA-SQGCENTRAL AUTO SVC 1000614628
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005904557DFR URL:
                                   110005904557Registry ID:
                                   1000614628Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005904557Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:

CENTRAL AUTO SVC  (Continued) 1000614628

                    TANK - ABOVE GROUND BULK GENERATORType:
                    FAA CHICAGO MIDWAY AIRPORTProperty Owner Name:
                    CSSection Number:
                    059 - ABOVE GROUND BULK STORAGEOccupant Type:
                    CS-059-1491498369100Occupancy Number:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                    6200 SOUTH LARAMIEAddress:
                    FAA CHICAGO MIDWAY AIRPORT-TANK#1-250Name:

AST:

1016 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster G
0.192 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
ENE 6200 SOUTH LARAMIE    N/A
G39 ASTFAA CHICAGO MIDWAY AIRPORT-TANK#1-250 A100434264
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69Ih644W9hsuIV6Uhm083r9V4R864jBHW6jfA1HehjZqstuiuDeh4gV6Vgt86GZUU0nfBrG3mDBc09jD8tHK9AOora1r9cjnVEkp4UudRV5r8OIO6hWl4nwmj0CWBMDAH7aaAt7l6jHVjllvfFSHC8WF1N.SHIPReJdK6D0L9YZUIgCthVAN3ELM4laC4kwDWUp.9BylhR04sAMquYJG4.WyVjWO6WZJUOEZ4CAlmkPu0PCJ8Y0r4Q8JrNwk95TXVtDzBTTkRxgt8xOD6qok4MTJjy0oBGT8H3I5CdVb6assjgEofLOv6dD39vTsIUemh.9N4DJv4ig14sANW5.h4iLThCrRsiYRuIRr83DTVyOw63OAUM0sB6IBmIwA0bAJ8H99AEX5rEQF9StLVgCu5zoXRVsi8rsW6Gmf4okMjbVmBCIsHK815yGt69YyjBQOfl396fyJ1v7tHePqeAvH29X0jr.oZZFYqaSIAd9Bth.ZuvLAi3Uz53ogDdBBe7mchtRXv8LpgRb9VFwr63596E5z9RnmIdg6hCGV4kLv4tNF4ixaWC0O39UIhEqUszx3upvu4kHCVv5t64blU7.73QeWmLSQ0tdm8g5C3R4cry.p9LeYVdnN3IKoR0Gn8hGp6iOJ9BWujP6.BUTpHmvM4eKL600CjfMBf06J7Y0W1k8iHOzSeF9C9HHnjaSwZyR5q5NR5FhHt0dcuQ3miq9rB01SDzHpewDYhRGb3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69Ih644W9hsuIV6Uhm083r9V4R864jBHW6jfA1HehjZqstuiuDeh4gV6Vgt86GZUU0nfBrG3mDBc09jD8tHK9AOora1r9cjnVEkp4UudRV5r8OIO6hWl4nwmj0CWBMDAH7aaAt7l6jHVjllvfFSHC8WF1N.SHIPReJdK6D0L9YZUIgCthVAN3ELM4laC4kwDWUp.9BylhR04sAMquYJG4.WyVjWO6WZJUOEZ4CAlmkPu0PCJ8Y0r4Q8JrNwk95TXVtDzBTTkRxgt8xOD6qok4MTJjy0oBGT8H3I5CdVb6assjgEofLOv6dD39vTsIUemh.9N4DJv4ig14sANW5.h4iLThCrRsiYRuIRr83DTVyOw63OAUM0sB6IBmIwA0bAJ8H99AEX5rEQF9StLVgCu5zoXRVsi8rsW6Gmf4okMjbVmBCIsHK815yGt69YyjBQOfl396fyJ1v7tHePqeAvH29X0jr.oZZFYqaSIAd9Bth.ZuvLAi3Uz53ogDdBBe7mchtRXv8LpgRb9VFwr63596E5z9RnmIdg6hCGV4kLv4tNF4ixaWC0O39UIhEqUszx3upvu4kHCVv5t64blU7.73QeWmLSQ0tdm8g5C3R4cry.p9LeYVdnN3IKoR0Gn8hGp6iOJ9BWujP6.BUTpHmvM4eKL600CjfMBf06J7Y0W1k8iHOzSeF9C9HHnjaSwZyR5q5NR5FhHt0dcuQ3miq9rB01SDzHpewDYhRGb3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

170000330639Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5450 W 64TH PLAddress:
ROBERT L GRIMES SCHOOLName:

-87.758000Longitude:
41.775520Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Robert L Grimes SchoolInterest Name:
0316675060Inv Num:
170000330639Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5450 W 64TH PLAddress:
ROBERT L GRIMES SCHOOLName:

BOL:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        7/21/1994Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        10/3/1994OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        6/6/1973Last Used Date:
                                        Heating OilTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60636Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        5450 W 64Th PlOwner Address:
                                        Robert L Grimes SchoolOwner Name:
                                        U0023427Owner Id:
                                        SCHOOL/COLLEGEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2033590Facility ID:
                                        60636Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5450 W 64TH PLAddress:
                                        ROBERT L GRIMES SCHOOLName:

UST:

1023 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.194 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO ENVCHICAGO, IL  60636
SSW BOL5450 W 64TH PL    N/A
H40 USTROBERT L GRIMES SCHOOL U002112834
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              -87.758805232Longitude:
                              41.776406836Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              Not reportedTanks:
                              YPermits:
                              Not reportedInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              Not reportedNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.75880523155956 41.77640683648385)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              5450 W 64TH STAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

                              -87.758769192Longitude:
                              41.775492376Latitude:
                              Not reportedHolds and Lust Nfr:
                              YTanks:
                              YPermits:
                              Not reportedInspections:
                              Not reportedEnforcement:
                              Not reportedNeshaps and Demolition Notices:
                              Not reportedComplaints:
                              POINT (-87.75876919195508 41.775492375610014)Map Location:
                              CHICAGO, ILCity,State,Zip:
                              5450 W 64TH PLAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

CHICAGO ENV:

-87.758000Longitude:
41.775520Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
RCRAInterest Type:
Robert L Grimes SchoolInterest Name:
0316675060Inv Num:

ROBERT L GRIMES SCHOOL  (Continued) U002112834

                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    708-923-0202Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MOKENA, IL 60448
                    8501 W 191ST ST BOX 10Contact address:
                    THOMAS  CONNELLYContact:
                    MOKENA, IL 60448
                    8501 W 191ST ST BOX 10Mailing address:
                    ILR000033886EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5450 W 64TH PLFacility address:
                    GRIMES ROBERT L SCHOOLFacility name:
                    2009-12-24 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

1023 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.194 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60638
SSW FINDS5450 W 64TH PL ILR000033886
H41 RCRA-VSQGGRIMES ROBERT L SCHOOL 1001127088
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D006.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GRIMES ROBERT L SCHOOLSite name:
                    1998-10-23 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    DistrictLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    772-535-7039Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60609
                    1819 W PERSHING RDOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

GRIMES ROBERT L SCHOOL  (Continued) 1001127088
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005952610DFR URL:
                                   110005952610Registry ID:
                                   1001127088Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005952610Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENOLS (PCBs).   Waste name:
                    X002.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:
                    D008.   Waste code:

                    CADMIUM.   Waste name:

GRIMES ROBERT L SCHOOL  (Continued) 1001127088

                    05EPA Region:
                    AARON.FRAME@CITYOFCHICAGO.ORGContact email:
                    773-686-3563Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60666
                    10510 W ZEMKE RDContact address:
                    AARON J FRAMEContact:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60666
                    10510 W ZEMKE RDMailing address:
                    ILD984841197EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    6201 S LARAMIE AVEFacility address:
                    CHICAGO DEPT OF AVIATIONFacility name:
                    2016-04-27 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1056 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster G
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60638
ENE FINDS6201 S LARAMIE AVE ILD984841197
G42 RCRA-SQGCHICAGO DEPT OF AVIATION 1000823561
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6IKz6xpMIxrAK5ijzu9l3SDaxwyHpIRvMy.HAf4AxtmarLL8A7xL4nKA5x69igXbjgjlBQSxu5EH9AtUlqQ190LUSrJqDS5HazXA4jORwUOYyyb5HTJm4pqaIZbDRfQDvE7RAQqKySom.SjbHfi0CjopfcFP4oNOAruH609RIIC3KuddzNUT3E.vxalsplIPM6Wc9LiQx4UhrUwMAzil47IA5SA6iP.GjdAi4OLouoVG9YQtloYN4.vwSat6DVfZac3yBI81wBSIyBgJHucJ41FdINVSR8YAvl4HCwAIyiPM.qMzH.DR6no8I3thKuvnzFiN4RRZxE7bpU8xMsWq4v.8xkmArN.WA9SR88qq5x0ciwO3jtjkBLWyuI0H9drGlFjQArROSQKyDNYBaP775jqmwQmtyTHdHFXw4HN1IpruRd7Qvgd.5g7kybmK.vrMHcrV6DwffLhh40qXA5Ba2bX7t9u3mQOVaZiqADyuLSAHLZG08y9C5aTN7ohGxwoBLHEQvkD6nVUzKf7zAeCw6It0IoyoKFODzJqe4EAhxve3pAp4MiS03jFhxnb5rPBkA6aL4zjF5Jr9iwmGjSoj3RLuuK419KWhlrAk3lvfSqqoDq5ZavT6474pw6WmycFoHseR43YTIHfyR8zFvjYM5pY6yrpV.9FVHrUcAp7.fqQX4MDPAafu3qTQtyu0mdxka1wRBUUYLUsyLZs88SE8Bmsg7kDQxdnjLr5H3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6IKz6xpMIxrAK5ijzu9l3SDaxwyHpIRvMy.HAf4AxtmarLL8A7xL4nKA5x69igXbjgjlBQSxu5EH9AtUlqQ190LUSrJqDS5HazXA4jORwUOYyyb5HTJm4pqaIZbDRfQDvE7RAQqKySom.SjbHfi0CjopfcFP4oNOAruH609RIIC3KuddzNUT3E.vxalsplIPM6Wc9LiQx4UhrUwMAzil47IA5SA6iP.GjdAi4OLouoVG9YQtloYN4.vwSat6DVfZac3yBI81wBSIyBgJHucJ41FdINVSR8YAvl4HCwAIyiPM.qMzH.DR6no8I3thKuvnzFiN4RRZxE7bpU8xMsWq4v.8xkmArN.WA9SR88qq5x0ciwO3jtjkBLWyuI0H9drGlFjQArROSQKyDNYBaP775jqmwQmtyTHdHFXw4HN1IpruRd7Qvgd.5g7kybmK.vrMHcrV6DwffLhh40qXA5Ba2bX7t9u3mQOVaZiqADyuLSAHLZG08y9C5aTN7ohGxwoBLHEQvkD6nVUzKf7zAeCw6It0IoyoKFODzJqe4EAhxve3pAp4MiS03jFhxnb5rPBkA6aL4zjF5Jr9iwmGjSoj3RLuuK419KWhlrAk3lvfSqqoDq5ZavT6474pw6WmycFoHseR43YTIHfyR8zFvjYM5pY6yrpV.9FVHrUcAp7.fqQX4MDPAafu3qTQtyu0mdxka1wRBUUYLUsyLZs88SE8Bmsg7kDQxdnjLr5H3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MIDWAY AIRPORTSite name:
                    1992-09-29 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1927-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    773-686-3563Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60666
                    10510 W ZEMKE RDOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO DEPT OF AVIATIONOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1927-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    773-686-3563Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60666
                    10510 W ZEMKE RDOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO DEPT OF AVIATIONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MunicipalLand type:

CHICAGO DEPT OF AVIATION  (Continued) 1000823561
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005899340Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    2019-01-24 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

CHICAGO DEPT OF AVIATION  (Continued) 1000823561
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005899340DFR URL:
                                   110005899340Registry ID:
                                   1000823561Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

CHICAGO DEPT OF AVIATION  (Continued) 1000823561

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        N/ATest Expire Date:
                                        N/ALast Passing Date:
                                        Fiberglass Non-CorrosiveEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        Not reportedFee Due:
                                        12/31/2020Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/7/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        T003928Green Tag Decal:
                                        1/22/1998Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        6/21/1998OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        2500Tank Capacity:
                                        Currently in useTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60666Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        5700 S. Cicero Ave.Owner Address:
                                        Chicago Dept of AviationOwner Name:
                                        U0023154Owner Id:
                                        AIRPORTFacility Type:
                                        ACTIVEFacility Status:
                                        2037291Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        6201 S. LARAMIEAddress:
                                        MIDWAY AIRPORT AMC LIGHT VAULT (EASTName:

UST:

1056 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster G
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
ENE 6201 S. LARAMIE    N/A
G43 USTMIDWAY AIRPORT AMC LIGHT VAULT (EAST U003668251
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6IKz6xpMIxrAK5ijzu9l3SDaxwyHpIRvMy.HAf4AxtmarLL8A7xL4nKA5x69igXbjgjlBQSxu5EH9AtUlqQ190LUSrJqDS5HazXA4jORwUOYyyb5HTJm4pqaIZbDRfQDvE7RAQqKySom.SjbHfi0CjopfcFP4oNOAruH609RIIC3KuddzNUT3E.vxalsplIPM6Wc9LiQx4UhrUwMAzil47IA5SA6iP.GjdAi4OLouoVG9YQtloYN4.vwSat6DVfZac3yBI81wBSIyBgJHucJ41FdINVSR8YAvl4HCwAIyiPM.qMzH.DR6no8I3thKuvnzFiN4RRZxE7bpU8xMsWq4v.8xkmArN.WA9SR88qq5x0ciwO3jtjkBLWyuI0H9drGlFjQArROSQKyDNYBaP775jqmwQmtyTHdHFXw4HN1IpruRd7Qvgd.5g7kybmK.vrMHcrV6DwffLhh40qXA5Ba2bX7t9u3mQOVaZiqADyuLSAHLZG08y9C5aTN7ohGxwoBLHEQvkD6nVUzKf7zAeCw6It0IoyoKFODzJqe4EAhxve3pAp4MiS03jFhxnb5rPBkA6aL4zjF5Jr9iwmGjSoj3RLuuK419KWhlrAk3lvfSqqoDq5ZavT6374pw6WmycFoHseRB3YTIHfyR8zFvjYM5pY6yrpV.9FVHrUc6p7.fqQX4MDPAafu8qTQtyu0mdxka1wR9UUYLUsyLZs88SE84msg7kDQxdnjLr5H3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6IKz6xpMIxrAK5ijzu9l3SDaxwyHpIRvMy.HAf4AxtmarLL8A7xL4nKA5x69igXbjgjlBQSxu5EH9AtUlqQ190LUSrJqDS5HazXA4jORwUOYyyb5HTJm4pqaIZbDRfQDvE7RAQqKySom.SjbHfi0CjopfcFP4oNOAruH609RIIC3KuddzNUT3E.vxalsplIPM6Wc9LiQx4UhrUwMAzil47IA5SA6iP.GjdAi4OLouoVG9YQtloYN4.vwSat6DVfZac3yBI81wBSIyBgJHucJ41FdINVSR8YAvl4HCwAIyiPM.qMzH.DR6no8I3thKuvnzFiN4RRZxE7bpU8xMsWq4v.8xkmArN.WA9SR88qq5x0ciwO3jtjkBLWyuI0H9drGlFjQArROSQKyDNYBaP775jqmwQmtyTHdHFXw4HN1IpruRd7Qvgd.5g7kybmK.vrMHcrV6DwffLhh40qXA5Ba2bX7t9u3mQOVaZiqADyuLSAHLZG08y9C5aTN7ohGxwoBLHEQvkD6nVUzKf7zAeCw6It0IoyoKFODzJqe4EAhxve3pAp4MiS03jFhxnb5rPBkA6aL4zjF5Jr9iwmGjSoj3RLuuK419KWhlrAk3lvfSqqoDq5ZavT6374pw6WmycFoHseRB3YTIHfyR8zFvjYM5pY6yrpV.9FVHrUc6p7.fqQX4MDPAafu8qTQtyu0mdxka1wR9UUYLUsyLZs88SE84msg7kDQxdnjLr5H3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2020Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/7/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        T003925Green Tag Decal:
                                        9/5/1996Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Non RegulatedTank Substance:
                                        30000Tank Capacity:
                                        Currently in useTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        N/ATest Expire Date:
                                        N/ALast Passing Date:
                                        Fiberglass Non-CorrosiveEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2020Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/7/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        T003925Green Tag Decal:
                                        6/1/1996Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        3/19/1998OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        600Tank Capacity:
                                        Currently in useTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60666Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        10510 W. Zemke RoadOwner Address:
                                        Chicago Department of AviationOwner Name:
                                        U0032400Owner Id:
                                        AIRPORTFacility Type:
                                        ACTIVEFacility Status:
                                        2037190Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        6201 SOUTH LARAMIEAddress:
                                        MIDWAY AIRPORT AMCName:

UST:

1056 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster G
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
ENE 6201 SOUTH LARAMIE    N/A
G44 USTMIDWAY AIRPORT AMC U003971890
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2020Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/7/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        T003925Green Tag Decal:
                                        6/24/1996Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        MovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2020Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/7/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        T003925Green Tag Decal:
                                        6/24/1996Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        MovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:

MIDWAY AIRPORT AMC  (Continued) U003971890

TC5872123.72s   Page 72



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:

MIDWAY AIRPORT AMC  (Continued) U003971890

-87.757965Longitude:
41.774935Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
New Southwest Hancock HSInterest Name:
0316645139Inv Num:
170002355831Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
5423 W 64TH PLAddress:
NEW SOUTHWEST HANCOCK HSName:

BOL:

                                        Public Building Commission of ChicagoRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        YesActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Max TwumProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Schaumburg, IL 60173Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        623 Cooper CourtConsultant Address:
                                        GSG Consultants, Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        George KougiasPoint Of Contact:
                                        02/07/2019Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        50 West Washington StreetContact Address:
                                        Richard SchleyerContact Name:
                                        41.774935Latitude:
                                        -87.757965Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316645139IL EPA Id:

SRP:

1065 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
South BOL5423 W 64TH PL    N/A
H45 SRPNEW SOUTHWEST HANCOCK HS S123418794

                                        Chicago, IL 60602Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        30 N. LaSalle St.- 25th FloorOwner Address:
                                        Chicago/ Dept. of Environment City ofOwner Name:
                                        U0028648Owner Id:
                                        NONEFacility Type:
                                        EXEMPTFacility Status:
                                        2038835Facility ID:
                                        60602Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        6200 S. CENTRALAddress:
                                        ABANDONED GAS STATIONName:

UST:

1070 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster F
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
616 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60602
WNW 6200 S. CENTRAL    N/A
F46 USTABANDONED GAS STATION U003668692

TC5872123.72s   Page 73



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        1/15/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        99-0087IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        1/15/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        99-0087IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

ABANDONED GAS STATION  (Continued) U003668692
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        1/15/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        99-0087IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedOSFM First Notify Date:
                                        12/31/1973Last Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        1/15/1999Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        99-0087IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGreen Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:

ABANDONED GAS STATION  (Continued) U003668692

                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Chicago, IL 60602RA City,St,Zip:
                         25 East Washington StreetRA Address:
                         NeighborSpaceRA Company:
                         Mary Jo SchnellRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         07/26/2004Date NFR Recorded:
                         07/16/2004NFR Letter:
                         316565166Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

1070 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster F
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
616 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
WNW SRP6200-6208 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE    N/A
F47 INST CONTROLCHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT S106121972
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2004-07-26NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2004-07-16NFR Letter:
                                        Chicago Department of EnvironmentSite Name:
                                        316565166Illinois EPA:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        25 East Washington StreetRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        NeighborSpaceRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        Mary Jo SchnellRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        NeighborSpaceRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Not assignedProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Vernon Hills, IL 60601Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        750 Corporate Woods ParkwayConsultant Address:
                                        STS Consultants, Ltd.Consultant Company:
                                        Steven T. NewlinPoint Of Contact:
                                        01/20/2004Date Enrolled:
                                        Chicago, IL 60602Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        25 East Washington StreetContact Address:
                                        Mary Jo SchnellContact Name:
                                        41.779763Latitude:
                                        -87.762173Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        316565166IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         YesGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.3Acres:

CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT  (Continued) S106121972
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        0.3Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:

CHICAGO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT  (Continued) S106121972

                         1999-03-11Non-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         1999-03-11Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3127420123PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60602PRP City,St,Zip:
                         30 North La Salle St., 25th Fl.PRP Address:
                         Renante MarantePRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of EnvironmentPRP Name:
                         James.Malcom@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-9140Project Manager Phone:
                         MalcomProject Manager:
                         1999-01-15IEMA Date:
                         GasolineProduct:
                         316565166IL EPA Id:
                         990087Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6200 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTName:

LUST:

1070 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster F
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
616 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
WNW 6200 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.    N/A
F48 LUSTCHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT S105815780

                         Craig SzafoniPRP Contact:
                         Atlantic AviationPRP Name:
                         Bradley.Dilbaitis@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-8378Project Manager Phone:
                         DilbaitisProject Manager:
                         2018-07-10IEMA Date:
                         Used OilProduct:
                         316645104IL EPA Id:
                         20180639Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6150 SOUTH LARAMIE AVENUEAddress:
                         ATLANTIC AVIATIONName:

LUST:

1076 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster G
0.204 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
ENE 6150 SOUTH LARAMIE AVENUE    N/A
G49 LUSTATLANTIC AVIATION S122419696
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                         2018-11-30Non-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         2018-11-30NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2018-10-0145 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         2018-11-30Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         (708) 254-4753PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         6150 South Laramie AvenuePRP Address:

ATLANTIC AVIATION  (Continued) S122419696

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        11/19/2002Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        02-1682, 18-0639IEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/4/2000Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A000981Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        5/7/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        11/15/2002Last Used Date:
                                        Jet ATank Substance:
                                        30000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60638Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        6150 S. LaramieOwner Address:
                                        Atlantic AviationOwner Name:
                                        U0034551Owner Id:
                                        AIRPORTFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2022106Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        6150 S. LARAMIEAddress:
                                        ATLANTIC AVIATIONName:

UST:

1076 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster G
0.204 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
ENE 6150 S. LARAMIE    N/A
G50 USTATLANTIC AVIATION U001141822
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        5/7/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Used OilTank Substance:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        4Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/4/2000Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A000981Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        5/7/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        15000Tank Capacity:
                                        Does Not ExistTank Status:
                                        3Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        11/19/2002Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/4/2000Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A000981Green Tag Decal:
                                        Not reportedInstall Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        5/7/1986OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        11/15/2002Last Used Date:
                                        Jet ATank Substance:
                                        30000Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

ATLANTIC AVIATION  (Continued) U001141822
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        7/10/2018Removed Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2002Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        1/4/2000Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        A000981Green Tag Decal:
                                        1/1/1986Install Date:

ATLANTIC AVIATION  (Continued) U001141822

                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5200 W 63RD STOwner/operator address:
                    CHICAGO CITY OFOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-582-5720Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5200 W 63RD STContact address:
                    JAY  HAMBYContact:
                    ILD984905109EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5200 W 63RD STFacility address:
                    AERO SVCS INCFacility name:
                    1992-10-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

1118 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster I
0.212 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60638
East FINDS5200 W 63RD ST ILD984905109
I51 RCRA-VSQGATLANTIC AVIATION 1004694302
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110009381089Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-582-5720Owner/operator telephone:

ATLANTIC AVIATION  (Continued) 1004694302
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009381089DFR URL:
                                   110009381089Registry ID:
                                   1004694302Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

AIR MINOR

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations

ATLANTIC AVIATION  (Continued) 1004694302

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         1999-01-19NFR Date Recorded:
                         1998-11-10NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1998-07-1445 Report Received:
                         1998-06-1920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7736863711PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         O’Hare Int’l AP, Term. 2, E-F Concourse, P.O. Box 66142PRP Address:
                         Jim GlowaPRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of EnvironmentPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         NickellProject Manager:
                         1998-05-23IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316645055IL EPA Id:
                         981229Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5200 WEST 63RD ST.Address:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OFName:

LUST:

1118 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster I
0.212 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East 5200 WEST 63RD ST.    N/A
I52 LUSTCHICAGO, CITY OF S105225828
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        Not reportedTest Expire Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Passing Date:
                                        Not reportedEquipment:
                                        Not reportedEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2005Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        5/1/2002Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        D001959Green Tag Decal:
                                        2/14/2002Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        5/10/2002OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Jet ATank Substance:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Currently in useTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60666Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        5700 S. Cicero Ave.Owner Address:
                                        Chicago Dept of AviationOwner Name:
                                        U0023154Owner Id:
                                        AIRPORTFacility Type:
                                        ACTIVEFacility Status:
                                        2040837Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5198 W 63RD STAddress:
                                        MIDWAY AIRPORT FBO FACILITYName:

UST:

1127 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster I
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East 5198 W 63RD ST    N/A
I53 USTMIDWAY AIRPORT FBO FACILITY U003838666

                                        1100 Bowes Road Chicago System Management OfficeOwner Address:
                                        Federal Aviation AdministrationOwner Name:
                                        U0005059Owner Id:
                                        AIRPORTFacility Type:
                                        CLOSEDFacility Status:
                                        2045225Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5169 W. 63RD STREETAddress:
                                        MIDWAY BETWEEN RUNWAY 4R & 4LName:

UST:

1222 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster I
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East 5169 W. 63RD STREET    N/A
I54 USTMIDWAY BETWEEN RUNWAY 4R & 4L U004192711
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        4/4/2017Removed Date:
                                        N/ATest Expire Date:
                                        N/ALast Passing Date:
                                        Fiberglass Non-CorrosiveEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        Not reportedMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        Not reportedMotor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2018Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        9/22/2016Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        R001564Green Tag Decal:
                                        11/2/2012Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        12/5/2012OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        600Tank Capacity:
                                        RemovedTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Elgin, IL 60123Owner City,St,Zip:

MIDWAY BETWEEN RUNWAY 4R & 4L  (Continued) U004192711

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2010-08-09NFR Date Recorded:
                         2010-07-15NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2010-04-2745 Report Received:
                         2010-04-2720 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7082371100PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         6425 S. Central AvenuePRP Address:
                         My Ayyad YassinPRP Contact:
                         GTI Holdings Inc.PRP Name:
                         Carol.Hawbaker@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 782-5713Project Manager Phone:
                         HawbakerProject Manager:
                         1990-10-31IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316565050IL EPA Id:
                         903217Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6425 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         U.S. POSTAL SERVICEName:

LUST:

1259 ft.
0.238 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
SW 6425 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.    N/A
55 LUSTU.S. POSTAL SERVICE S104526523
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        FleetMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2020Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        12/7/2018Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2020Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/7/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        T003927Green Tag Decal:
                                        6/1/1996Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        6/4/1998OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        Diesel FuelTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Currently in useTank Status:
                                        2Tank Number:

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        N/ATest Expire Date:
                                        N/ALast Passing Date:
                                        Fiberglass Non-CorrosiveEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:
                                        FleetMOTOR FUEL TYPE:
                                        12/31/2020Motor Fuel Permit Expiration Date:
                                        12/7/2018Motor Fuel Permit Inspection Date:
                                        $0.00Fee Due:
                                        12/31/2020Green Tag Expire Date:
                                        12/7/2018Green Tag Issue Date:
                                        T003927Green Tag Decal:
                                        6/1/1996Install Date:
                                        Not reportedRed Tag Issue Date:
                                        6/4/1998OSFM First Notify Date:
                                        Not reportedLast Used Date:
                                        GasolineTank Substance:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Currently in useTank Status:
                                        1Tank Number:

                                        Chicago, IL 60602Owner City,St,Zip:
                                        30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 300Owner Address:
                                        City of Chicago Department of Fleet and Facility ManagementOwner Name:
                                        U0038288Owner Id:
                                        CITY / TOWNFacility Type:
                                        ACTIVEFacility Status:
                                        2037192Facility ID:
                                        60638Zip:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        5150 W. 63RD ST.Address:
                                        FS202 MIDWAY AIRPORT AMCName:

UST:

1285 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster I
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
617 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East 5150 W. 63RD ST.    N/A
I56 USTFS202 MIDWAY AIRPORT AMC U003984835
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAbandoned Date:
                                        Not reportedRemoved Date:
                                        N/ATest Expire Date:
                                        N/ALast Passing Date:
                                        Fiberglass Non-CorrosiveEquipment:
                                        Corrosion Prot - PipingEquipment Type:
                                        Not reportedIEMA:
                                        NPending Nov:

FS202 MIDWAY AIRPORT AMC  (Continued) U003984835

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2003-05-30 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60601
                    121 N LASALLEOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF CHICAGOOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    630-744-5000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    KL  KOSOWSKIContact:
                    ILR000121780EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5150 W 63RD STFacility address:
                    CHICAGO, CITY OF FLEET MAINTENANCEFacility name:
                    2003-05-30 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

1285 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster I
0.243 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
617 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60638
East FINDS5150 W 63RD ST ILR000121780
I57 RCRA-VSQGCHICAGO FLEET MAINT, CITY OF 1006816904
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110014458247DFR URL:
                                   110014458247Registry ID:
                                   1006816904Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110014458247Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    2003-05-30 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    MunicipalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60601
                    121 N LASALLEOwner/operator address:
                    CITY OF CHICAGOOwner/operator name:

CHICAGO FLEET MAINT, CITY OF  (Continued) 1006816904
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uL4lqu4gLCo2Qdlowq0m9MZ4l8guK3xpCA5oIGAtHQJed2R8JIomXw.G3SO07DmEI39ZMVAZKe9MUlcp8TFBRAu2FKI04GLuI9L622pnlRlqCJ8VT4skgyA3lXCNloE53mKQjOd7z3PwocGwL9Aox02rmAp328MBkZ4yBGJlcs8MU4MpuKKLNB3hIlFzqXI3c64aNghJ74DC9ToNPA.kQe4dDh9kUoS3wCR4KH0Vrmub3kEMZMZeH4HolwC8Ma5r6u2rKrb1aAx9xpXZ9MZAi35mK4uvIMZGqLux6tlIHtj4BruyNLRQ3OBlVwqkU25U49CgwL3TjCKToKQ2pUQSed902wQotCwel8UJ0fJmUjArfMYDZC43e5lb.87V8VduemKoDBL2xvbpUz2.CATg5Rd6noIMvGOu2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4uL4lqu4gLCo2Qdlowq0m9MZ4l8guK3xpCA5oIGAtHQJed2R8JIomXw.G3SO07DmEI39ZMVAZKe9MUlcp8TFBRAu2FKI04GLuI9L622pnlRlqCJ8VT4skgyA3lXCNloE53mKQjOd7z3PwocGwL9Aox02rmAp328MBkZ4yBGJlcs8MU4MpuKKLNB3hIlFzqXI3c64aNghJ74DC9ToNPA.kQe4dDh9kUoS3wCR4KH0Vrmub3kEMZMZeH4HolwC8Ma5r6u2rKrb1aAx9xpXZ9MZAi35mK4uvIMZGqLux6tlIHtj4BruyNLRQ3OBlVwqkU25U49CgwL3TjCKToKQ2pUQSed902wQotCwel8UJ0fJmUjArfMYDZC43e5lb.87V8VduemKoDBL2xvbpUz2.CATg5Rd6noIMvGOu2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Village of Bedford ParkRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        YesActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Tammy SmithProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Chicago, IL 60608Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        2753 West 31st StreetConsultant Address:
                                        Pioneer EnvironmentalConsultant Company:
                                        Kim HempelPoint Of Contact:
                                        03/04/2010Date Enrolled:
                                        Bedford Park, IL 60501Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        6701 S Archer RoadContact Address:
                                        David BradyContact Name:
                                        41.773179Latitude:
                                        -87.758135Longitude:
                                        ILD000803718US EPA Id:
                                        316640008IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1994-09-26NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1994-01-0445 Report Received:
                         1993-12-0920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60603PRP City,St,Zip:
                         122 South Michigan Ave., Suite 1920PRP Address:
                         Sheila ShubatPRP Contact:
                         W 65 Bedford Park Assoc. Ltd PartnershipPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         DavisonProject Manager:
                         1993-11-19IEMA Date:
                         DieselProduct:
                         310125147IL EPA Id:
                         933025Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5401 WEST 65TH ST.Address:
                         W 65 BEDFORD PARK ASSOC. LTD PARTNERSHIPName:

LUST:

1465 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.277 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SSW SRP5401 WEST 65TH STREET    N/A
J58 LUSTUNITED STATES CAN COMPANY S105815553
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1995-12-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CONTINENTAL CAN U S A PLANT #5Site Name:
                                        ILD000803718EPA ID:
                                        0507174Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        DQual:
                                        1993-03-26 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CONTINENTAL CAN U S A PLANT #5Site Name:
                                        ILD000803718EPA ID:
                                        0507174Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1992-06-30 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1992-06-30 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        CONTINENTAL CAN U S A PLANT #5Site Name:
                                        ILD000803718EPA ID:
                                        0507174Site ID:
                                        05Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Non NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         17031FIPS Code:
                         03Cong District:
                         ILD000803718EPA ID:
                         0507174Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

1465 ft. ECHOSite 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.277 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 RCRA NonGen / NLRCHICAGO, IL  60638
SSW CORRACTS5401 W 65TH ST ILD000803718
J59 SEMS-ARCHIVECONTINENTAL CAN CO USA PLANT 5 1000412671
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    312-563-4204Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, IL 99998
                    5401 W 65TH STOwner/operator address:
                    CONTINENTAL CAN CO USA PLT 5Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-563-4204Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5401 W 65TH STOwner/operator address:
                    CONTINENTAL CAN CO USA PLT 5Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    708-563-4204Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    ENV  COORDINATORContact:
                    ILD000803718EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5401 W 65TH STFacility address:
                    CONTINENTAL CAN CO USA PLANT 5Facility name:
                    2007-11-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          1992-09-26 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          ILD000803718EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          CA070NO - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not NecessaryAction:
          2009-05-01 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          ILD000803718EPA ID:

CORRACTS:
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Corrective Action Summary:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    F017.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CONTINENTAL CAN CO USA PLANT 5Site name:
                    1980-08-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CONTINENTAL CAN CO USA PLANT 5Site name:
                    1980-11-19 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
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                    1987-05-22 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1988-09-01 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    1988-07-25 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1988-11-22 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1988-12-01 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1986-04-09 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    1986-05-12 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    1986-03-20 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1988-08-01 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    1988-09-01 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    1988-07-25 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    NECESSARY
                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NOTEvent:
                    2009-05-01 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:
                    1992-09-26 00:00:00.0Event date:
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                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009366177DFR URL:
                                   110009366177Registry ID:
                                   1000412671Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110009366177Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1986-05-12 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1986-03-20 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:

CONTINENTAL CAN CO USA PLANT 5  (Continued) 1000412671

                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    NoBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    NoOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    0.2Acres:
                    NoWorker Caution:
                    Bedford Park, IL 60638RA City,St,Zip:
                    5235 West 65th StreetRA Address:
                    Harbor Properties Associates, Inc.RA Company:
                    Harry LipnerRemediation Applicant Name:
                    FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                    05/16/2013Date NFR Recorded:
                    05/01/2013NFR Letter:
                    310125256Illinois Epa Id:

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

1467 ft.
0.278 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SRPBEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SSE INST CONTROL5301-5319 WEST 65TH STREET    N/A
60 ENG CONTROLSHARBOR PROPERTIES ASSOCIATES, INC. S113248881
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                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        NoOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Harbor Properties Associates, Inc.Remediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Rhett RossiProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Lisle, IL 60532Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        5403 Patton DriveConsultant Address:
                                        Hydrodynamics Consultants, Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Minghua Wan, P.E.Point Of Contact:
                                        02/06/2013Date Enrolled:
                                        Bedford Park, IL 60638Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        5235 West 65th StreetContact Address:
                                        Harry LipnerContact Name:
                                        41.773842Latitude:
                                        -87.754508Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        310125256IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         NoOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.2Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
                         Bedford Park, IL 60638RA City,St,Zip:
                         5235 West 65th StreetRA Address:
                         Harbor Properties Associates, Inc.RA Company:
                         Harry LipnerRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         05/16/2013Date NFR Recorded:
                         05/01/2013NFR Letter:
                         310125256Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoConcrete Used:

HARBOR PROPERTIES ASSOCIATES, INC.  (Continued) S113248881
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                                        0.2Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2013-05-16NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2013-05-01NFR Letter:
                                        Harbor Properties Associates, Inc.Site Name:
                                        310125256Illinois EPA:
                                        Bedford Park, IL 60638Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        5235 West 65th StreetRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Harbor Properties Associates, Inc.Remediation Applicant Company:
                                        Harry LipnerRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:

HARBOR PROPERTIES ASSOCIATES, INC.  (Continued) S113248881

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         2000-04-24Heating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         1999-04-0920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         2000-04-24Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7737357242PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         6301 South Major AvenuePRP Address:
                         John HiqureasPRP Contact:
                         John’s Service CenterPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         EppleyProject Manager:
                         1999-03-23IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, Fuel Oil, Used OilProduct:
                         316565128IL EPA Id:
                         990691Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6301 SOUTH MAJOR AVENUEAddress:
                         JOHN SERVICE CENTERName:

LUST:

1531 ft.
0.290 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60638
West 6301 SOUTH MAJOR AVENUE    N/A
61 LUSTJOHN SERVICE CENTER S104529552
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-87.764449Longitude:
41.772228Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Hoffman Bedford One LLCInterest Name:
0310125278Inv Num:
170002350131Site Id:
BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
6500 S CENTRAL AVEAddress:
HOFFMAN BEDFORD ONE LLCName:

BOL:

                                        Hoffman Bedford One, LLCRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        YesActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Stephanie HuberProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Not reportedConsultant City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Address:
                                        Not reportedConsultant Company:
                                        Not reportedPoint Of Contact:
                                        12/19/2018Date Enrolled:
                                        Schaumburg, IL 60173Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        2330 Hammond DriveContact Address:
                                        Jennifer LaSotaContact Name:
                                        41.77228Latitude:
                                        -87.764449Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        310125278IL EPA Id:

SRP:

1675 ft.
0.317 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SW BOL6500 S CENTRAL AVE    N/A
62 SRPHOFFMAN BEDFORD ONE LLC S123207539

                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7086253255PRP Phone:
                         Bedford Park, IL 60501PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5101 West 65th StreetPRP Address:
                         Mike RubinsteinPRP Contact:
                         Corrugated Supplies, Inc.PRP Name:
                         Wayne.Zuehlke@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 557-6937Project Manager Phone:
                         ZuehlkeProject Manager:
                         2004-04-28IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         310125213IL EPA Id:
                         20040603Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60501City,State,Zip:
                         5101 WEST 65TH STREETAddress:
                         CORRUGATED SUPPLIES, INC.Name:

LUST:

1871 ft.
0.354 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEDFORD PARK, IL  60501
SE SPILLS5101 WEST 65TH STREET    N/A
63 LUSTCORRUGATED SUPPLIES, INC. S106402075
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                    dbo_OCIN_INCIDENTCURSource Table:
                    Not reportedAC:
                    CORRUGATED SUPPLIES INCORPORATEDPRP Name:
                    BEDFORD PARKFacility City:
                    5101 WEST 65TH STREETFacility Address:
                    YesLust Ind:
                    04/28/2004Date Received:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    20040603Incident ID:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         2004-09-0745 Report Received:
                         2004-09-0720 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:

CORRUGATED SUPPLIES, INC.  (Continued) S106402075

                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6013 CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF AVIATIONName:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         O’Hare Int’l AP, Term. 2, E-F Concourse, P.O. Box 66142PRP Address:
                         Jim GlowaPRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of EnvironmentPRP Name:
                         Scott.McGill@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-5137Project Manager Phone:
                         McGillProject Manager:
                         1995-12-14IEMA Date:
                         DieselProduct:
                         316645085IL EPA Id:
                         952521Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6013 CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         CHICAGO DEPT. OF AVIATIONName:

LUST:

1907 ft.
0.361 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60638
NW 6013 CENTRAL AVE.    N/A
64 LUSTCHICAGO DEPT. OF AVIATION S103687698
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                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         1999-11-16NFR Date Recorded:
                         1999-10-22NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1998-06-2245 Report Received:
                         1998-06-0820 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         7736863711PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         O’Hare Int’l AP, Term. 2, E-F Concourse, P.O. Box 66142PRP Address:
                         Jim GlowaPRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of EnvironmentPRP Name:
                         Scott.McGill@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-5137Project Manager Phone:
                         McGillProject Manager:
                         1998-05-06IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316645085IL EPA Id:
                         981064Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6013 CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         CHICAGO, CITY OF DEPT. OF AVIATIONName:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         1999-11-16NFR Date Recorded:
                         1999-10-22NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1998-06-2245 Report Received:
                         1998-06-0820 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         7736863711PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         O’Hare Int’l AP, Term. 2, E-F Concourse, P.O. Box 66142PRP Address:
                         Jim GlowaPRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago, Dept. of EnvironmentPRP Name:
                         Scott.McGill@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-5137Project Manager Phone:
                         McGillProject Manager:
                         1998-05-06IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, DieselProduct:
                         316645085IL EPA Id:
                         981061Incident Num:

CHICAGO DEPT. OF AVIATION  (Continued) S103687698
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                         2000-04-14Non-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         2000-01-2145 Report Received:
                         2000-01-2120 Report Received:
                         2000-04-14Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7737674400PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5821 South Central Ave.PRP Address:
                         Gary DanielsPRP Contact:
                         Signature Flight SupportPRP Name:
                         Trent.Benanti@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-4649Project Manager Phone:
                         BenantiProject Manager:
                         1999-10-06IEMA Date:
                         Jet Fuel, Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316565138IL EPA Id:
                         992275Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5036 WEST 63RD ST.Address:
                         SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORTName:

LUST:

1988 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster K
0.377 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East 5036 WEST 63RD ST.    N/A
K65 LUSTSIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT S104530058

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-767-8530Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5011 W 63RD STContact address:
                    RAY  DUBIELContact:
                    ILD025276627EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5011 W 63RD STFacility address:
                    RAY BUICK INCFacility name:
                    1987-09-30 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

2068 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster K
0.392 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 FINDSCHICAGO, IL  60638
East LUST5011 W 63RD ST ILD025276627
K66 RCRA-SQGRAY BUICK INC 1000105502
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                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    GIESELMANN RAYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

RAY BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000105502
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005822510Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1992-10-27NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1992-08-1745 Report Received:
                         1992-06-2520 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5011 West 63rd St.PRP Address:
                         Ray GieselmannPRP Contact:
                         Ray Buick Inc.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         AndrewsProject Manager:
                         1992-06-05IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316645022IL EPA Id:
                         921525Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5011 WEST 63RD ST.Address:
                         RAY BUICK INC.Name:

LUST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT

RAY BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000105502
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005822510DFR URL:
                                   110005822510Registry ID:
                                   1000105502Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

RAY BUICK INC  (Continued) 1000105502

                                        Barton Chemical CorporationRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Todd GrossProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Vernon Hills, IL 60061-3153Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        750 Corporate Woods ParkwayConsultant Address:
                                        STS Consultants, Ltd.Consultant Company:
                                        Richard G. BergreenPoint Of Contact:
                                        12/18/1998Date Enrolled:
                                        Bedford Park, IL 60499Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        5331 West 66th StreetContact Address:
                                        Jerome EngermanContact Name:
                                        41.772182Latitude:
                                        -87.755585Longitude:
                                        ILD980606438US EPA Id:
                                        310125126IL EPA Id:

SRP:

2080 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.394 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEDFORD PARK, IL  60499
South 5331 WEST 66TH STREET    N/A
L67 SRPBARTON CHEMICAL CORPORATION S104491203

                         Steve EvansPRP Contact:
                         Southwest AirlinesPRP Name:
                         Matt.Urish@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-5596Project Manager Phone:
                         UrishProject Manager:
                         2014-11-13IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316645125IL EPA Id:
                         20141298Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5024 WEST 63RD STREETAddress:
                         SOUTHWEST AIRLINESName:

LUST:

2095 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster K
0.397 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
613 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East SPILLS5024 WEST 63RD STREET    N/A
K68 LUSTSOUTHWEST AIRLINES S117449737
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    dbo_tbl_CONSTRUCTION101Source Table:
                    Not reportedAC:
                    Southwest AirlinesPRP Name:
                    CHICAGOFacility City:
                    5024 W 63RD ST,Facility Address:
                    YesLust Ind:
                    Not reportedDate Received:
                    11/13/2014Incident Date:
                    20141298Incident ID:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2015-10-08NFR Date Recorded:
                         2015-08-12NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2015-03-1845 Report Received:
                         2014-12-3020 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         9729839943PRP Phone:
                         Dallas, TX 75235PRP City,St,Zip:
                         2702 Love Field DrivePRP Address:

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES  (Continued) S117449737

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         2008-02-19Heating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         2008-01-1420 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         2008-02-19Date Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7736863563PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60666PRP City,St,Zip:
                         10510 West Zimke RoadPRP Address:
                         Aaron FramePRP Contact:
                         Department of AviationPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         Not reportedProject Manager:
                         2007-12-07IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         316565044IL EPA Id:
                         20071594Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5000 WEST 63RD STREETAddress:
                         DEPARTMENT OF AVIATIONName:

LUST:

2117 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster K
0.401 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
614 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60638
East 5000 WEST 63RD STREET    N/A
K69 LUSTDEPARTMENT OF AVIATION S108966669
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         1998-10-26NFR Date Recorded:
                         1998-06-15NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1994-01-0345 Report Received:
                         1993-12-0320 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         7084962629PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         6200 W. 51st StreetPRP Address:
                         John CzerniakPRP Contact:
                         Witco Corp.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         IrwinProject Manager:
                         1993-11-16IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         310125013IL EPA Id:
                         932995Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5301 WEST 66TH ST.Address:
                         ALLIED KELITEName:

LUST:

2196 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.416 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SSE 5301 WEST 66TH ST.    N/A
L70 LUSTALLIED KELITE S104523485

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-767-1207Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5701 W 66TH STContact address:
                    BILL  MANDERSContact:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5701 W 66TH STMailing address:
                    ILD984909093EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    5719 W 65TH STFacility address:
                    PAXTON FRANK LUMBER COFacility name:
                    1992-12-17 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

2223 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster M
0.421 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 FINDSCHICAGO, IL  60638
SW LUST5719 W 65TH ST ILD984909093
M71 RCRA-SQGPAXTON FRANK LUMBER CO 1000824533
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Bedford Park, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5719 West 65th St.PRP Address:
                         Robert SerrellPRP Contact:
                         Paxton PattersonPRP Name:
                         Mike.Lowder@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5734Project Manager Phone:
                         LowderProject Manager:
                         1993-01-05IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         310125132IL EPA Id:
                         930040Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5719 WEST 65TH ST.Address:
                         PAXTON PATTERSONName:

LUST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    816-483-3007Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64123
                    6311 SAINT JOHN AVEOwner/operator address:
                    PAXTON FRANK COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

PAXTON FRANK LUMBER CO  (Continued) 1000824533
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005919569DFR URL:
                                   110005919569Registry ID:
                                   1000824533Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005919569Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1993-03-24NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1993-02-2445 Report Received:
                         1993-02-2620 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:

PAXTON FRANK LUMBER CO  (Continued) 1000824533

                         1996-09-0920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5701 West 66th St.PRP Address:
                         Bill MandersPRP Contact:
                         Frank Paxton Lumber Co.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         NickellProject Manager:
                         1996-07-23IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, DieselProduct:
                         310125174IL EPA Id:
                         961318Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5701 WEST 66TH ST.Address:
                         FRANK PAXTON LUMBER CO.Name:

LUST:

2324 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster M
0.440 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SW 5701 WEST 66TH ST.    N/A
M72 LUSTFRANK PAXTON LUMBER CO. S104521973
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4fO4KcfZNODk2SJKWPcIY97lZsINu23IwDBukWnAd4SMfJMn8njWfuPns3kcIEKYGi3gu7TOleW937sT5IHLBGDuMI2Bm4hXfjVOdY2o.KAEcCM8hxZNNNzG3hEDT8kJe3psS0YJEo3n0WYMPaDAa2IzzY6O3aW77blOVBGVskWILV4mNfGDOTl3bOK.Bc3V3IWZzrNuy7IiDz4kWkAKFSuTJSb9.oWxLPUO4bPI8uYlO3kz7dHlba4h6sK7IMx5f.uwU2zo1mQIc6w399PiBJKuCF46HWl6nIyuSFd5L4MH4znfYYO3Y3Z2KY5c0T2NFZrmNqP3NpDdpk6.2mJSEWJSf2UEW5pPu52dcIirYzpALb7KWlDU4nJs2eIB.6Kauxb2u57ntIJlwg45fMBjtuvN5e5WMCnxn2


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         1999-10-06NFR Date Recorded:
                         1999-07-22NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1997-08-0545 Report Received:

FRANK PAXTON LUMBER CO.  (Continued) S104521973

                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         HighSite Classification:
                         6172469211PRP Phone:
                         Wakefield, MA 01880PRP City,St,Zip:
                         401 Edgewater Place #670PRP Address:
                         Sara SmithPRP Contact:
                         Signature Flight SupportPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         McCainProject Manager:
                         1998-02-18IEMA Date:
                         Fuel Oil, Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316565079IL EPA Id:
                         980354Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5923 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT CORP.Name:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Zionsville, IN 46077PRP City,St,Zip:
                         10825 Andrade Dr.PRP Address:
                         Mark SmithPRP Contact:
                         Jet Star Inc.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         McCainProject Manager:
                         1993-12-28IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316565079IL EPA Id:
                         933299Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5923 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         JET STAR INC.Name:

LUST:

2364 ft.
0.448 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
614 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60638
NNW 5923 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.    N/A
73 LUSTSIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT S104528734

TC5872123.72s   Page 107



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         2000-09-0145 Report Received:
                         2000-09-0120 Report Received:
                         2001-09-06Non LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7737674400PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5821 South Central Ave.PRP Address:
                         Gary DanielsPRP Contact:
                         Signature Flight SupportPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         McCainProject Manager:
                         2000-05-09IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316565079IL EPA Id:
                         20000854Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5923 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORTName:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         Not reportedNFA/NFR Letter:
                         1998-08-2645 Report Received:
                         1998-06-1520 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         7737674400PRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5821 South Central Ave.PRP Address:
                         Paul ShiraPRP Contact:
                         Signature Flight SupportPRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         McCainProject Manager:
                         1998-05-17IEMA Date:
                         Jet FuelProduct:
                         316565079IL EPA Id:
                         981158Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5923 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORTName:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2005-08-05NFR Date Recorded:
                         2005-07-01NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1998-04-0745 Report Received:
                         1998-03-0520 Report Received:

SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT  (Continued) S104528734
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         2001-09-06Non-Lust LR Date:

SIGNATURE FLIGHT SUPPORT  (Continued) S104528734

                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ABEX CORP NATIONAL BEARING DIVISION CLEARING PLANTSite Name:
                                        ILD980606438EPA ID:
                                        0500614Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1993-08-19 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ABEX CORP NATIONAL BEARING DIVISION CLEARING PLANTSite Name:
                                        ILD980606438EPA ID:
                                        0500614Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1986-12-31 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ABEX CORP NATIONAL BEARING DIVISION CLEARING PLANTSite Name:
                                        ILD980606438EPA ID:
                                        0500614Site ID:
                                        05Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         17031FIPS Code:
                         03Cong District:
                         ILD980606438EPA ID:
                         0500614Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

2370 ft.
0.449 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60638
South RCRA NonGen / NLR5331 WEST 66TH STREET ILD980606438
74 SEMS-ARCHIVEABEX CORP NATIONAL BEARING DIVISION CLEARING PLANT 1015733771
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BARTON CHEMICAL DIV PRO PACOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1900-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    BARTON CHEMICAL DIV PRO PACOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    708-458-4947Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    ENV  COORDINATORContact:
                    ILD980606438EPA ID:
                    BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638
                    5331 W 66TH STFacility address:
                    BARTON CHEMICAL DIV PRO PACFacility name:
                    2006-04-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        1986-09-08 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        ABEX CORP NATIONAL BEARING DIVISION CLEARING PLANTSite Name:
                                        ILD980606438EPA ID:
                                        0500614Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1981-06-01 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1981-06-01 04:00:00Start Date:

ABEX CORP NATIONAL BEARING DIVISION CLEARING PLANT  (Continued) 1015733771
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BARTON CHEMICAL DIV PRO PACSite name:
                    1994-01-24 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    708-458-4947Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60632
                    5301 S CICERO AVEOwner/operator address:
                    PRO PAC INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1900-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:

ABEX CORP NATIONAL BEARING DIVISION CLEARING PLANT  (Continued) 1015733771
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL

ABEX CORP NATIONAL BEARING DIVISION CLEARING PLANT  (Continued) 1015733771

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1996-03-04NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1993-11-2945 Report Received:
                         1992-12-0720 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         NFASite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Bedford Park, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5757 West 65th St.PRP Address:
                         Patrick McCarthyPRP Contact:
                         Commercial Forged Prod.PRP Name:
                         Brian.Bauer@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 782-3335Project Manager Phone:
                         BauerProject Manager:
                         1992-11-17IEMA Date:
                         Fuel Oil, Used OilProduct:
                         310125003IL EPA Id:
                         923258Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5757 WEST 65TH ST.Address:
                         COMMERCIAL FORGED PROD.Name:

LUST:

2428 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster M
0.460 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SW 5757 WEST 65TH ST.    N/A
M75 LUSTCOMMERCIAL FORGED PROD. 1001200277

                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    6600 S CENTRAL AVEContact address:
                    JOE  EWINGContact:
                    CINCINNATI, OH 45226
                    3960 CLIFTON AVEMailing address:
                    ILD009249442EPA ID:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    6600 S CENTRAL AVEFacility address:
                    IKO CHICAGO INCFacility name:
                    2009-01-21 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

2451 ft.
0.464 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60638
SSW LUST6600 S CENTRAL AVE ILD009249442
76 RCRA-VSQGIKO CHICAGO INC 1000607892
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                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1980-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CINCINNATI, OH 45226
                    3960 CLIFTON AVEOwner/operator address:
                    IKO CHICAGO INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1980-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CINCINNATI, OH 45226
                    3960 CLIFTON AVEOwner/operator address:
                    IKO CHICAGO INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    513-615-9260Contact telephone:

IKO CHICAGO INC  (Continued) 1000607892
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                         BrockampProject Manager:
                         1990-12-28IEMA Date:
                         Fuel OilProduct:
                         310125096IL EPA Id:
                         903822Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6600 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         IKO CHICAGO INC.Name:

LUST:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    1992-08-18 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:.   Waste name:
                    F001.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    D009.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    IKO MFG INC CHICAGOSite name:
                    1991-04-05 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    IKO CHICAGO INCSite name:
                    2009-01-08 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

IKO CHICAGO INC  (Continued) 1000607892
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                         6600 South Central Ave.PRP Address:
                         Reynold HagelPRP Contact:
                         IKO Chicago Inc.PRP Name:
                         Eric.Kuhlman@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5715Project Manager Phone:
                         KuhlmanProject Manager:
                         1994-07-01IEMA Date:
                         DieselProduct:
                         310125096IL EPA Id:
                         941466Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6600 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         IKO CHICAGO, INC.Name:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2006-05-04NFR Date Recorded:
                         2006-04-05NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1994-01-0345 Report Received:
                         1993-12-0820 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Bedford Park, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         6600 South Central Ave.PRP Address:
                         Reynold HagelPRP Contact:
                         IKO Chicago Inc.PRP Name:
                         Eric.Kuhlman@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 785-5715Project Manager Phone:
                         KuhlmanProject Manager:
                         1993-11-19IEMA Date:
                         DieselProduct:
                         310125096IL EPA Id:
                         933019Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         6600 SOUTH CENTRAL AVE.Address:
                         IKO CHICAGO, INC.Name:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         1992-08-28NFA/NFR Letter:
                         1992-08-1445 Report Received:
                         1991-11-2620 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Bedford Park, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         6600 South Central Ave.PRP Address:
                         Reynold HagelPRP Contact:
                         IKO Chicago Inc.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:

IKO CHICAGO INC  (Continued) 1000607892
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                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2006-05-04NFR Date Recorded:
                         2006-04-05NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2005-09-2045 Report Received:
                         1994-07-2620 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         732Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Bedford Park, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:

IKO CHICAGO INC  (Continued) 1000607892

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1980-03-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1980-03-01 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        J-P REFUSE DISPOSAL LIMITEDSite Name:
                                        ILD980677678EPA ID:
                                        0500697Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1984-03-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        J-P REFUSE DISPOSAL LIMITEDSite Name:
                                        ILD980677678EPA ID:
                                        0500697Site ID:
                                        05Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         17031FIPS Code:
                         05Cong District:
                         ILD980677678EPA ID:
                         0500697Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

2487 ft.
0.471 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 CHICAGO, IL  60638
WSW 5756 WEST 65TH ILD980677678
77 SEMS-ARCHIVEJ-P REFUSE DISPOSAL LIMITED 1003870124
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                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1984-03-01 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        J-P REFUSE DISPOSAL LIMITEDSite Name:
                                        ILD980677678EPA ID:
                                        0500697Site ID:
                                        05Region:

J-P REFUSE DISPOSAL LIMITED  (Continued) 1003870124

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110018339528Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         Not reportedNFR Date Recorded:
                         2015-03-31NFA/NFR Letter:
                         Not reported45 Report Received:
                         Not reported20 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         731Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         Not reportedPRP Phone:
                         Chicago, IL 60610PRP City,St,Zip:
                         320 North Clark St.PRP Address:
                         Kendall FlemingPRP Contact:
                         City of Chicago Bureau of Arch.PRP Name:
                         Not reportedEmail:
                         Not reportedProject Manager Phone:
                         ChappelProject Manager:
                         1989-03-21IEMA Date:
                         Gasoline, Non-Petroleum ProductProduct:
                         316565064IL EPA Id:
                         890404Incident Num:
                         CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         MIDWAY AIRPORTAddress:
                         CHICAGO PUBLIC WORKSName:

LUST:

2538 ft.
0.481 mi. BOL

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
607 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ECHOCHICAGO, IL  60638
NNE FINDSMIDWAY AIRPORT    N/A
78 LUSTFUEL SITE 202 MIDWAY 1008137253
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-87.752680Longitude:
41.785350Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
SOLID WASTEInterest Type:
Chicago Public WorksInterest Name:
0316565064Inv Num:
170000530432Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
MIDWAY AIRPORTAddress:
CHICAGO PUBLIC WORKSName:

-87.752680Longitude:
41.785350Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
LUSTInterest Type:
Chicago Public WorksInterest Name:
0316565064Inv Num:
170000530432Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
MIDWAY AIRPORTAddress:
CHICAGO PUBLIC WORKSName:

-87.752680Longitude:
41.785350Latitude:
LANDMedia Code:
BOLInterest Type:
Chicago Public WorksInterest Name:
0316565064Inv Num:
170000530432Site Id:
CHICAGO, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
MIDWAY AIRPORTAddress:
CHICAGO PUBLIC WORKSName:

BOL:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070359435DFR URL:
                                   110070359435Registry ID:
                                   1008137253Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

AIR MINOR
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070359435Registry ID:

FUEL SITE 202 MIDWAY  (Continued) 1008137253
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2004-07-30NFR Date Recorded:
                         2004-06-08NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2003-11-1045 Report Received:
                         2003-10-0320 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSection 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         3125786603PRP Phone:
                         Bedford Park, IL 60638PRP City,St,Zip:
                         5133 West 65th StreetPRP Address:
                         Philip GoldsteinPRP Contact:
                         Acorn Corrugated Box CompanyPRP Name:
                         Suzanne.Boring@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 558-4071Project Manager Phone:
                         BoringProject Manager:
                         2003-09-17IEMA Date:
                         Fuel Oil, Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316005357IL EPA Id:
                         20031380Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5133 WEST 65TH STREETAddress:
                         ACORN CORRUGATED BOX COMPANYName:

LUST:

2599 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
0.492 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
622 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SSE 5133 WEST 65TH STREET    N/A
N79 LUSTACORN CORRUGATED BOX COMPANY S106058437

                         2017-01-1920 Report Received:
                         Not reportedNon LUST Determination Letter:
                         Not reportedDate Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         734Section 57.5(g) Letter:
                         Not reportedSite Classification:
                         (847) 482-2167PRP Phone:
                         Lake Forest, IL 60045PRP City,St,Zip:
                         1955 West Field CourtPRP Address:
                         Leo KarrisPRP Contact:
                         Packaging Corporation of AmericaPRP Name:
                         Trent.Benanti@illinois.govEmail:
                         (217) 524-4649Project Manager Phone:
                         BenantiProject Manager:
                         2017-01-11IEMA Date:
                         Other PetroleumProduct:
                         316005357IL EPA Id:
                         20170022Incident Num:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638City,State,Zip:
                         5133 WEST 65TH STREETAddress:
                         PACKAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICAName:

LUST:

2599 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
0.492 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
622 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 BEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SSE SPILLS5133 WEST 65TH STREET    N/A
N80 LUSTPACKAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA S119030232
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                    dbo_tbl_CONSTRUCTION101Source Table:
                    Not reportedAC:
                    Packaging Corporation of AmericaPRP Name:
                    BEDFORD PARKFacility City:
                    5133 WEST 65TH STFacility Address:
                    YesLust Ind:
                    Not reportedDate Received:
                    01/11/2017Incident Date:
                    20170022Incident ID:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedNon-Lust LR Date:
                         Not reportedHeating Oil Date:
                         2017-06-30NFR Date Recorded:
                         2017-06-02NFA/NFR Letter:
                         2017-02-0345 Report Received:

PACKAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA  (Continued) S119030232

                                        -87.756666670000001Longitude:
                                        41.770833330000002Latitude:
                                        41.7708333296953Y Coord:
                                        -87.756666669730393X Coord:
                                        OtherCurrent Owner:
                                        Properties without projectsStatus:
                                        Louisville District (LRL)USACE District:
                                        Great Lakes and Ohio River Division (LRD)USACE Division:
                                        502-315-6768Telephone:
                                        COOKCounty:
                                        ILState:
                                        CHICAGOCity:
                                        E05IL3293FUDS Number:
                                        MIDWAY AIRPORT ARMORYFacility Name:
                                        3Congressional District Number:
                                        IL59799F825200Installation ID:
                                        5EPA Region:

FUDS:

2715 ft.
0.514 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
615 ft.

 

1/2-1 CHICAGO, IL  
South    N/A
81 FUDSMIDWAY AIRPORT ARMORY 1024900189

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         17031FIPS Code:
                         03Cong District:
                         ILD001799949EPA ID:
                         0500111Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

3055 ft.
0.579 mi. MLTS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
620 ft.

 

1/2-1 RCRA NonGen / NLRCHICAGO BEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
ESE CORRACTS4949 WEST 65TH STREET ILD001799949
82 SEMS-ARCHIVEJOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTS 1000320684
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                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        2SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTSSite Name:
                                        ILD001799949EPA ID:
                                        0500111Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        1986-10-01 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTSSite Name:
                                        ILD001799949EPA ID:
                                        0500111Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1984-02-24 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1984-02-24 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTSSite Name:
                                        ILD001799949EPA ID:
                                        0500111Site ID:
                                        05Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        Not reportedQual:
                                        1989-10-05 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTSSite Name:
                                        ILD001799949EPA ID:
                                        0500111Site ID:
                                        05Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1000320684
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                    HARRY  PEARSONContact:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    4949 WEST 65TH STREETMailing address:
                    ILD001799949EPA ID:
                    BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638
                    4949 W 65TH STFacility address:
                    JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTS INCFacility name:
                    1980-11-03 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Surgical Appliance and Supplies Manufacturing
          339113NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          1991-08-14 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          ILD001799949EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Surgical Appliance and Supplies Manufacturing
          339113NAICS Code(s):
          CA070YE - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is NecessaryAction:
          1991-08-14 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          ILD001799949EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Surgical Appliance and Supplies Manufacturing
          339113NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          1991-09-27 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          ILD001799949EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Surgical Appliance and Supplies Manufacturing
          339113NAICS Code(s):
          CA070NO - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not NecessaryAction:
          2009-05-01 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          ILD001799949EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                                        EPA PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1989-10-05 04:00:00Finish Date:

JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1000320684
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                    1980-08-18 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:
Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-767-0800Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, IL 99998
                    4949 WEST 65TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTS INCORPORATEDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    312-767-0800Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    4949 WEST 65TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTS INCORPORATEDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    312-767-0800Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CHICAGO, IL 60638
                    4949 WEST 65TH STREETContact address:

JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1000320684
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                    U123.   Waste code:

                    FORMALDEHYDE.   Waste name:
                    U122.   Waste code:

                    ETHYLENE OXIDE (I,T) (OR) OXIRANE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U115.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE (I).   Waste name:
                    U112.   Waste code:

                    1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIOCTYL ESTER (OR) DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE.   Waste name:
                    U107.   Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORM (OR) METHANE, TRICHLORO-.   Waste name:
                    U044.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, CHLORO- (OR) CHLOROBENZENE.   Waste name:
                    U037.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTS INCSite name:
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                                        Not reportedContact Name:
MLTS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    2007-09-18 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    NECESSARY
                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NOTEvent:
                    2009-05-01 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:
                    1991-09-27 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NECESSARYEvent:
                    1991-08-14 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    RFA COMPLETEDEvent:
                    1991-08-14 00:00:00.0Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I).   Waste name:
                    U239.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE.   Waste name:
                    U220.   Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO- (OR) TETRACHLOROETHYLENE.   Waste name:
                    U210.   Waste code:

                    PHENOL.   Waste name:
                    U188.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE, NITRO- (OR) NITROBENZENE (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U169.   Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENE.   Waste name:
                    U165.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE PEROXIDE (R,T).   Waste name:
                    U160.   Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE (MEK) (I,T).   Waste name:
                    U159.   Waste code:

                    MERCURY.   Waste name:
                    U151.   Waste code:

                    ACETIC ACID, LEAD(2+) SALT (OR) LEAD ACETATE.   Waste name:
                    U144.   Waste code:

                    FORMIC ACID (C,T).   Waste name:
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                                        NRCAgency Code:
                                        RetiredStatus:
                                        Not reportedFirst License Date:
                                        1985-01-23 00:00:00License Date:
                                        Not reportedDepartment/Bldg:
                                        60638License Contact Zip:
                                        ILLicense Contact State:
                                        CHICAGOLicense Contact City:
                                        Not reportedLicense Contact Street 2:
                                        4949 WEST 65TH STREETLicense Contact Street 1:
                                        Not reportedLicensee Line 2:
                                        JOHNSON & JOHNSONLicensee:
                                        1988-08-31 00:00:00Lic. Expiration Date:
                                        12-00340-03License Number:
                                        3004027Dock Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:

JOHNSON & JOHNSON PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1000320684

          Not reportedDraft NFR Issued Date:
          0310125210LPC Number:

Site:

                              (708) 458-6026Contact Tele:
                              6701 S. Archer Ave.Contact Addr:
                              James GiffordLocal Contact Name:
                              $ 240000Grant Agreement:
                              4/20/2001Date Agree:
                              10/19/2008Term Date:
                              574Population:

Detail:

                              IndustrialPlanned End Use:
                              1Region:
                              03101MBRG Site Id:

IL BROWNFIELD:

          Not reportedLat/Long:
          Not reportedSite Size:
          Not reportedYear Completed:
          Not reportedFOS:
          TransferredSSU Status:
          Not reportedCommunity Relations:
          BaldwinProject Manager:
          SRPCurrent Program:
          Des PlainesRegion:
          Not reportedDirections:
          ARRAFacility Type:
          0310125210Facility ID:
          BEDFORD PARK, ILCity,State,Zip:
          6700 S LECLAIRE AVEAddress:
          BEDFORD PARK, VILLAGE OFName:

SSU:

AIRS
3231 ft. ECHO
0.612 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
624 ft.

 

1/2-1 ICISBEDFORD PARK, IL  60501
SSE BROWNFIELDS6700 S LECLAIRE AVE    N/A
83 SSUNATICO INC 1004473124
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                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60501
                         6700 S LECLAIRE AVEFacility Address:
                         NATICO INCFacility Name:
                         NATICO INC 170310444500007Action Name:
                         110001687602FRS ID:
                         IL000A0000170310444500007Enforcement Action ID:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         IL000031012ADMProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -87.75034Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         41.77095Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         COOKFacility County:
                         Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                         BEDFORD PARK, IL 60501
                         6700 S LECLAIRE AVEFacility Address:
                         NATICO INCFacility Name:
                         NATICO INC 170310444500009Action Name:
                         110001687602FRS ID:
                         IL000A0000170310444500009Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

          Not reportedNFR Issued:
          Not reportedDraft NFR Issued Date:
          0310125210LPC Number:

          Not reportedNFR Issued:
          Not reportedDraft NFR Issued Date:
          0310125210LPC Number:

Site:

                              (708) 458-6026Contact Tele:
                              6701 S. Archer Ave.Contact Addr:
                              James GiffordLocal Contact Name:
                              $ 240000Grant Agreement:
                              4/20/2001Date Agree:
                              10/19/2008Term Date:
                              574Population:

Detail:

                              IndustrialPlanned End Use:
                              1Region:
                              03101MBRG Site Id:

          Not reportedNFR Issued:
          Not reportedDraft NFR Issued Date:
          0310125210LPC Number:

          Not reportedNFR Issued:

NATICO INC  (Continued) 1004473124
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                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        11006Facility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        BEDFORD PARK, ILCity,State,Zip:
                                        6700 S LECLAIRE AVEAddress:
                                        NATICO INCName:

AIRS:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001687602DFR URL:
                                   110001687602Registry ID:
                                   1004473124Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

AIR MINOR

Illinois EPA Project to facilitate the permitting operations
ACES (Illinois - Agency Compliance And Enforcement System) is the

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110001687602Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         332439Facility NAICS Code:
                         IL000031012ADMProgram System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -87.75034Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         41.77095Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3412Facility SIC Code:
                         NOVEA Type Code:
                         Administrative - InformalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         AIRProgram System Acronym:
                         COOKFacility County:

NATICO INC  (Continued) 1004473124
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                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        LOCType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        3412SIC Code:
                                        12/15/1990Cease Operation Date:
                                        031012ADMID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:

NATICO INC  (Continued) 1004473124

                    310120007Illinois Epa Id:
ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          All Other Miscellaneous Manufacturing
          339999NAICS Code(s):
          CA050 - RFA CompletedAction:
          1992-03-30 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          ILD010300531EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          All Other Miscellaneous Manufacturing
          339999NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          1992-03-31 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          ILD010300531EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          All Other Miscellaneous Manufacturing
          339999NAICS Code(s):
          CA070NO - RFA Determination Of Need For An RFI, RFI is Not NecessaryAction:
          2009-05-01 00:00:00.0Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          05EPA Region:
          ILD010300531EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

AIRS
US AIRS

3362 ft. RCRA NonGen / NLR
0.637 mi. SRP

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
623 ft.

 

1/2-1 INST CONTROLBEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SE ENG CONTROLS5043 W 67TH ST ILD010300531
84 CORRACTSCORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORP 1000247335
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                                        Bedford Park, IL 60638Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        5101 West 65th StreetContact Address:
                                        John PotocsnakContact Name:
                                        41.770191Latitude:
                                        -87.747001Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        310120007IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         YesAsphalt Used:
                         YesBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         8Acres:
                         YesWorker Caution:
                         Bedford Park, IL 60638RA City,St,Zip:
                         5101 West 65th StreetRA Address:
                         Corrugated Supplies Corporation, Inc.RA Company:
                         John PotocsnakRemediation Applicant Name:
                         ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                         09/27/2000Date NFR Recorded:
                         08/28/2000NFR Letter:
                         310120007Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

                    NoAlternate Barrier:
                    NoClean Soil 10ft:
                    NoClean Soil 3ft:
                    NoConcrete Used:
                    YesAsphalt Used:
                    YesBuilding Slab:
                    NoBCT:
                    NoSlab on Grade:
                    YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                    YesOrdinance:
                    NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                    NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                    Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                    8Acres:
                    YesWorker Caution:
                    Bedford Park, IL 60638RA City,St,Zip:
                    5101 West 65th StreetRA Address:
                    Corrugated Supplies Corporation, Inc.RA Company:
                    John PotocsnakRemediation Applicant Name:
                    ComprehensiveComprehensive / Focused:
                    09/27/2000Date NFR Recorded:
                    08/28/2000NFR Letter:

CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORP  (Continued) 1000247335
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                    CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORPOwner/operator name:
Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    708-458-5525Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    ENV  COORDINATORContact:
                    ILD010300531EPA ID:
                    BEDFORD PARK, IL 60638
                    5043 W 67TH STFacility address:
                    CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORPFacility name:
                    2009-05-12 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                                        8Acres:
                                        YWorker Caution:
                                        ComprehensiveComprehensive/Focused:
                                        2000-09-27NFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2000-08-28NFR Letter:
                                        CSC1, Inc.Site Name:
                                        310120007Illinois EPA:
                                        Bedford Park, IL 60638Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        5101 West 65th StreetRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Corrugated Supplies Corporation, Inc.Remediation Applicant Company:
                                        John PotocsnakRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        YesAsphalt Used:
                                        YesBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        YesIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        CSC 1Remediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Barb LandersProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Lakewood, CO 80215Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        12600 West Colfax AvenueConsultant Address:
                                        Pendergast Sarni Itell EnvironmentalConsultant Company:
                                        William SarniPoint Of Contact:
                                        11/24/1999Date Enrolled:

CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORP  (Continued) 1000247335
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                    1994-03-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ETHICON INCSite name:
                    1996-03-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORPSite name:
                    1999-09-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORPSite name:
                    2006-04-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1900-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    1900-01-01 00:00:00.0Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:

CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORP  (Continued) 1000247335
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                    1993-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    1992-11-17 00:00:00.0Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    SR - 722.134(a)Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    NECESSARY
                    DETERMINATION OF NEED FOR AN INVESTIGATION-INVESTIGATION IS NOTEvent:
                    2009-05-01 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITYEvent:
                    1992-03-31 00:00:00.0Event date:

                    RFA COMPLETEDEvent:
                    1992-03-30 00:00:00.0Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    REACTIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D003.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Not Defined.   Waste name:
                    D000.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORPSite name:
                    1980-11-14 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ETHICON INCSite name:
                    1990-02-13 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORPSite name:
                    1990-12-14 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ETHICON INCSite name:
                    1992-03-01 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORPSite name:
                    1992-10-30 00:00:00.0Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ETHICON INCSite name:
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                         110000908867Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031012AGKProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

US AIRS MINOR:

                         Not reportedHPV Status:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         322211NAICS Code:
                         2679Primary SIC Code:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         110000908867Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031012AGKProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:
                         1000247335Envid:

US AIRS MINOR:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1987-04-12 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1989-07-05 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1990-12-14 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    1993-01-07 00:00:00.0Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Pre-transportArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1992-11-17 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    1994-12-16 00:00:00.0Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    1993-01-07 00:00:00.0    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:

CORRUGATED SUPPLIES CORP  (Continued) 1000247335
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                                        Not reportedLongitude:
                                        Not reportedLatitude:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedType:
                                        Not reportedPermit:
                                        LOCType Code:
                                        Not reportedNAICS:
                                        3842SIC Code:
                                        8/31/1998Cease Operation Date:
                                        031012ABSID Number:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Fax:
                                        Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedYear:
                                        844Facility ID:
                                        Not reported2nd Address:
                                        BEDFORD PARK, ILCity,State,Zip:
                                        5001 W 67TH STAddress:
                                        ETHICON INCName:

AIRS:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2013-07-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110000908867Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR IL000031012AGKProgrammatic ID:
                         05Region Code:

                         Not reportedActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         2007-09-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
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                                        www.lm.doe.gov/Considered_Sites/Sciaky_Brothers_Inc_-_IL_0-06.aspxWebsite URL:
                                        Not reportedHistorical Operations:
                                        Not reportedLong Term Care Requirements:
                                        None IndicatedRadiological Survey(S):
                                        UraniumPrimary Radioactivce Materials Handled:
                                        YesRadioactice Materials Handled:
                                        limited operations at the site
                                        Eliminated - Potential for contamination considered remote based onSite Disposition:
                                        One time operation involving stitch welding of uranium in 1953.Site Oprerations:
                                        1987Evaluation Year:
                                        Not reportedLocation County:
                                        ILLocation State:
                                        CHICAGOLocation City:
                                        4915 WEST 67TH STREETLocation Street Address:
                                        NoneAlternate Name:
                                        Not DesignatedDesignated Name:
                                        Eliminated from consideration under FUSRAPSite Status:
                                        IL.0-06Site Id:
                                        SCIAKY BROTHERS, INCSite Name:

FUSRAP:

3936 ft.
0.745 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
623 ft.

 

1/2-1 CHICAGO, IL  
SE 4915 WEST 67TH STREET    N/A
85 FUSRAPSCIAKY BROTHERS, INC 1016603180

                         Bedford Park, IL 60501RA City,St,Zip:
                         6701 South Archer AvenueRA Address:
                         Village of Bedford ParkRA Company:
                         James GiffordRemediation Applicant Name:
                         FocusedComprehensive / Focused:
                         Not reportedDate NFR Recorded:
                         04/01/2004NFR Letter:
                         310125211Illinois EPA Id:

IL INSTUTIONAL CONTROL:

          Not reportedLat/Long:
          1Site Size:
          Not reportedYear Completed:
          Not reportedFOS:
          TransferredSSU Status:
          Not reportedCommunity Relations:
          Not AssignedProject Manager:
          USEPACurrent Program:
          Des PlainesRegion:
          Not reportedDirections:
          Parking lotFacility Type:
          0310125213Facility ID:
          BEDFORD PARK, ILCity,State,Zip:
          4823 WEST 67TH STREETAddress:
          CORRUGATED SUPPLY CORPORATIONName:

SSU:

4260 ft.
0.807 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
622 ft.

 

1/2-1 SRPBEDFORD PARK, IL  60638
SE INST CONTROL4823 WEST 67TH STREET    N/A
86 SSUVILLAGE OF BEDFORD PARK S105424167
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                                        Not reportedNFR Letter Date Recorded:
                                        2004-04-01NFR Letter:
                                        Village of Bedford ParkSite Name:
                                        310125211Illinois EPA:
                                        Bedford Park, IL 60501Remediation Applicant City,St,Zip:
                                        6701 South Archer AvenueRemediation Applicant Address:
                                        Village of Bedford ParkRemediation Applicant Company:
                                        James GiffordRemediation Applicant Name:
                                        NoAlternate Barrier:
                                        NoClean Soil 10ft:
                                        NoClean Soil 3ft:
                                        NoConcrete Used:
                                        NoAsphalt Used:
                                        NoBuilding Slab:
                                        NoBCT:
                                        NoSlab on Grade:
                                        NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                                        YesOrdinance:
                                        NoHighway Authority A greement:
                                        NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                                        Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                                        TrueEffective:

NFRDL:

                                        Village of Bedford ParkRemediation Applicant Co:
                                        NoActive:
                                        Not reportedSec. 4 Letter Date:
                                        Andrew CatlinProj Mgr Assigned:
                                        Geneva, IL 60134Consultant City,St,Zip:
                                        115 Ford StreetConsultant Address:
                                        Resource Consulting, Inc.Consultant Company:
                                        Daniel J. HorvathPoint Of Contact:
                                        02/28/2002Date Enrolled:
                                        Bedford Park, IL 60501Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        6701 South Archer AvenueContact Address:
                                        James GiffordContact Name:
                                        41.770983Latitude:
                                        -87.743561Longitude:
                                        Not reportedUS EPA Id:
                                        310125211IL EPA Id:

SRP:

                         NoAlternate Barrier:
                         NoClean Soil 10ft:
                         NoClean Soil 3ft:
                         NoConcrete Used:
                         NoAsphalt Used:
                         NoBuilding Slab:
                         NoBCT:
                         NoSlab on Grade:
                         NoIndustrial - Commercial:
                         YesOrdinance:
                         NoHighway Authority Agreement:
                         NoGround Water Use Restriction:
                         Residential or Industrial/CommercialLand Use:
                         0.5Acres:
                         NoWorker Caution:
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                                        0.5Acres:
                                        NWorker Caution:
                                        FocusedComprehensive/Focused:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SSU:  State Sites Unit Listing
The State Response Action Program database identifies the status of all sites under the responsibility of the
Illinois EPA’s State Sites Unit.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-4826
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to State Surcharge
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-8604
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CCDD:  Clean Construction or Demolition Debris
Construction and demolition (C and D) debris is nonhazardous, uncontaminated material resulting from construction,
remodeling, repair, or demolition of utilities, structures, and roads.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-524-3300
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF WMRC:  Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database
The Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database includes records from the Department of Public Health,
Department of Mines & Minerals, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, State Geological Survey, Northeastern
Illinois Planning Commission and Pollution Control Board.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  217-333-8940
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LF SPECIAL WASTE:  Special Waste Site List
These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the Illinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution
Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes.
List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control
Facility by Non-RPCF.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-9288
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IL NIPC:  Solid Waste Landfill Inventory
Solid Waste Landfill Inventory. NIPC is an inventory of active and inactive solid waste disposal sites, based
on state, local government and historical archive data. Included are numerous sites which previously had never
been identified largely because there was no obligation to register such sites prior to 1971.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/1988
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/1994
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Northeastern Illinois Planning Commission
Telephone:  312-454-0400
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-3300
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 07/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST TRUST:  Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List
In case sufficient funds are not available in the Underground Storage Tank Fund, requests for payment are entered
on the Payment Priority List by "queue date" order. As required by the Environmental Protection Act, the queue
date is the date that a complete request for partial or final payment was received by the Agency. The queue date
is "officially" confirmed at the end of the payment review process when a Final Decision Letter is sent to the
site owner.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-6762
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Illinois State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  217-785-0969
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
Listing of all aboveground tanks inspected by Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  217-785-1011
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Sites with Engineering Controls
Sites using of engineered barriers (e.g., asphalt or concrete paving).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-6761
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5872123.72s     Page GR-9

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Inst Control:  Institutional Controls
Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g., groundwater use restrictions)
which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-6761
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SRP:  Site Remediation Program Database
The database identifies the status of all voluntary remediation projects administered through the pre-notice site
cleanup program (1989 to 1995) and the site remediation program (1996 to the present).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-9407
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions
The Illinois Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program (MBRGP) offers grants worth a maximum of $240,000
each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activities, development of cleanup objectives, and performance
of cleanup activities. Brownfields are abandoned or underused industrial and/or commercial properties that are
contaminated (or thought to be contaminated) and have an active potential for redevelopment.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2014
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-3486
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS:  Redevelopment Assessment Database
The Office of Site Evaluations Redevelopment Assessment database identifies the status of all properties within
the State in which the Illinois EPA’s Office of Site Evaluation has conducted a municipal Brownfield Redevelopment
Assessment.
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Date of Government Version: 07/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/25/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-1658
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
A listing of clandestine/meth drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  217-782-5750
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CHICAGO TANKS:  CDPH Storage Tanks Listing
This dataset contains Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) and Underground Storage Tank (UST) information from the
Department of Public Healtha??s (CDPH) Tank Asset Database. The Tank Asset Database contains tank information
from CDPH AST and UST permit applications as well as UST records imported from the historic Department of Environment
(DOE) database. This dataset also includes AST records from the historic DOE and pre-1992 UST records from the
Building Department.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  312-747-2374
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records
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LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  State spills
A listing of incidents reported to the Office of Emergency Response.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-3637
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IEMA SPILLS:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency Spills
A listing of hazardous materials incidents reported to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency
Telephone:  217-524-0770
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/03/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5872123.72s     Page GR-17

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/06/2020
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/19/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/17/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 140

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/27/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 09/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/27/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.
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Date of Government Version: 07/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Inventory Listing
A listing of air permits and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-557-0314
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  ASBESTOS
A listing of asbestos abatement & demolition project site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-558-5101
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BOL:  Bureau of Land Inventory Database
Bureau of Land inventory for facility information. Data results are cross-linked with all on-line database system
applications from IEPA - Bureau of Land as well as USEPA FRS database.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-9407
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CHICAGO ENV:  Environmental Records Dataset
This dataset serves as a lookup table to determine if environmental records exist in a Chicago Department of Public
Health (CDPH) environmental dataset for a given address. COMPLAINTS: A "Y" indicates that one or more records
exist in the CDPH Environmental Complaints dataset. NESHAPS and DEMOLITON NOTICES: A "Y" indicates that one or
more records exist in the CDPH Asbestos and Demolition Notification dataset. ENFORCEMENT: A "Y" indicates that
one or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Enforcement dataset. INSPECTIONS: A "Y" indicates that one
or more records exist in the CDPH Environmental Inspections dataset. PERMITS: A "Y" indicates that one or more
records exist in the CDPH Environmental Permits dataset. TANKS: A "Y" indicates that one or more records exist
in the CDPH Storage Tanks dataset.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Chicago Department of Public Health
Telephone:  312-745-3136
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Site Listing
A listing of coal ash site lcoations.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-1654
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Illinois Licensed Drycleaners
Any retail drycleaning facility in Illinois must apply for a license through the Illinois Drycleaner Environmental
Response Trust Fund. Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois
Telephone:  800-765-4041
Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-9887
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWAR:  Hazard Waste Annual Report
Each year, Illinois hazardous-waste generators tell the Illinois EPA the amounts and kinds of hazardous waste
they produced during the previous year. Generators indicate by code the types of wastes produced and the steps
they took to manage these wastes. If some or all of these wastes were sent to commercial treatment, storage, and
disposal facilities (TSDFs), that information and the identity of each receiving facility also are submitted.
Illinois TSDFs likewise report the types and quantities of wastes received from in-state and out-of-state generators;
they also report the procedures they used to manage these wastes.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-524-3300
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

IMPDMENT:  Surface Impoundment Inventory
Statewide inventory of industrial, municipal, mining, oil & gas , and large agricultural impoundment. This study
was conducted by the Illinois EPA to assess potentail for contamination of shallow aquifers. This was a one-time
study. Although many of the impoundments may no longer be present, the sites may be contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1980
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2002
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Illinois Waste Management & Research Center
Telephone:  217-333-8940
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2002
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NPDES:  A Listing of Active Permits
A listing of facilities currently active in the state. The types of permits are public, private, federal and state.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-0610
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/13/2020
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PIMW:  Potentially Infectious Medical Waste
Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW) is waste generated in connection with the diagnosis, treatment (i.e.,
provision of medical services), or immunization of human beings or animals; research pertaining to the provision
of medical services; or the provision or testing of biologicals.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/27/2019
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-524-3289
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Information Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency
Telephone:  217-785-9860
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells
Injection wells are used for disposal of fluids by "injection" into the subsurface. The construction of injection
wells range from very technical designs with twenty-four hour monitoring to simply a hole dug in the ground to
control runoff. As a result of this diversity, the UIC Program divides injection wells into five different classes.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-9878
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in Illinois.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/24/2020
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/20/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/10/2020
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/07/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/2020
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Homes & Centers Listing
Source: Department of Children & Family Services
Telephone: 312-814-4150

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5681448 ENGLEWOOD, ILNortheast Map:

2012Version Date:
5680669 BERWYN, ILTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

618 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4625253.5UTM Y (Meters): 
437101.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
87.75684 - 87˚ 45’ 24.62’’Longitude (West): 
41.778555 - 41˚ 46’ 42.80’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

CHICAGO, IL 60638
5400 WEST 63 STREET
CHICAGO MIDWAY AASF

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SE3G
Westerly1/2 - 1 Mile WSW2G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile North1G
Westerly1/2 - 1 Mile WSW15
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SE12
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile North11

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapBERWYN

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood dataNO PANEL ID  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data17031C0492J  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data1700740085B  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data1700740080B  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

URBANLAND                     Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
SilurianSystem:
Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)Series:
S2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

silty clay loam
loamy sand
fine sand
sandDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

loamy fine sand
silty clay loam
fine sandy loam
fine sandSurficial Soil Types:

loamy fine sand
silty clay loam
fine sandy loam
fine sandSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.00Not reportedNot reportedvariable60 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSEILOG10000596953   2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSWILOG10000596954   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG30000044011   17
1/2 - 1 Mile SWILPW6505   16
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEILSG30000035290   14
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILSG30000044008   13
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW6483   10
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEILPW6512   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEILPW6511   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEILPW6513   B7
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEILPW6508   B6
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEILPW6509   B5
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEILPW6510   B4
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWILPW6515   A3
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWILPW6514   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40000299146   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:1554Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1901Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:CHICAGO & WESTERN INDIANA RR #Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6510Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

B4
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6510IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:400Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1930Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:CRACKER JACK CO #1Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6515Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A3
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6515IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
OGCRecord type:1510Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:05/00/1936Date drilled:
J P MILLERDriller:CONTINENTAL CAN COOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6514Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

A2
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6514IL WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          1640Well Depth:
          19010101Construction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          07120004HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          38N13E-21.7g1Monitor Location:
          USGS Illinois Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-ILOrganization ID:

1
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000299146FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
X ORecord type:1584Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1901Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:CHICAGO & WESTERN INDIANA RR #Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6511Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

B8
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6511IL WELLS

--Aquifer type:
--Well Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:1611Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1901Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:CAND W I R R #3Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6513Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

B7
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6513IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
IRecord type:408Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1944Date drilled:
GEIGERDriller:ATHEY PRODUCTS CORPOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6508Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

B6
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6508IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:1605Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1912Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:CHICAGO & WESTERN INDIANA (CLEOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6509Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

B5
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6509IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          3-5AWell:          Chicago ExpresswayWell Name:
          Engineering TestStatus:          0IL State Water Survey P #:
          120313258400API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

13
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG30000044008IL WELLS

Date: 1/30/1997
Current Shallow Depth: 2.94
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 4.08
Shallow Water Depth: 2.33
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 10.69
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 100024733512

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

25712AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/24/95
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 16
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 16
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S10005229411

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

24840AQUIFLOW

BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:CommericalWell Use:
OGCRecord type:410Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:08/00/1946Date drilled:
GEIGERDriller:UNITED AIRLINE MUN AIRPORTOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6483Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

10
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6483IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:INWell Use:
ORecord type:1640Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1901Date drilled:
Not ReportedDriller:CHICAGO & WESTERN INDIANA RR #Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6512Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

B9
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6512IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          81Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          1970 3 1Date Drilled:          Westenhoff & Novick, Inc.Driller:
          3-30Well:          Chicago ExpresswayWell Name:
          Engineering TestStatus:          0IL State Water Survey P #:
          120313258700API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

17
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG30000044011IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
Not ReportedWell Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:129Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1942Date drilled:
MACAULEYDriller:MITCHEL PONCHIEKOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:6505Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

16
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW6505IL WELLS

Date: 9/17/1997
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Westerly
Site ID: S10294400415

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

25726AQUIFLOW

          0Pump Flow (gal/min):
          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          1500Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          622Elevation:
          1940 1 1Date Drilled:          Geiger, S. B. & SonDriller:
          Not ReportedWell:          Cracker Jack CoWell Name:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL State Water Survey P #:
          120310266300API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

14
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG30000035290IL WELLS

          0Pump Flow (gal/min):
          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          72Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          1970 2 1Date Drilled:          Westenhoff & Novick, IncDriller:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Date: 1/30/1997
Current Shallow Depth: 2.94
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: 4.08
Shallow Water Depth: 2.33
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 10.69
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 10002473353G

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

25712AQUIFLOW

Date: 9/17/1997
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: Not Reported
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Westerly
Site ID: S1029440042G

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

25726AQUIFLOW

Date: 04/24/95
Current Shallow Depth: Not Reported
Current Average Depth: 16
Current Deep Depth: Not Reported
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 16
Deep Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: S1000522941G

North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

24840AQUIFLOW

          0Pump Flow (gal/min):

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5872123.72s   Page A-13

DEMElevation Reference:nullCompletion Date:
nullLogs:623Elevation:
0Well #:Chgo TransferWell Name:
Alco Oil &amp; Gas Corp.Company Name:Not ReportedFormation:
1599Max Depth:Stratigraphic TestStatus:
nullPermit Date:0Permit #:

Stratigraphic TestStatus:
Not ReportedDate Completed:120310266100API #:

2
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile

ILOG10000596953OIL_GAS

Ground LevelElevation Reference:nullCompletion Date:
nullLogs:615Elevation:
0Well #:Continental Can Co.Well Name:
Miller, J. P. Art. WellCompany Name:Not ReportedFormation:
1500Max Depth:Stratigraphic TestStatus:
nullPermit Date:0Permit #:

Stratigraphic TestStatus:
Not ReportedDate Completed:120310266200API #:

1
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile

ILOG10000596954OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC5872123.72s   Page A-14

0%0%100%1.400 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   60638

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for COOK County:  2 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5872123.72s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Wells Listing
Source:  Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone:  217-333-5109
Oil and gas wells location points from the Illinois State Geological Survey database.

Water Well Records
Source:  Illinois Geological Survey
Telephone:  217-333-4747

Illinois Private Well Database and PICS (Public, Industrial, Commercial Survey)
Source:  Illinois State Water Survey
Telephone:  217-333-9043

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-0810

RADON

State Database: IL Radon
Source: Department of Nuclear Safety
Telephone: 217-785-9958
County Radon Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Chicago Midway AASF

5400 West 63 Street

Chicago, IL 60638

November 18, 2019

5872123.73



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

2004

2002

1992

1989

1987

1975

1950

1925

11/18/19

5400 West 63 Street
Chicago Midway AASF AECOM

12120 Shamrock Plaza
Chicago, IL 60638

5872123.73
Omaha, NE 68154

Hans Sund
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by AECOM were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

9EF9-4273-8818
NA

Maps Provided:

Chicago Midway AASF

Certification #: 9EF9-4273-8818

AECOM  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

2004 Source Sheets

2004
Volume E, Sheet 38

2004
Volume E, Sheet 58

2002 Source Sheets

2002
Volume E, Sheet 38

2002
Volume E, Sheet 58

1992 Source Sheets

1992
Volume E, Sheet 38

1992
Volume E, Sheet 58

1989 Source Sheets

1989
Volume E, Sheet 58

1989
Volume E, Sheet 38

5872123 73 3
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1987 Source Sheets

1987
Volume E, Sheet 38

1987
Volume E, Sheet 58

1975 Source Sheets

1975
Volume E, Sheet 38

1975
Volume E, Sheet 58

1950 Source Sheets

1950
Volume E, Sheet 38

1950
Volume E, Sheet 58

1925 Source Sheets

1925
Volume E, Sheet 38

5872123 73 4



This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

9E
F

9-
42

73
-8

81
8

9EF9-4273-8818

2004

2004

Order Date: 11/18/2019

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Chicago Midway AASF

5400 West 63 Street

City, ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60638

EDR Inquiry: 5872123.73

Client: AECOM

Copyright

Volume E, Sheet 58
Volume E, Sheet 38

5872123 73 5





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

9E
F

9-
42

73
-8

81
8

9EF9-4273-8818

2002

2002

Order Date: 11/18/2019

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Chicago Midway AASF

5400 West 63 Street

City, ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60638

EDR Inquiry: 5872123.73

Client: AECOM

Copyright

Volume E, Sheet 58
Volume E, Sheet 38
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

9E
F

9-
42

73
-8

81
8

9EF9-4273-8818

1992

1992

Order Date: 11/18/2019

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Chicago Midway AASF

5400 West 63 Street

City, ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60638

EDR Inquiry: 5872123.73

Client: AECOM

Copyright

Volume E, Sheet 58
Volume E, Sheet 38
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

9E
F

9-
42

73
-8

81
8

9EF9-4273-8818

1989

1989

Order Date: 11/18/2019

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Chicago Midway AASF

5400 West 63 Street

City, ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60638

EDR Inquiry: 5872123.73

Client: AECOM

Copyright

Volume E, Sheet 38
Volume E, Sheet 58
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

9E
F

9-
42

73
-8

81
8

9EF9-4273-8818

1987

1987

Order Date: 11/18/2019

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Chicago Midway AASF

5400 West 63 Street

City, ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60638

EDR Inquiry: 5872123.73

Client: AECOM

Copyright

Volume E, Sheet 58
Volume E, Sheet 38
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

9E
F

9-
42

73
-8

81
8

9EF9-4273-8818

1975

1975

Order Date: 11/18/2019

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Chicago Midway AASF

5400 West 63 Street

City, ST, ZIP: Chicago, IL 60638

EDR Inquiry: 5872123.73

Client: AECOM

Copyright

Volume E, Sheet 58
Volume E, Sheet 38
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

9E
F

9-
42

73
-8

81
8

9EF9-4273-8818

1950

1950

Order Date: 11/18/2019

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Chicago Midway AASF

5400 West 63 Street
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Appendix B.1  
Interview Records  



PA Interview Questionnaire - Other Facility: Former Chicago Midway AASF
 Interviewer:  
 Date/Time: 11/11/2019 

Interviewee:  
Title: POL/AGSE 
Phone Number:  
Email:  

Can your name/role be used in the PA Report?  Y or 
N  

Can you recommend anyone we can interview? 

Y or N __________________________ 

Roles or activities with the Facility/Years working at the Facility: 

 

Currently personnel of Kankakee AASF #2, however, worked at the Former Chicago Midway AASF 
when the AASF was active for 9 years.   

PFAS Use: Identify accidental/intentional release locations, time frame of release, frequency of 
releases, storage container size (maintenance, fire training, firefighting, buildings with suppression 
systems (as builts), fueling stations, crash sites, pest management, recreational, dining facilities,  
metals plating, or waterproofing). How are materials ordered/purchased/disposed/shared with others? 

 

Hangar: 

• The hangar at the former AASF has a water fire suppression system that 
is supplied by two 3,000-gallon water tanks.  

• Each tank has its own piping and hosing system 
• Inside the hangar, there is a network of small sprinklers on the ceiling 

and floor that create a water curtain when activated.  
• The second and third floor is where the hosing is located 
• There are ABC and Dry Chemical fire extinguishers currently in the 

hangar 

 

Known Uses 

Use  

Procurement 

Disposition 

Storage (Mixed) 

Storage (Solution) 

Inventory, Off-Spec 

Containment 

SOP on Filling 

Leaking Vehicles 

Nozzle and 
Suppression System 
Testing 

Dining Facilities 

Vehicle Washing 

Ramp Washing 

Fuel Spill Washing 
and Fueling Stations 

Chrome Plating or 
Waterproofing 

 



PA Interview Questionnaire - Other Facility: Former Chicago Midway AASF
 Interviewer:  
 Date/Time: 11/11/2019 

Interviewee:  
Title: Safety Officer  
Phone Number:  
Email:  

Can your name/role be used in the PA Report?  Y or 
N  

Can you recommend anyone we can interview? 

Y or N __________________________ 

Roles or activities with the Facility/Years working at the Facility: 

 

Currently personnel of Kankakee AASF #2, however, worked at the Former Chicago Midway AASF 
when the AASF was active.   worked at the Chicago Midway AASF from 2002 to 
2017.  

PFAS Use: Identify accidental/intentional release locations, time frame of release, frequency of 
releases, storage container size (maintenance, fire training, firefighting, buildings with suppression 
systems (as builts), fueling stations, crash sites, pest management, recreational, dining facilities,  
metals plating, or waterproofing). How are materials ordered/purchased/disposed/shared with others? 

 

TriMax30 Fire extinguishers: 

• Recalls there being 4 or 5 units from approximately 2000-2005 
• One was filled with soap/water, not AFFF. The AFFF was removed 

from it, placed in a bucket and stored in the hangar. 
• Never discharged any of the TriMax30 units filled with AFFF. 
• Recalls having a weather/freezing-proof AFFF that was switched out 

during colder months.  doesn’t remember where it 
happened or what years.  

• The one time they trained with the TriMax30 filled with soap, it 
occurred in the hangar and everything went down the drain. No liquid 
went out onto the ramp area. 

• Anything that goes down the floor drains lead to an oil/water separator, 
then to the Stickney WWTP in Cicero, IL (to the southwest of the 
AASF). 

Other: 

• Chicago FD responds to emergencies at the AASF and airport 
• Doesn’t recall any fires or fuel spills at the airport 
• Recalls one crash where an airplane went into the intersection, does not 

recall if the Chicago FD sprayed anything during 
• There are Fixed Base Operators located around the airport 
• Drinking water is supplied by the City of Chicago, which sources water 

from Lake Michigan.  

 

Known Uses 

Use  

Procurement 

Disposition 

Storage (Mixed) 

Storage (Solution) 

Inventory, Off-Spec 

Containment 

SOP on Filling 

Leaking Vehicles 

Nozzle and 
Suppression System 
Testing 

Dining Facilities 

Vehicle Washing 

Ramp Washing 

Fuel Spill Washing 
and Fueling Stations 

Chrome Plating or 
Waterproofing 
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Appendix B.2  
Visual Site Inspection Checklists  



Visual Site Inspection Checklist

Names(s) of people performing VSI:

Recorded by:

ARNG Contact:

Date and Time:

Method of visit (walking, driving, adjacent):

Source/Release Information
Site Name / Area Name / Unique ID:

Historic Site Use (Brief Description):

Current Site Use (Brief Description):

Physical barriers or access restrictions:

1. Was PFAS used (or spilled) at the site/area? Y / N
1a. If yes, document how PFAS was used and usage time (e.g., fire fighting training 2001 to 2014):

2. Has usage been documented?   Y / N
2a. If yes, keep a record (place electronic files on a disk): 
n/a

3. What types of businesses are located near the site?   Industrial / Commercial / Plating / Waterproofing / Residential
3a. Indicate what businesses are located near the site

4. Is this site located at an airport/flightline?   Y / N
4a. If yes, provide a description of the airport/flightline tenants:
Chicago Midway International Airport

Site / Area Acreage: approximately 5 acres
The 107.18 acre property was acquired in 2006. The facility consists of a repair hangar, 
shops, and office area. Exterior features are vehicle parking areas, roads, aircraft parking 

and taxiways.

The Former AASF supports the Illinois Army National Guard (ILARNG).

Access to the area is restricted to the ILARNG.

Former Chicago Midway AASF

November 11, 2019 0800

walking
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Visual Survey Inspection Log

1. Does the facility have a fire suppression system?  Y / N
1a. If yes, indicate which type of AFFF has been used:

1b. If yes, describe maintenance schedule/leaks:
Ensure pump pressure is sufficent. 

1c. If yes, how often is the AFFF replaced:
n/a

 
1d. If yes, does the facility have floor drains and where do they lead? Can we obtain an as built drawing?
The trench drains lead to the oil/water separator then to the Stickney WWTP. 

Transport / Pathway Information

1. Does site/area drainage flow off installation? Y / N
1a. If so, note observation and location:

2. Is there channelized flow within the site/area? Y / N
2a. If so, please note observation and location: 

3. Are monitoring or drinking water wells located near the site?  Y / N
3a. If so, please note the location: 

4. Are surface water intakes located near the site?  Y / N
4a. If so, please note the location: 

5. Can wind dispersion information be obtained? Y / N
5a. If so, please note and observe the location.

6. Does an adjacent non-ARNG PFAS source exist? Y / N
6a. If so, please note the source and location.
Chicago Midway International Airport hangars, and private hangars. 

6b. Will off-site reconnaissance be conducted? Y / N

Other Significant Site Features: 

Migration Potential:

Uses water only

The AASF surface flows to the north and northeast

Yes, there are other/unknown wells surrounding the Former AASF. 

n/a
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Visual Survey Inspection Log

1. Has the infrastructure changed at the site/area?  Y / N
1a. If so, please describe change (ex. Structures no longer exist):  

2. Is the site/area vegetated? Y / N
2a. If not vegetated, briefly describe the site/area composition:

3. Does the site or area exhibit evidence of erosion? Y / N
3a. If yes, describe the location and extent of the erosion:                                                                                                                                               

4. Does the site/area exhibit any areas of ponding or standing water? Y / N
4a. If yes, describe the location and extent of the ponding:                                                                                                                                               

Receptor Information
1. Is access to the site restricted? Y / N

1a. If so, please note to what extent:

2. Who can access the site? 
2a. Circle all that apply, note any not covered above: 

3. Are residential areas located near the site?  Y / N
3a. If so, please note the location/distance: 

4. Are any schools/day care centers located near the site?  Y / N
4a. If so, please note the location/distance/type: 

5. Are any wetlands located near the site?  Y / N
5a. If so, please note the location/distance/type: 

n/a

The facility has controlled access. 

There is residential to the south (less than a mile)

There are approximately 1 schools/day cares 1.5 miles to the southeast of the Former AASF.  

Significant Topographical Features: 

Site Workers / Construction Workers / Trespassers / Residential / Recreational 
Users / Ecological
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Visual Survey Inspection Log

Additional Notes

Photographic Log

Photo ID/Name

1

2

3

4

5

6

Photograph Description

Ceiling sprinkler system inside the hangar that, in conjunction 
with the floor sprinklers, create a water curtain to put out fires.

Floor sprinklers that, in conjunction with the ceiling sprinklers, 
create a water curtain to put out fires. 

Dry Chemical Fire Extinguisher stored inside the hangar.

Date & Location

11/11/2019, Hangar

11/11/2019, Hangar

11/11/2019, Hangar

11/11/2019, Hangar One of two 3,000-gallon water tanks that supply the Former AASF 
fire suppression system. 

11/11/2019, Hangar Floor drain within the hangar that lead to the oil/water separator 
and then to the Stickney WWTP. 

Interior of the hangar. 11/11/2019, Hangar
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Appendix B.3  
Conceptual Site Model Information  



Preliminary Assessment – Conceptual Site Model Information 
 

Site Name: Former Chicago Midway AASF 

Why has this location been identified as a site? 
Facility is an aviation support site with aircraft hangars, high probability of release due to asset type and 
historical site usage. 

 

Are there any other activities nearby that could also impact this location? 
Chicago Midway International Airport  

Training Events 

Have any training events with AFFF occurred at this site? No 

If so, how often? n/a 

How much material was used? Is it documented? n/a 
 

Identify Potential Pathways:  Do we have enough information to fully understand over land surface 
water flow, groundwater flow, and geological formations on and around the facility?  Any direct 
pathways to larger water bodies? 

 

Surface Water: 

Surface water flow direction? To the northeast 

Average rainfall? 39 inches 

Any flooding during rainy season? no 

Direct or indirect pathway to ditches? no 

Direct or indirect pathway to larger bodies of water? no 

Does surface water pond any place on site? no 

Any impoundment areas or retention ponds? no 

Any NPDES location points near the site? Yes 
How does surface water drain on and around the flight line? Surface water drains to the northeast off the 
runway 
 

Groundwater: 

Groundwater flow direction? To the northeast 

Depth to groundwater? unknown 

Uses (agricultural, drinking water, irrigation)? Not used. 

Any groundwater treatment systems? None known 
 
Any groundwater monitoring well locations near the site? Unknown 

 



Preliminary Assessment – Conceptual Site Model Information 
 

Is groundwater used for drinking water? Drinking water is supplied by the City of Chicago which uses 
Lake Michigan as the drinking water source.   

Are there drinking water supply wells on installation? No  

Do they serve off-post populations? N/a 

Are there off-post drinking water wells downgradient? unknown  
 

Waste Water Treatment Plant: 

Has the installation ever had a WWTP, past or present? No 

If so, do we understand the process and which water is/was treated at the plant? N/A 

Do we understand the fate of sludge waste? N/A 

Is surface water from potential contaminated sites treated? N/A 
 

Equipment Rinse Water 

1. Is firefighting equipment washed? Where does the rinse water go? 
N/A 

2. Are nozzles tested? How often are nozzles tested? Where are nozzles tested? Are nozzles cleaned after 
use? Where does the rinse water flow after cleaning nozzles? 
N/a 

3. Other? 
 
 

Identify Potential Receptors: 

Site Worker No 

Construction Worker No 

Recreational User No 

Residential No 

Child No 

Ecological No 

Note what is located near by the site (e.g. daycare, schools, hospitals, churches, agricultural, livestock)? 
Airport, residential area 

Documentation 

Ask for Engineering drawings (if applicable). Has there been a reconstruction or changes to the drainage 
system? When did that occur? There is no known reconstruction to the Former AASF. 
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Assessment for PFAS Former Chicago Midway AASF Illinois 

 

Photograph No. 1 

 

Description: 

Hangar Fire Suppression 
System, ceiling sprinklers in 
conjunction with the floor 
sprinklers, create a water 
curtain to extinguish fires. 

 

Photograph No. 2 

 

Description: 

Floor sprinklers that, in 
conjunction with the ceiling 
sprinklers, create a water 
curtain to extinguish fires.  
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APPENDIX C – Photographic Log 
Army National Guard, Preliminary 

Assessment for PFAS Former Chicago Midway AASF Illinois 

 

Photograph No. 3 

 

Description: 

Dry Chemical Fire 
Extinguisher stored inside the 
hangar. 

 

Photograph No. 4 

 

Description:  

Interior of the hangar.  
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Army National Guard, Preliminary 

Assessment for PFAS Former Chicago Midway AASF Illinois 

Photograph No. 5 

 

Description:  

The 3,000-gallon water tanks 
that supply the Hangar Water 
Fire Suppression System.  

 

Photograph No. 6 
Description:  

Floor drain within the hangar 
that lead to the oil/water 
separator and then to the 
Stickney WWTP.  
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